5 TEREX AERIALS

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

MODEL MPN 60

ILLUSTRATED

PARTS
CATALOG

FOR MACHINE
SERIAL NUMBER

Part No. 89-161005



MP SERIES ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG
INTRODUCTION

This lllustrated Parts Catalog is designed to help you identify and order the correct replacement parts for
use on SIMON MP SERIES SELF-PROPELLED AERIAL WORK PLATFORMS. The "MP" Series
includes "MP", "MPE", "MPH", "MPL", "MPN", "MP ... Z", and "IMP" models. All parts represented here
are manufactured and supplied in accordance with Simon Aerials quality standards. We recommend that
you use GENUINE SIMON AERIALS PARTS to insure maximum SAFETY and PERFORMANCE.

Prices for all parts listed in this Catalog can be found in a separate Spare Parts Price List. Please contact
Simon Aerials Parts Department for the latest edition of the Spare Parts Price List.

HOW TO USE THIS CATALOG
The Cover Page indicates the specific model or models covered by this Parts Catalog.

The "Primary Machine Component Groups” page illustrates the four major assemblies, along with their
"Section" number. .

The Parts Catalog is divided into "Sections”, numbered from B 1 through F 99. Each section contains the
individual parts that make up a major component, assembly or item.

« The first four sections (B 1 through B 4) contain the major assemblies, or "Primary Machine
Component Groups".

. Sections that follow contain sub-assemblies or components of these "major" assemblies.
« Section C contains Subassemblies,
« Section D contains Hydraulic Components,
» Section E contains Electrical Components, and
« Section F contains Mechanical Components.

Because of the "custom” nature of the MP Series machines, the index of this Parts Catalog is structured
to indicate the components of specific units by serial number. The "Section Index" pages list the sections,
page numbers and page titles that are relevant to this model, and that are contained in this Catalog. Some
pages not referring specifically to YOUR PARTICULAR MACHINE may be included in this Catalog.

The serialnumber of YOUR MACHINE
can be found on the serial number
plate located inside the engine com-
partment. This serial number will also
be found at the top of the "Section
Index", and the page plates showing
the components of YOUR MACHINE _
will be found in the column beneath B2 Superstruciure Assembly | .05 |
that serial number. B3 Boom Assembly

B1 Undercarriage Assembly | .01 .

When selecting parts for a specific
machine, be sure to verify the machine
model number, and serial number or
date code (found on the data plate).

Art ¥ AG0.00020

Your Main Hydraulic
All Main Hydraulic Pumps Pamp will be found
are found in Section D8. on Plate D08.13.




MP SERIES

When ordering parts, always give: o
‘yourmachine, - -

1. Model and Serial Number

2. ltem Part Number/ Description
B1 Undercarriage Assembly

3. Order Quantity

B2 Superstructure Assembly
B3 Boom Assembly

ltemswithindenteddescriptionsarecom- |
ponents of the non-indented item directly
above.

Wmuwr
If a part number, blank space, or an Emergency Pump
indication "SEE INDEX" in the "PART AD BY M fry Hydraube Pur
NO." column of the page plate is followed '
by a plate number in the "SEE SEC-

TION" column, refer to the "Section In- - All Main Hydraulic Pumps

At 8 ADQ.00026

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

Your Main Hydraulic
Pump will be found

dex", and the plate indicated tor YOUR are found in Section D8. on Plate D08.13.

PARTICULAR MACHINE to see a fur-
ther breakdown of components for that
part. If no plate number is listed in the "Section Index” column for YOUR PARTICULAR MACHINE, a check

of page plates listed for other serial numbers may help identify SIMILAR parts.

Parts that appear to be similar may in fact be quite different.

Some assembled items, such as hydraulic cylinders, may have been supplied by more than
one source. While the assemblies may be able to be used interchangeably, FOR SAFETY'S
SAKE, do not mix components or repair Kits.

Please confirm the make of the assembly on the unit before ordering or installing replace-
ment parts. When in doubt, consult Simon Aerials Parts Department for assistance.

If a part number is not listed for a selected item, please provide this additional information:

4. Parts Plate number, ltem Number and Description of the desired item, OR

5. Part Number of the next assembly (*Parent” Part), if the desired item is not listed.
Left and right-hand, front and rear should be determined as though you are standing at the Platform Control
Console, with the Platform in stowed position (over the non-steering axie on most models; refer to large
"FORWARD" arrow on top of undercarriage). All dimensions are in inches unless otherwise specified.
SIMON AERIALS INC. reserves the right to change, improve, modify or expand features of its equipment.
Therefore, specifications, models or equipment are subject to change without notice, and without incurring
obligation to change, improve, modify or expand features of previously delivered units.
All SIMON AERIALS INC. manuals are periodically updated to reflect changes that occur inthe equipment.

Please contact Simon Aerials Technical Support Department with any questions you may have regarding
your particular machine, or the availability of more recent manuals.




PLATFORM

B4

SUPERSTRUCTURE
B2

UNDERCARRIAGE
. Bl

DESCRIPTION
MPN60 MACHINE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.




ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 SEA-206184-7 Cl.5 R.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
2 UCDh-201994-1 TIE ROD 2
3 SDW-200420-8 CENTER STEER ARM 1
4 08-007100 TIE ROD END L
5 SEA-206183-4 Cl.6 L.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
6 08-014100 THRUST WASHER 2
7 08-002000 - FLANGE BUSHING 1
8 01-012400 MOTION CONTROL VALVE 1
9 01-000500 NEEDLE VALVE 1

10 SEE INDEX D1 STEER CYLINDER 1

11 SEE INDEX F1l TORQUE HUB 2

12 SEE INDEX D3 DRIVE MOTOR/BRAKE 2

13 01-018800 FLOW DIVIDER/COMBINER 1

14 01-034800 GATE VALVE 1

15 SDW-202256-7 RIM 4

16 02-001500 STEER TIRE 2

17 08-000200 SWING BEARING 1

18 SEE INDEX D2 HYDRAULIC SWIVEL 1

19 02-001400 DRIVE TIRE 2

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY CAA-209804-5

ALY




—

. ,, "/////////4
\ / \\\\%\\\\J

&lf‘\m
[ ™~s

gl

1085/1085

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY CAA-209804-5

Bl



PARTS LIST

SEE

TEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 UNDERCARRIAGE WELDMENT (for two-wheel drive)
2| 3502495 | CO01.14 | SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (Right hand) (for two-wheel drive)
3503089 | CO1.15 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (Left hand) (for two-wheel drive)

— ot —h

st

6| 08007100 'END, TIE ROD (R.H. thread) 1
7 | 08-060600 END, TIE ROD (L.H. thread) 1
8 | 08:053100 | FITTING, GREASE (1/4"-28, Straight) 2

12 | 07-047122 | | NUT, HEX JAM (3/4"-16, Grade 2) 2
13 07-004651 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/4"-16 x 2-1/2", Grade 8) 2
141 ARM, 'CENTE‘F{ STEER (without tow package) 1

15 | 2004277 | SPACER, CENTER STEER ARM (7/8" [22 mm] thick) | 1

16 | 08-002000 BEARING, FLANGED (1-1/2" 1.D.,1-3/4"-2" 0.D.,1-1/2" dia.)
17 | 2186910 PIN, STEER ARM (1-1/2" dia. x 11-3/4"long) | 1

21| 2105980 | | PIN, STEERARM (1-1/2"

dia. x 11-3/4" long) 2
22 | 2106320 COLLAR, LOCK (1-1/2") 2
23 | 07-003094 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2°-13 x 3-1/4", Grade 5) 2

27 | 08-040600 RING, RETAINING (1")

28 | 04-003401 PIN, STEER CYLINDER (1" dia. x 3-1/2" long) (base end) 1
29 | 04-003404 | | CLIP, HAIRPIN | | I

33 | 07 003087 | | " CAP SCREW. HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 1-1/2", Grade 5) 2
34 | 07-065018 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/2") 2
35 | 01-030900 SEAL, MOTOR TO TORQUE HUB | AR

TILE. UNDERCARRIAGE, MPH 60, MP60Z, MP70 & MP 80 (2WD) (PLATE 1 OF 3)
PLATE B01.21 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  revcercn.oss|no, |




41,42, 43
38, 39, 40 a4

Art #B01.21001E

thru
82

TITLE UNDERCARRIAGE, MPH 60, MP60Z, MP70 & MP 80 (2WD) (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccvoree s | ot PLATE B01.21




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |[SECTION DESCRIPTION QrTy.
Note: When replacing tires, or tire and wheel assemblies, it
is important that left and right sides of a single axle match in
bragd and type. R

@ . ' W . » i v ¢
39 | 02-024700 TIRE (15-19.5 "Jumbo Super All Grip" Tubeless) 1
40 02-008400 WHEEL ASSEMBLY (19.5" x 12-1/4") 1

41| 3515630 TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY, STEER (Liquid filled) 2
351 5720 (Foam filled)

41| 3510016 "TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY, STEER (Liquid filled) 2
350 8534 TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY, STEER (Foam filled) 2
42 | 02-001200 ) Tubeless)

=

, [EQ 5 ) ) . s
45 | 08-057100 " SWING BEARING 1
46 | 07-004655 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/4"-16 x 3-1/4", Grade 8) 18

o

07-004152 » 'HEX HEAD (3/4'-16 x 2-3/4", Grade 8)

51| 07-065018 | WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/2") 4
52 | 3518230 VALVE ASSEMBLY, MOTION CONTROL 1
53 | 01-013100 VALVE, MOTION CONTROL (10:1 pilot ratio) 1

TIMLE UNDERCARRIAGE, MPH 60, MP60Z, MP70 & MP 80 (2WD) (PLATE 2 OF 3)

PLATE B01.21 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | o




41, 42,43
38,39,40 44

| 86 thru 94
S

;)
&
> > 70
~ P
AN
S~ ~ - ~ ~
S ~
~
< ~
~ ~
~
~
~ P
~ -
~ e
~
-
\~/

69,
g5 12

thru

82

Art #801.21001E

71

TIMLE UNDERCARRIAGE, MPH 60, MP60Z, MP70 & MP 80 (2WD) (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvceres s | o, T B01.21




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
VALVE ASSEMBLY, MOTION CONTROL (continued) 1

57 | 06-041100 CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (12-16 F50X-S) 2

58 | 06-044500 ELBOW STRAIGHT THREAD (6-4C50X-S) 1

e : -

62 | oe 057800 B ‘NUT TUBE (12 BTX-S) 2
63 | 06-059300 SLEEVE (12TX-S) 2

64 | TUBE _ L

68 | "~ TUBE B | 1
69 | 3518250 VALVE ASSEMBLY, FLOW DIVIDER 1
70 | 01-018300 VALVE, FLOWDIVIDER - 1

74 | 06-012300 | ' RUN TEE, MALE (12 RTX-S) 2
75 | 06-051800 ELBOW, SWIVEL NUT (12 C6X-S) 1
76 | 06-054800 RUN TEE, SWIVEL NUT (12 R6X-S) 2

80 | 06-057500 | NUT, TUBE (6 BTX-S) o . 2
81| 06-059000 SLEEVE (6TX-S) 2
2 — TUBE —_— A .

ltems below used on two-wheel drive units with two-speed

drive option:

88 | 01-062001 SEAL KIT, HI/ LOW SPEED DRIVE VALVE I
89 | 06-040800 CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (12 F50X-S) 3
90 | 06-044500 | | __ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6-4 C50X-S) | 1

TITLE UNDERCARRIAGE, MPH 60, MP60Z, MP70 & MP 80 (2WD) (PLATE 3 OF 3)
PLATE B01.21 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  severes. | o




41,42, 43
38, 39, 40 44

Art #801.21001E

thru

82

TITLE UNDERCARRIAGE, MPH 60, MP60Z, MP70 & MP 80 (2WD) (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvcres.os | o o= BO1.21




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 3502495 Cl.5 R.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
2 2123210 TIE ROD 2
3 SDW-200420-8 CENTER STEER ARM 1
4 08-007100 TIE ROD END - R.H. THREAD 2
& 08-060600 TIE ROD END - L.H. THREAD 2
5 3505944 Cl.6 L.H. SPINDLE ASSEMLBY 1
) 08-014100 THRUST WASHER 2
7 08-002000 FLANGE BUSHING 1
8 01-062000 HI/LOW SPEED DRIVE VALVE, PILOT OPER. 1
9 01-013100 MOTION CONTROL VALVE 1

10 01-018900 NEEDLE VALVE, #6 SAE PORTS 1

11 SEE INDEX F1 TORQUE HUB 2

12 SEE INDEX D3 DRIVE MOTOR/BRAKE 2

13 01-018300 FLOW DIVIDER COMBINER 1

14 01-034800 GATE VALVE 1

15 01-016300 CARTRIDGE RELIEF VAVLE 1

16 SEE INDEX D1 STEER CYLINDER 1

17 2022567 RIM 4

18 02-001400 STEER TIRE 2

19 08-000200 SWING BEARING 1

20 SEE INDEX D2 HYDRAULIC SWIVEL 1

21 62-001500 DRIVE TIRE 2

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

B1.2:



DESCRIPTION

UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

B1.22



PARTS LIST

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

CAA-207236-2

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 SEE INDEX D9 LIFT CYLINDER 1
2 SEE INDEX D10 MASTER LEVELING CYLINDER 1
3 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1
4 03-026200 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1
5 SEE INDEX C6 REMOTE CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1
6 SEE INDEX F2 SWING DRIVE 1
7 SEE INDEX D6 SWING MOTOR 1
8 10-001900 FILLER CAP, FUEL 1
9 05-010008 SIGHT GAUGE, FUEL 1

10 05-010011 ELBOW, FUEL GAUGE 2

11 01-032800 SHUT OFF VALVE, 1/4" 1

12 01-008900-1 RELIEF VALVE, LEVELING (SBD-201515-4) | 2

13 01-034400 SOLENOID VALVE, HIGH SPEED 1

14 01-000500 NEEDLE VALVE 1

15 SEE INDEX C2 VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY 1

16 SEE INDEX D11 HIGH PRESSURE FILTER 1

17 01-037100 SOLENOID VALVE, LOW SPEED 1

18 SEE INDEX C3 GROUND CONTROL BOX 1

19 01-002800 SHUT OFF VALVE, 1/2% 1

20 01-020600 SHUT OFF VALVE, 3/4" 1

21 01-000500 NEEDLE VALVE, (TO 08/84) 1

22 SEE INDEX o ENGINE ASSEMBLY 1

23 01-002700 SHUT OFF VALVE, 1-1/4" 1

24 SEE INDEX D7 EMERGENCY PUMP 1

25 10-033700 SIGHT GLASS 2

26 01-008200 VENT PLUG W/FILTER 1

27 10-002100 FILLER CAP, HYDRAULIC FLUID 1

28 10-001000 STRAINER 1

29 08-000800 BEARING, BOOM PIVOT 2

30 04-021402 HOLDING VALVE, LIFT CYLINDER 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

S




/ R

[ ]
]

0984/0684

DESCRIPTION

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-207236-2

B2.5



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 03-026200 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1
2 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1
3 SEE INDEX Cé6 REMOTE CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1
4 SEE INDEX D6 | SWING MOTOR 1
5 SEE INDEX F2 SWING REDUCER 1
6 01-013800 SHUTTLE VALVE, #6 SAE PORTS 1
7 SEE INDEX D9 LIFT CYLINDER 1
8 SEE INDEX D10| MASTER LEVELING CYLINDER 1
9 10-001900 FILLER CAP, FUEL 1

10 05-010008 SIGHT GAUGE, FUEL 1

11 05-010011 ELBOW, FUEL GAUGE 2

12 01-032800 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1/4" 1

13 01-008900 RELIEF VALVE, LEVELING 2

14 SEE INDEX D11| HIGH PRESSURE FILTER 1

15 SEE INDEX D7 EMERGENCY PUMP 1

16 SEE INDEX Cc2 VALVE BANK - LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE 1

17 SEE INDEX c2 VALVE BANK - DRIVE, STEER 1

18 01-012800 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 2

19 SEE INDEX C3 GROUND CONTROL BOX 1

20 01-002800 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1/2% 1

21 01-020600 SHUTOFF VALVE, 3/4"% 1

22 SEE INDEX Ch ENGINE ASSEMBLY 1

23 01-002700 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1-1/4" 1

24 10-033700 SIGHT GLASS 2

25 01-008200 VENT PLUG W/FILTER 1

26 10-002100 FILLER CAP, HYDRAULIC OIL 1

27 10-001000 STRIANER 1

28 08-008000 BEARING, BOOM PIVOT 2

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY (FULL HYDRAULIC) A-B3510159

Bl



19
18 L ®
|7 =
3
|4
6 o ( i5
V4
20
2l
0286/0186 22
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY (FULL HYDRAULIC) A-B3510159

Ba. 6



PARTS LIST

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY - (FULL HYDRAULIC)

ITEM | PART NUMBER |SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1
2 03-026200 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH ‘ 1
3 SEE INDEX C6 | REMOTE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (PENDANT) 1
4 SEE INDEX F2 | SWING REDUCER 1
5 SEE INDEX D6 | SWING MOTOR 1
6 01-013800 SHUTTLE VALVE 1
7 SEE INDEX D9 | LIFT CYLINDER 1
8 04-021402 HOLDING VALVE, LIFT CYLINDER 1
9 SEE INDEX D10 | MASTER LEVELING CYLINDER 1
10 03-038300 HORN 1
11 03-038100 TILT ALARM 1
12 03-036100 MOVEMENT ALARM 1
13 SEE INDEX C3 | GROUND CONTROL BOX 1
14 01-012800 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 1
15 01-037100 SOLENOID VALEV, 2-SPEED DRIVE 1
16 SEE INDEX C2 | VALVE BANK ASS'Y. (DRIVE STEER) 1
17 10-001900 FILLER CAP, FUEL 1
18 05-010008 SIGHT GAUGE, FUEL 1
19 05-010011 ELBOW, FUEL GAUGE 2

20 01-032800 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1/4 INCH 1
21 01-008900 RELIEF VALVE, LEVELING 2
22 SEE INDEX C2 | VALVE BANK ASS'Y. (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE) 1
23 SEE INDEX D11 | HIGH PRESSURE FILTER 1
24 SEE INDEX C4 | ENGINE ASSEMBLY 1
25 SEE INDEX D7 | EMERGENCY PUMP 1
26 08-000800 BEARING, BOOM PIVOT 2
27 11-002100 FILLER CAP, HYDRAULIC OIL 1
28 10-001000 STRAINER 1
29 01-008200 VENT PLUG W/FILTER 1
30 10-033700 SIGHT GLASS 2
31 01-002800 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1/2 INCH 1
32 01-020600 SHUTOFF VALVE, 3/4 INCH 1
33 01-002700 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1-1/4 INCHES i
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

B2.23




27,28 | \\zz

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY - (FULL HYDRAULIC)

29 © 24 24
30 25
| | \ 24
/;’ ~
31 / 0
> ///
33
&
0387/1086
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

B2.23



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1
2 03-026200 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1
3 SEE INDEX C3 GROUND CONTROL BOX 1
4 SEE INDEX C2 VALVE BANK (DRIVE,EXTEND,HOIST,SWING) 1
5 01-0089090 RELIEF VALVE,LEVELING 2
6 SEE INDEX C2 VALVE BANKCSTEER,PLATFORM LEVEL,ROTATE)| 1
7 SEE INDEX D6 SWING MOTOR 1
8 SEE INDEX F2 SWING REDUCER 1
9 01-013800 SHUTTLE VALVE, #6 SAE PARTS 1

10 SEE INDEX D9 LIFT CYLINDER 1

11 04-021402 . HOLDING VALVE,LIFT CYLINDERCNOT SHOWN) 1

12 SEE INDEX D10 | MASTER LEVELING CYLINDER 1

13 03-038300 HORN 1

14 | 03-038100 TILT ALARM 1

15 03-036100 MOVEMENT ALARM 1

16 01-037100 SOLENOID VALVE, 2-SPEED DRIVE 1

17 SEE INDEX (of3) REMOTE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (PENDANT) 1

18 SEE INDEX C3 GRAND CONTROL BOX (CONTROL CARDS) 1

19 10-001900 FILLER CAP, FUEL 1

20 05-010008 SIGHT GAUGE, FUEL 1

21 05-010011 ELBOW, FUEL GAUGE 2

22 01-032800 SHUTOFF VALVE, Ln 1

23 01-012800 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 1

24 SEE INDEX D11 HIGH PRESSURE FILTER 1

25 SEE INDEX ch ENGINE ASSEMBLY 1

26 SEE INDEX D7 EMERGENCY PUMP 1

28 01-061800 SEQUENCE VALVE 1

29 08-000800 BEARING, BOOM PIVOT 2

30 10-002100 FILLER CAP, HYDRAULIC OIL 1

31 10-001000 STRAINER 1

22 01-008200 VENT PLUG W/FILTER 1

33 10-033700 SIGHT GLASS 2

34 01-002800 SHUTOFF VALVE, Ln 1

35 01-020600 SHUTOFF VALVE, 3/4" 1

36 [01-002700 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1-4" 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

B2.25



d
4
1]
i
L
J
;

22—

10,11

I
/1]
Y=g

T
%ﬁ\,

o1

30,31
O,
32 t
33 - 25
Ei; 2
34 — B \/ 25
/
35
| 0 28
36— | G
Q)
) I
0787/0787
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

B2.25



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 SCD-204329-6 SLIDER PAD, MID BOOM (TOP-FRONT) 1
2 SCD-204328-9 SLIDER PAD, TIP BOOM (TOP-FRONT) 1
3 MOVING ANCHOR 1
4 SBA-204704-5 SLIDER PAD, BASE BOOM (REAR-BOTTOM) 2
5 SAD-207299-9 SLIDER PAD, MID BOOM (REAR-BOTTOM) 1
6 SBD-201293-3 SLIDER PAD, EXTEND CYLINDER 1
7 SEE INDEX D20 SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER 1
8 SEE INDEX D21 HOLDING VALVE, SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER 2
9 HYDRAULIC HOSE, HPC PRESSURE 1

10 HYDRAULIC HOSE, HPC RETURN 1

11 HYDRAULIC HOSE, SLAVE CYLINDER ROD 1

12 HYDRAULIC HOSE, SLAVE CYLINDER CASE 1

13 03-085000 MULTI CONDUCTOR CABLE

14 08-014300 LEAF CHAIN, REAR (OUTSIDE) 2

15 SEE INDEX F3 HOSE TRACK 1

16 03-014200 LEAF CHAIN, FRONT (CINSIDE) 1

17 SEE INDEX D19 EXTEND CYLINDER 1

18 01-003600 HOLDING VALVE, EXTEND CYLINDER 1

19 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1

20 03~026400 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1

21 SBD-203772-9 ANCHOR BLOCK, CHAIN SHEAVE PIN 2

22 SAD-203763-9 PIN, FRONT CHAIN SHEAVE 1

23 SCD-203802-5 SHEAVE, CHAIN 1

24 08-009000 SLEEVE BEARING 3

25 SAD-200629-9 GUARD PLATE 1

26 SBW-205477-3 CHAIN ANCHOR BLOCK 1

27 SBD-201293-3 SLIDER PAD, CHAIN ANCHOR 1

28 e RETAINER PLATE 1

29 SBA-204648-4 SIDE SLIDER PAD 8

30 08-002200 FLANGE BEARING 2

31 SBD-205575-8 PIN, REAR CHAIN SHEAVE 1

32 SBD-205122-8 CHAIN ADJUSTING SCREW 2

33 SCW-205425-8 CHAIN ANCHOR BRACKET 1

34 SAD-203762-4 CHAIN ANCHOR PIN, 4" LG. (NOT SHOWN) 2

35 SAD-203768-4 CHAIN ANCHOR PIN, 2" LG. C(NOT SHOWN) 3

36 07-070305 COTTER KEY, CHAIN PIN (NOT SHOWN) 10

37 UcD-208606-8 SLIDER PAD, BASE BOOM (TOP-REAR) 1

38 SCD-203803-0 SHEAVE, REAR CHAIN 2

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
BOOM ASSEMBLY A-C3510160

¥ 3, 22




0286/0186

FRONT VIEW~BOOM ASS'Y.

REAR VIEW~BOOM ASS'Y.

DESCRIPTION

BOOM ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
A-C3510160

B3.22




PARTS LIST

BOOM ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 SCD-204329-6 SLIDER PAD, MID BOOM (TOP-FRONT) 1
2 SCD-204328-9 SLIDER PAD, TIP BOOM (TOP-FRONT) 1
3 MOVING ANCHOR 1
4 SBA-204704-5 SLIDER PAD, BASE BOOM (REAR-BOTTOM) 2
5 SAD-207299-9 SLIDER PAD, MID BOOM (REAR-BOTTOM) 1
6 SBD-201293-3 SLIDER PAD, EXTEND CYLINDER 1
7 SEE INDEX D20 SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER 1
8 SEE INDEX D21 HOLDING VALVE, SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER 2
9 HYDRAULIC HOSE, HPC PRESSURE 1

10 HYDRAULIC HOSE, HPC RETURN 1

11 HYDRAULIC HOSE, SLAVE CYLINDER ROD 1

12 HYDRAULIC HOSE, SLAVE CYLINDER CASE 1

13 03-085000 MULTI CONDUCTOR CABLE

14 08-014300 LEAF CHAIN, REAR (OUTSIDE) 2

15 SEE INDEX F3 HOSE TRACK 1

16 03-014200 LEAF CHAIN, FRONT (INSIDE) 1

17 SEE INDEX D19 EXTEND CYLINDER 1

18 01-003600 HOLDING VALVE, EXTEND CYLINDER 1

19 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1

20 03-026400 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1

21 SBD-203772-9 ANCHOR BLOCK, CHAIN SHEAVE PIN 2

22 SAD-203763-9 PIN, FRONT CHAIN SHEAVE 1

23 SCD-203802-5 SHEAVE, CHAIN 1

24 08-009000 SLEEVE BEARING 3

25 SAD-200629-9 GUARD PLATE 1

26 SBW-205477-3 CHAIN ANCHOR BLOCK 1

27 SBD-201293-3 SLIDER PAD, CHAIN ANCHOR 1

28 RETAINER PLATE 1

29 SBA-204648 -4 SIDE SLIDER PAD 8

30 08-002200 FLANGE BEARING 2

31 SBD-205575-8 PIN, REAR CHAIN SHEAVE 1

32 SBD-205122-8 CHAIN ADJUSTING SCREW 2

33 SCW-205425-8 CHAIN ANCHOR BRACKET 1

34 SAD-203762-4 CHAIN ANCHOR PIN, 4" LG, (NOT SHOWN) 2

35 SAD-203768-4 CHAIN ANCHOR PIN, 2" LG. (NOT SHOWN) 3

36 07-070305 COTTER KEY, CHAIN PIN (NOT SHOWN) 10

37 SCD-203803-0 SHEAVE, REAR CHAIN 2

38 ‘ FIBERGLASS TIP BOOM SECTION 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

3%.2%




EW~BOOM ASS'Y.

IEW~BOO

0

DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

B3.23




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 PLATFORM WELDMENT
(Standard type, with Rotary Actuator mounted under floor) 1
For Hydraport controls (with 2 "Joystick" controls):

205 6409 ~ MP Series (36" x 72" [.91 M x 1.83 M])
205 6399 MPN Series (36" x 60" .91 M x 1.52 M])
‘Second type, without separate hose channel:
® B3 N ta

® a8 :

Later style',‘ with Platform Rotate and Level valves both
in box on outside of left side of console:
230 5280 MP Series (36" x 72" [.91 M x 1.83 M]) (Standard)

3| 2041724 | PIVOT, DOOR e 1
4 | 2076577 BAR, LATCH 1

5| 204 1649 SPACER, LATCH BAR PIVOT ’ 1

1)

E et e i et kgt

9| 2108380 | SPACER B 1
10 | 07-003043 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3/4", Grade 5) 1
11 | 07-003096 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 3-3/4", Grade 5)

- ) ‘z’: i ¥ i "; A 2

15 | 07-003053 SCREW, HEX HD (3/8"-16
16 | 07-062016 WASHER, FLAT (7/16") 4
17 | 07-050016 NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5) | I -

19 07-003045 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1", Grade 5) 4
20 07-050016 NUT, LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5) 4
21 | 07-062016 WASHER, FLAT (7/16") | 8

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 4)

vo."- B04.02 | SIMON AERIALS INC. v orcc.om | oy




| | }
' Standard Latch Bar:

CAUTION!

BASKET 180 DEG. WHILE
BOOM IS BELOW IT'S
— HOR ITION.
2 9 OR L PAST
{OR!
B 19 110900

______________________

_______ :
e 12 % ROTATED Art # B04.02001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvoomc. v | oRT PLATE B04.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
22 | Seelndex. | D24.-- | ACTUATOR, ROTARY (Helical type, 180°) (includes pins) 1
23 PIN, PLATFORM PIVOT (1-1/4" x 20") 1
1

210 2940 _ ‘except Canada (Standard type, included with actuator)

CS

ep 3 =
standards (
25 01-001200 VALVE, DOUBLE LOCK

28| SPACER, ROTARY ACTUATOR (for use with 96" platform) 1
233 5380 Model MP 40 (4" [102 mm] thick)
2335510 | | exceptModel MPAO (6" [152 mm] thick)
. s i

B a0

07-004089 2" long, for all except with 96" platform
07-004100 6" long, for Model MP 40 with 96" platform

07-113400 8", long, for models with 96" platform except MP 40
S ‘ ‘ o AL bl

08-002500

See Index . | C08. - -

D14. - { VALVE, 4-WAY MANUAL (Platform level or rotate)
(Earlier versions)

'VALVE, CHECK

42 | 07-060014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4", SAE) 5
43 | 07-050014 NUT, LOCK (1/4"-20, Grade 5) 2

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 4)

roT" B04.02 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  ciorocc o [




| D |

éStandard LatchBar: = Pmaeew|  Tooooocooooooooooooos
______ N
e 12 Art # B04.02001E
TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvoromcmse | o P TEB04.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
44 | 01-001900 VALVE, CHECK (Pilot operated) 1
45 | 06-039500 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (4-6 F50X-S) 2
46 06-034400 90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4-6 C50X-S) 2

WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8")
FOOT VALVE ASSEMBLY, HYDRAPORT 1
Earlier vers@orl(To’e guard bolt§w_’,[_9 bgge

T o5

TOE (for earlier versions) 1

54 | 2033914 | | GUARD,

55 | 07-003042 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 5/8", Grade 5) 2

56 | 07-065015 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8") - _ | 2
£ D OOT (Welded block o ' switech |

For some earlier versions.) 1
59 | 203 3893 PIN (3/8" dia. x 2-1/16" long) 1
60 | 08-010500 BEARING, FLANGED (3/8" 1.D.) (for later versions) 2

A Gy Hclieenoy Sttt i . ) ; : Ot v a i

64 07-003027 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16"-18 x 1-1/2", Grade 5) 2

65 07-065015 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (5/16") 2
06-039800 2

ADAPTER, "O"-

oo
g

06-032000
03-026600 SWITCH, LIMIT

74 | 07-040014 | |  NUT, HEX (1/4"-20, Grade 5) | 1
75 07-060014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4", SAE) (for later versions) 4

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 4)

:I6ATE BO402 SIMON AERIALS INC. REV. 07 DEC., 1994 ::QRT




Art # B04.02002E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 07 DEC., 1994

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

B04.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
76 205 6766 TRAY, HOSE (Hose channel) (Separate item, for first type.) 1
77 | 03-067000 OUTLET, DUPLEX (20 Amp, 110 Volt AC) 1
78 | 03-062100 | BOX, DUPLEX OUTLET (Weatherproof) R

(3=U6 8 mt B 5 ' e

() 7-0) 162 0
82 | 03-042000 | | CONNECTOR, CABLE (2 screw, 3/8") 1
83 | 10-034000 BELT, SAFETY 1
84 | 10-033900

LANYARD, SAFETYBELT _ 1

Jd ) y

’ ® Tup 868
87 10-042500 COVER, CONSOLE CONTROLS (black vinyl) (option) 1
88 10-163800 STUD, BUTTON SNAP (stainless steel) AR.

89 07-099300 stainless steel) - AR.

RIVET, BLIND (1/8° x 1/8'
_ .

91 | 2054670 CLAMP, HOSE (2 hole, #4) AR.
92 | 07-062014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4")

e

£ SERRENRNER

96 | 03-064000 | TIE, CABLE (7.4" [188 mm] long) | - |AR.

97 | 03-064100 MOUNT, CABLE TIE (Adhesive backed) AR.
98 | 10-113000 PROTECTOR, HOSE (Neoprene, 8" x 12" x 1/8" AR.

¢ ) () OH ()

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 4 OF 4)

;I(_)ATE BO4-02 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 07 DEC., 1994 l:]gRT




] g CAUTION!

Standard Latch Bar. =P e T
----- oo 29 @w
G 12 RO e Art # B04.02001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 4 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v oromcms | o PATE B04.02




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 PLATFORM WELDMENT
(Standard type, with Rotary Actuator mounted under floor) 1
For Earliest style Electro-Proportional controls (with 4

3514160 | BAR ASSEMBLY, LATCH
204 1724 PIVOT, DOOR
2076577 | |  BAR, LATCH

08-010100 SPRING AND TUBE ASSEMBLY
210 8380 SPACER
07-003043 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3/4",

)

0

% I

03-021301 SWITCH (Single pole, double throw)

03-021302 COVER, SWITCH (Guard type, with latch)
2146800 | . 17-1/2" | ) (not shown

- . o
01-202000 MANIFOLD, RELIEF/ CHECK VALVE
(Later versions. Two cartridges protrude from block.)

07-004089 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/

308, - - 0
10-034000 BELT, SAFETY
10-033900 LANYARD, SAFETY BELT

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES
PLATE B04.06 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wovcioec. o | wo. |




20, 21 .
1 '
L1, b e—
17,19, 18
20, 21
View "A-A"
TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo,

PART
NO.

PLTEB04.06




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION QTYy.

TITLE

211 4440
210 1450

230 5270
230 6920
351 4160

07-003047
07-050016
08-010100

07-058400

03-021300
03-021301

01-202000

233
233 5510
10-129200

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 2)

PLATFORM WELDMENT
(Standard type, with Rotary Actuator mounted under floor) 1
For Full Hydraulic controls (4 "Joysticks"):

o
MP Series (36" x 96" [.91 M x 2.44 M]) (Optional)
MPN Series (36" x 60" [.91 M x 1.52 M]) (Standard)

pectidafCiiy

"MPN Series (36" x 60" [.91 M x 1.52 M]) (Standard)
Special Application (30" x 60" [.76 M x 1.52 M))
BAR ASSEMBLY, LATCH (standard "Lift and Swing" style

CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-1/2", Grade 5)
NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5)
SPRING AND TUBE ASSEMBLY

NUT, LOCK (1/2"-13, Grade 8)
SWITCH ASSEMBLY, FOOT (Single pole)
SWITCH (Single pole, double throw

VALVE, DOUBLE L
(Earlier versions. No cartridges protrude from block.)
MANIFOLD, RELIEF/ CHECK VALVE

DECAL, "CAUTION, DO NOT ROTATE.. . ." (found on some
earlier versions having 96" platform, but no spacer

FEATE B04.07

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

NEW 01 DEC., 1994




llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

CAUTION!

Art # B04.07001E

ANV <\<4<N
ST

RIS
VR \Q\ \
AN

LY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 2)

PLATFORM ASSEMB
SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE

B04.07

PLATE
NO

PART

NEW 01 DEC., 1994 | NO.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
22 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13, Grade 8) 6
07-004089 2" long, for all except with 96" platform
07-004100

TITLE

08-002500

.
01-018900

See Plate . .
07-003009

06-039500
06-044400
07-040015

03- 062200
10-034000

G14. - -

10- 033900 1

10-159100
10-163800
07-099300

6" long, for Model MP 40 with 96" platform

fole . e SY.
2" 0.D. flange, 1-1/2" long) (later versions)
BEARING, SLEEVE (1-1/4"1.D., 1-5/8" O.D., 1" long)
earlier versions)

VALVE, NEEDLE (#6 SAE Ports)
VALVE, PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE (Later versions)
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD_(1/ " 20x 2", Grade 5)

ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (4-6 F50X-S)
90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4-6 C50X-S)
NUT, HEX (5/16"-18, Grade 5)

COVER, DUPLEX OUTLET (Weatherproof)
BELT, SAFETY
LANYARD, SAFETY BELT

COVER, CONSOLE CONTROLS (black vinyl) (option)
STUD, BUTTON SNAP (stainless steel)
RIVET BLIND (1/8" x 1/8", stamless steel)

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PATE B04.07

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

NEW 01 DEC., 1994




CAUTION!

...........

A 4 \~\
Nlld
s

Art # B04.07001E

LY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATFORM ASSEMB
SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE

B04.07

PLATE
NO

PART

NEW 01 DEC., 1994 | NO.




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 SDA-2061164 FIBERGLASS PLATFORM 1
2 01-008000 D14.1 | MANUAL VALVE, 4-WAY 2
3 SEE INDEX Cc8 PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE 1
L 01-020800 CHECK VALVE 1
5 01-018900 NEEDLE VALVE, #6 SAE PORTS 1
6 GEL CELL BATTERY 1
7 02-010600 D24.6 | ROTARY ACTUATOR 1
8 01-001900 DOUBLE LOCK VAVLE 1
9 08-002500 SLEEVE BUSHING 2

10 SEE INDEX D5 HPC VALVE 1

11 03-026600 LIMIT SWITCH 1

12 SCD-2005146 FOOT PEDAL 1

13 SAD-2033893 PIN 1

14 08-04700¢0 SNAP RING 2

15 08-010500 FLANGE BEARING 2

16 SBW-2056920 MOUNTING BRACKET, FOOT PEDAL 1

17 08-010200 LINK ASSEMBLY 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

INSULATED PLATFORM ASSEMLBY A-D3509849

B4.8




4
5
e
B =
_—A
r !
g 7
°
|
(I]m] !
B-‘—
10
I
I7
|3,|4¢|5
VIEW A:- A
0486/0386
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
INSULATED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY A-D3509849

B4.8




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 PLATFORM WELDMENT
(Standard type, with Rotary Actuator mounted under floor) 1

For "Type 2 Electro-Proportional controls (with 3.

e §

210 1540 MP Series (3 " X 72“ [91 Mx 1. 83 M]) (Standard)

Call Simon MP Series (36" x 96" [.91 M x 2.44 M]) (Optional)

Call Simon MPN Series (36" x 60" [.91 M x 1.52 M] (Standard)
Rotal

o

230 5320 "MP Series (36" x 96" [.91 M x 2.44 M]) (Optional)
230 5260 MPN Series (36" x 60" [.91 M x 1.52 M]) (Standard)
351 4160 BAR ASSEMBLY LATCH (standard "Lift and Swing" style)

"07-003047 " CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-1/2", Grade 5)
07-050016 NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5)
08-010100 'SPRING AND TUBE ASSEMBLY

'07-058400 | | NUT, LOCK (1/2"-13, Grade 8)
219 8520 BAR, GATE (optional pull up "Roller Gate" style)
2198510 ROLLER, PULL UP GATE

/G500 o
03-021300 SWITCH ASSEMBLY FOOT (Smgle pole)
03-021301 SWITCH (Single pole, double throw)

103-021302 COVER, SWITCH (Guard type, with latch)
: latc

03-045000 | REDUCER (3/4" to 1/2")
03-045500 GRIP, CORD (1/2", with .31" to .38" seal) or
03-063300 GRIP, CORD (90°, 1/2", with .31" to .38" seal

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)
o€ B04.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cuoroce.ons | no, |




' ___Earlier Version
52, 53, 54 ---- CaierVersion

60 58
61— @/ 57
21 59
\ 62

22

23,24, 25

18,19, 20
, 38

.. 36 37| CAUTION!

nnnnnnnnn

] 10 ‘Optional Roller Gate!
. Standard Latch Bar;

é?...—-—-— 12 Art # B0O4.16001E
TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvoroce. s | oy PATEB04.16




PARTS LIST

e
i

RN

R

519 4500
01-001900

233 5380
233 5510

“07-004089

07-004100
07-11 3400

See Index
07-003045
07-062016

01-020800
01-000500

Optlonal longer step (21-1/2"[. 55 M] hngh)
- "

PIN, PLATFORM PIVOT (1-1/4" x 20")
except Canada (Standard type, included with  actuator)

S .‘:\"

CSA standards (Specnfy if '[hIS type is needed)
VALVE, DOUBLE LOCK
Earlier versions. No cartndges protrude from block.

o

SPACER, ROTARY ACTUATOR (for use with 96" platform)

Model MP 40 (4" [102 mm] thick)
except Model MP40 (6" [152 mm] thick)
' e

long, for all except with 96" platform
6" long, for Model MP 40 with 96" platform
8", Iong, for models with 96" platform except MP 40

o

\. g
PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1", Grade 5)
_WASHER, FLAT (3/8")

i -:»:<-:»:»:~:5E SR
VALVE, CHECK
VALVE, NEEDLE

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |[SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
26 STEP, PLATFORM 1
214 6800 Standard version (17-1/2" [.44 M] high)
219 8710

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)
ro " B04.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvoroco.mi N0




| Earlier Version
52,53, 54— oner Yersion

58
@/ 57
E\ 59
62

60,
61—
21,

\

23, 24, 25

! J . 2 . E
| 10 - 'Optional Roller Gate:

Standard Latch Bar, T
I 1 2 Art # B04.16001E
e PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wworoso. o | no " PLATEB04.16




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
48 | SeelIndex.| D14.-- VALVE, PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE (Later versions) 1
49 07-003009 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 2", Grade 5) 2
50 | 07-060014 | WASHER, FLAT (1/ "@SAE) 2
e s e : — "

06-044400 90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4-6 C50X-S)

07-040015 NUT, HEX (5/16"-18, Grade 5)

07-065015 'WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (5/16"
o ‘. 5 ' Fa ] 2

'07-011355 MACHINE SCREW, ROUND HEAD (#10-24 x 3/4")
07-050011 NUT, LOCK (#10-24, Grade 2)
03-042000 CONNECTOR, CABLE (2 screw, 3/8")

o

07-029365 SCREW HEX WASHER HEAD
(#12 x 1", Self drilling, with rubber seal) 2
1

COVER, CONSOLE CONTROLS (black vinyl) (option)

10- 042500

4

" 03-066400 ‘TIE CABLE
75 | 03-064700 TIE, CABLE
03-064000 TIE, CABLE

20" [508 mm] long)
14-1/2" [368 mm] long) AR.
7.4" [188 mm] long)

(
(

i/\

TITLE - PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 3
P TE B04.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cworsec. s |NO.




| 2

: 10 Optional Roller Gate:
' Standard Latch Bar: -
é:_'_____ 12 Art # B04.16001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cworoso. o | no - PATEB04.16




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.

1 PLATFORM WELDMENT
(Standard type, with Rotary Actuator mounted under floor) 1
_For Full Hydraulic (with 3 "Joystick’ controls) or "Type 27

)

) & () &
231 4680 “MP Series (36" x 72" [.91 M x 1.83 M]) (Standard)
232 4340 MP Series (36" x 96" [.91 M x 2.44 M]) (Optional)
219 5480 MPN Series (36" x 60" [.91 M x 1.52 M]) (Standard)

5 | 204 1649 SPACER, LATCH BAR PIVOT | B
6 | 07-003047 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-1/2", Grade 5) 1
7 | o07-050016 NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5) | 1

11 | 07-00309 AP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 3-3/4", Grade 5) 1
12 | 07-058400 NUT, LOCK (1/2"-13, Grade 8) 1
13 | 2198520 BAR, GATE (optional pull up "Roller Gate" style) ) 1

» () 2-0620) 11 ‘ 49 M
17 07-050016 NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5) 2
18 03-021300 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, FOOT (Single pole) 1
19 o | SWITCH (Single pole, double throw) 1

23 | 03-045000 REDUCER (3/4" to 1/2") 1
24 | 03-045500 GRIP, CORD (1/2", with .31" to .38" seal) or 1

s

STEP, PLATFORM
214 6800 Standard version (17-1/2" [.44 M] high)
2198710 | | Optional longer step (21-1/2" [.55 M] high)

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)
PATE B04.20 |SIMON AERIALS INC. v |no




' a 58—
S\
SR N 51,52 93
\ 48, 49, 50
@ :23, 24, 25
ﬁ/ 35 18, 19, 20
34
30 thru 33
Art # B04.20001E
TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  cocores oo | g PLATE B04.20




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
30 | 02-010600 | D24.06 | ACTUATOR, ROTARY (Helical type, 180°) (includes pins) 1
31 PIN, PLATFORM PIVOT (1-1/4" x 20") 1
210 2940 except Canada (Standard type, included with actuator) 1

lanaa

@

219 4500 CSA standards (§pe1fy if this type is needed) |l
33 08-040700 RING, RETAINING (1-1/4") 4
34 SPACER, ROTARY ACTUATOR (if required, see below) 1

7 i z 7 . i EHE S .
35 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13, Grade 8) 6
07-004089 2" long (for all versions not using rotary actuator spacer)
07-004095 3-1/2" long (for versions having 1-1/2" [38 mm] spacer)

g

08-002200 BEARING, FLANGED (1-1/4" 1.D., 1-1/2" O.D.,
2" O.D. flange, 1-1/2" long)

See Plate . .| C08. - - | PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY
‘ i M _ , . SETERI

i

10-069600 CLAMP, TUBE (1-1/4" O.D.)
07-003045 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1", Grade 5)
07-062016 | | WASHER, FLAT (3/8")

)C

07-060014 - | WASHER, FLAT (1/4", SAE)
07-050014 NUT, LOCK (1/4"-20, Grade 5)

01-001900 VALVE, CHECK (Pilot operated)
: 0 BAPTER m A

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)
PART

o~ B04.20 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  misaei | o,




*

|

21, K%

'y,

22

%%1

?

. 51, 52

48, 49, 50

23, 24, 25
8,19, 20

Art # B04.20001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 28 FEB., 1995

PART
NO.

PUTEB04.20




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
53 RECEPTACLE, ELECTRICAL CONVENIENCE 1
03-067000 Duplex, 20 Amp, 110 Volt AC, Self-grounding
03-711300 Single, 20 Amp, 220 Volt AC

03- 71 1400 | For single 220 Volt outlet
56 | 07-011355 MACHINE SCREW, ROUND HEAD (#10-24 x 3/4") 2
57 | 07-050011 | | NUT,LOCK (#10-24, Grade 2) _ 2

(#12 x 1", Self drilling, with rubber seal) 2
61 11-203300 CAPLUG (1-1/4"1.D.) 2
62 | 10-034000 BELT, SAFETY 1

(#12 x 1", Self drilling, with rubber seal) 2
66 COVER, CONSOLE CONTROLS (black vinyl) (option) 1
10 042500 With Electro-Proportional controls

68 | 07-099300 | | RIVET, BLIND (1/8"x 1/8", stainless steel) 4

69 | 10-063200 TUBING, FOAM INSULATION (option)
(1-1/8" [29 mm] L.D., 1" [25 4 mm] wall AR.

()
353 7260 HOSE KIT, PLATFORM (Full Hydraulic) 1

‘The following are also found on platform assemblies:

e — o

74 07-050014 NUT, LOCK (1/4"-20, Grade 5) : AR.

75 | 03-066400 TIE, CABLE (20" [508 mm] long) AR.
76 | 03-064700 | TIE, CABLE (14-1/2" [368 mm] long) AR.

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)

:;IéATE BO420 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 28 FEB., 1995 :gRT




A

\

LY L

ﬁ/35 :18, 19, 20

48, 49, 50

23, 24, 25

Art # B04.20001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 28 FEB., 1995

PART
NO.

"EB04.20




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
SENSOR RING PACKAGE 1
Call Simon for 36" x 60" (.91 M x 1.52 M) Platform
234 5620 for 36" x 72" (.91 Mx1.83 M) Platform

iy

CallSimon | | for36"x 60" (.91 Mx 1.52 M) Platform
234 5530 for 36" x 72" (.91 M x 1.83 M) Platform
Call Simon _.for 36" x 96° (.91 Mx2. 44 M) Platform N

2345540 | | x 72" (91 M x 1.83 M) Platform

Call Simon for 36" x 96" (.91 M x 2.44 M) Platform
3 | SENSOR RING HALF (without limit switch actuator plate)

CallSimon | | for 36" x 96" (91 M x 2.44 M) Platform
4| 2173950 COLLAR, SENSOR RING 4
5 | 06-015300 UNION (12 HTX-S) |2

9 | 03428300 | | SWITCH, LIMIT | | | B
10 | 217 5320 ROD, SENSOR RING SWITCH 1
11 | 2345550 | BRACKET, SWITCH MOUNTING. -

15 | 10116800 | | DECAL, "SENSOR RING OVERRIDE .. " T
16 | 03-085200 CABLE. ELECTRICAL (SJO, 2 conductor, #16 AWG)
QBulk item, order as needed. 7 Ft.[2.1 M] needed here) | A.R.

TITLE PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

PART

::IaéTE Bo4-99 SIMON AERIALS INC- NEW 23 MAR., 1995 | NO.




W
()]

35

D

Jo 0 0 0 0 0 0 6000 0 o o

(ooooooooooooooo

Art # B04.99001E

TITLE

PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo oo | oRT PLATE B(4.99




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QrTy.
19 | 234 5560 STEP, FIXED (12-1/4" [.31 M] long)
(replaces step found on standard platform) 1
20 | 234 5570

TAB, STEP MOUNTING - ]2

24 | 07-050017 NUT, HEX LOCK (7/16"-14, Grade 5) 2
25 | 07-003026 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16"-18 x 1-1/4", Grade 5) 4
26 | 07-062015 | 'WASHER, FLAT (5/16") 1 s

AR S SIS A S S S gRea

o9 | 11-078000 | | HOOK, SNAP 1
30 | 208 4608 TAB, CHAIN MOUNTING 2
31 | 2335510 SPACER, PLATFORM (6" [152 mm)) 1

34 COVER, SENSOR RING (Black, vinyl coated nylon) 2
Call Simon for 36" x 60" Platform
10-259301 for 36" x 72" Platform (131" [3.3 M] long) I v

(6 Ft. [1.8 M] section) 6
37 COVER, TOP RAIL (Black, vinyl coated nylon) 1
CallSimon | | for36"x60° Platform

e e

2

TITLE PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

:I(_)ATE 80499 SIMON AERIALS lNC- NEW 23 MAR., 1995 l:l(A)RT




35

w
(=)}

Jo 0 0 0 0 090 o0 o0 00000

(ooooaoooooooooo()

34
Art # B04.99001E 35

TITLE

PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. o oo | oRT PLATE B04.99




Type

5 408 g
cectitiicnt wl

Fk

pe 2
together (pin housing and spindle are machined from one
block Ided to it).

Y

S “(3-1/4"
STUD, WHEEL MOUNTING (3/4"-16 x 2-1/2",
(1-3/4")

G307 T HEX (SloR8e

07-030651
07-062027

e

£
R

-

2%
e

o 5
RS RRRERE SRR

B8 s R ‘!.ﬁ‘%\\\ .)'s-'- "
HEX HEAD (1/4" - 20
WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/4")
BEARING, FLANGED (used pri
BRI 3 .

:

PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (Right) 1
2061847 Type 1 (see note at item 1) 1
~g,502495 . Type 2\(se§“note at item 1
R ; % 3 e

.
3
i

TITLE SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, .IG HAN
PLATE C01.05 | SIMON AERIALS INC. WO |

REV. 12MAR., 1933 | NO.




13 5 2 3 . 11,12

N / 2
% 10
14\
1
9
ART # C01.140015 ) 8

13 4 3 7

SECTION "A" - "A"

TITLE SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, RIGHT HAND

SIMON AERIALS INC. v cumnios | o P TE C01.05




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (Left) 1
2061834 Type 1 (see note at item 1) 1
e 2 (see Qote at item 1)

3 5

v::\

S %." SR m\ e %
; ﬁg;»g-. & g*mm;ﬁ %%‘\ S
| Model MPN 55 and MPN

earlier Model MP 50,
60 and MP 70, and

& SRR t‘{:'m -::kw:\e'ml\~
ameter of 4-1/2" (1

SPINDLE (Left) (T

R G as apaniaihnnnttan

:.;g? R B
N@‘iﬂ%

R LR R S o] PR

Note: Type 2" spindle

together (pin housing and spindle are machined from one

of metal, with
¥ NEER A

v

::'t.\ %.§ X .:'-Ir&:i-v .;Z\N'h =2 "E: 22 .ﬁ-m&\i\ :c:\\.‘}\(\m.::i}i'&\ «tl A\‘}\\:‘mé:\. SR R J A'&h\.';h e
01-030700 SEAL, SHAFT OIL (3-1/4"1.D., 4-1/2" O.D.

6 | 07-030651 STUD, WHEEL MOUNTING (3/4"-16 x 2-1/2", Grade 5) 10
07-062027 WASH

4 S SR = \\-:\v;bz f’:‘ e ﬁk-.‘ . g\ﬁ »..\»:?;vm.‘:?.&:w.-. -.-.~".. SRR SRR S B 2
11 07-003001 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4" - 20 X 1/2", Grade 5) 3
12 07-065014 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/4") 3
BEARING, FLANGED (used prior to September 1984) -
M%Ef&%m?& R 5 g‘@g R s %&Ej‘ﬁ“‘\
IR 5 “Qiﬂ‘:k ﬁ.\: o
e a.\;{\.-:;g&%:;m 3 E“*f% :ﬁ\:‘éﬁ‘%&%m
08-051300 FITTING, 1

TITLE SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, LEFT HAND

::IE)ATE CO106 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 12 MAR,, 1993 :gRT




N
e
o

)
A ————

11,12 13

Y%
3 \
‘ N
10 | § iy

o N A
8
7 3 4 13
SECTION "A" - "A"
TITLE SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, LEFT HAND

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvwnrm | no PLATE C01.06




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
3502495 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (Right) 1
1| 2070702 Right) |

6
7;‘

9

e

07-030651
7-06202

2

I"SEAL, SHAFT OIL (3-1/4" 1.D., 4-

8

1

/2"0.D.

)

STUD, WHEEL MOUNTING (3/4"-16 x 2-1/2", Grade 5) 10

wa

SRR

R ‘k:‘::"-::
.

S5

WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/4")

BEARING SLEEVE

e
e

i

LTI

e

220 X 1/2",

(1-1/2" LD, 1-1/2" long)
&g 1

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, RIGH

—

HAND

PLATE
NO.

C01.14

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 12 MAR,, 1993

PART
NO.

3502495




1

1\

ART # C01.14001S {
13

)
Q
—-—A
6
2 3
4
@
'§
—
7 K
4 3 7

SECTION "A" - "A"

11,12

10

TITLE SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, RIGHT HAND

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 12 MAR,, 1993

PS 3502495

PTEC01.14




- .y

ITEM PART
35030

1| 20707

s
Ssdassnhist




10 SRpX § 14
4
T~

1
o \Q\V A
8
7 3 4 13
SECTION "A" - "A"
TITLE SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, LEFT HAND

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvunse | aa 3503089 |[Na'- C01.15




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 01-031700 D13.1| SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, &L-WAY 3
2 01-000500 NEEDLE VALVE L
3 01-001900 DOUBLE LOCK VALVE 1
b4 01-031703 SEAL, 1-1/16 0.D. 2
5 01-031702 SEAL, 3/4 0.D. 2
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (CAB LEVEL & ROTATE, STEER) CAA-208489-~5

a2./3



ly

0|
©)

O
@

CAB LEVEL

CAB ROTATE
!
STEER

0785/0785

=Ny
\435

DESCRIPTION
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (CAB LEVEL & ROTATE, STEER)

PART NO.
CAA-208L489-5

Ca.i3



PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-021000 PRESSURE GAUGE 1
2 01-032700 NEEDLE VALVE 5
3 01-034200 '0' RING 1
4 01-034100 CHECK VALVE 1
5 SBD-201510-9 SPACER 1
6 01-031700 D13.1| SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, G4-WAY 3
7 01-031800 D13.2 SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, G4-WAY 3
8 01-031702 '0' RING 3/4" 0.D. )
9 01-031703 'O' RING 1-1/16" 0.D. 6
10 07-06006014 WASHER, 1/4" LIGHT b
11 SBD-201498-6 FLOW DISC .070 1
12 SBD-203410-2 FLOW DISC .052 1
13 SBD-201508-4 FLOW DISC .047 2
14 01-012800 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY CAA-209812-8

e




ot

(e]1 -]

L
BOOM LIFT
6
DRIVE 1
LOW SPEED
(L
SWING
7

eeswp./"
DRIVE

HIGH SPEED
6

an

BOOM EXTEND
7

STEER L
6

\.

1285/0685

10¢13

DESCRIPTION
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-209812-8

Ca.ri7




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-019000 NEEDLE VLAVE, #8 SAE PORTS 2
2 01-017600 SHUTTLE VALVE, #8 SAE PORTS 6
3* TIE ROD, 5/16-11 X 6-3/4 LG. 2
4* | HEX NUT, 5/16 EX NUT, 5/16-18 L
5* TIE ROD, 3/8-24 X 6-3/4 LG. 1
6* | HEX NUT, 3/8-2 HEX NUT, 3/8-24 2
7 01-067704 INLET VALVE SECTION 1
8 01-067701 D14.2 | 4-WAY MANUAL VALVE SECTION 3
9 01-067705 END CAP SECTION 1
* TIE ROD KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY- (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE)

C2.18



3¢4 (5¢6 3¢4

BOTTOM VIEW

0286/0186

-
5P
-

>

%]
=
Z

8
TELESCOPE

DESCRIPTION
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY- (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE)

PART NO.

Ca2a.18




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-021000 PRESSURE GAUGE 1
2 | 01-018900 NEEDLE VALVE, #6 SAE PORTS 1
3 | 01-019000 NEEDLE VALVE, #8 SAE PORTS 2

2015109 SPACER
01-034200 'O' RING
01-061100 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE

01-061900 4-WAY SOLENOID VALVE: MOTORING SPOOL

TITLE VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (DRIVE, STEER)

PLAE C02.19|SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvoues [ ho 3510195




2
3
L
® O
LOW SPEED DRIVE | °. ° N\
/ Q (<]
14 '6_._76“
STEER/ g
13 e )
HIGH SPEED DRIVE__1- ® %% 4
13 ] e__9i i //////’
11&12TYP. | (OH |
— ‘\\
10 T o S .
o
/ @ _©
9 <=l O
8 6 7
DETAIL - MANIFOLD CHECK VALVE
TITLE VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (DRIVE, STEER)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 09/16/91

PART
NO.

3510195

PTEC02.19




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 01-017501 D13.4] SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, SWING 1
2 01-017502 D13.4| SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, HOIST 1
3 01-040302 D13.3| SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, EXTEND 1
4 01-017504 D13.4| SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, DRIVE 1
5 SHUTTLE VALVE 4
5A SEAL KIT, SHUTTLE VALVE 4
6 AUXILIARY MANIFOLD BODY, 1
6A SEAL KIT, AUXILIARY MANIFOLD 1
7 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, 4 GPM 1
8 01-021000 PRESSURE GAUGE 1
9 01-040308 SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, 3-WAY 1
10 01-032700 NEEDLE VALVE 1
11 ! MANIFOLD BODY 1
11A SEAL KIT, MANIFOLD 1
12 CARTRIDGE COMPESATOR, SERIES 10 3
12A SEAL KIT, CARTRIDGE COMPENSATOR 4
13 01-012800 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 1
14 CARTRIDGE COMPENSATOR, SERIES 10 1
15 01-018200 CHECK VALVE 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (DRIVE, EXTEND, HOIST, SWING)




5§ 5A

3

14 € 12A~

\ MyE)

15~

1 il

/IZ$ 12A

- 1I§NA

5¢ 5A

DESCRIPTION
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (DRIVE, EXTEND, HOIST, SWING)

PART NO.

Ca.20



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 01-021000 PRESSURE GAUGE 1
2 01-019000 NEEDLE VALVE, #8 SAE PORTS 6
3 01-018900 NEEDLE VALVE, #6 SAE PORTS 2
b4 01-034200 'O' RING 1
5 01-034200 CHECK VALVE 1
6 SBD-201510-9 SPACER 1
7 01-012800 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 1
8 01-031700 D13.1| SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, L-WAY 2
9 01-031800 D13.2| SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, 4-WAY b
10 01-031703 '0' RING, 1-1/16 0.D. 6
11 01-031702 '0' RING, 3/4 0.D. )
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

c2.21



BOOM LIFT .
9 \ 2

DRIVE [t igl ————3
LOW SPE
9

SWING

10&11 TYP,

DRIVE
HIGH SPEE
8

BOOM EXTEND
9

STEER

0786/0486

DESCRIPTION ' PART NO.
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

C2.21



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 2025214 MANIFOLD, CONTROL VALVE 1
2 | 06-044800 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (8 C50X)
(used on models without steering relief valves)

06-086800 ADAPTER, FEMALE PIPE (8-1/4 F50G)
06-076900 NIPPLE, PIPE THREAD ADAPTER (PH 1/4 FF)
01-012300 VALVE, FLOW CONTROL

FITTING (6 F50X)
3516800 TUBE ASSEMBLY (Shuttle valve return line)
06-047000 ELBOW, 45° STRAIGHT THREAD (6 V50X)

"O"-RING (1.051" L.D.)
01-034100 VALVE, CARTRIDGE CHECK (3,000 PSI)
2015109 SPACER, CHECK VALVE (not shown)

..............

NUT, HEX (3/8"-16, Grade 5)
07-065016 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8")

06-040900

REDUCER

06-044700

TITLE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, DRIVE/ STEER (FULL HYDRAULIC) (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE 502 22 | SIMON AERIALS INC. e onn | LART 3511020




TITLE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, DRIVE/ STEER (FULL HYDRAULIC) (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 06/26/91

PART
NO.

3511020

PLATE C02.22




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
34 | 06-040500 CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (10-8 F50X) 1
35 | 06-095000 PLUG, HOLLOW HEX (6 HP50N)
(used on models without 2 speed drive or 4WD) 1

(Solenoid operated, 4 way, 2 position)
06-040100 CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (8 F50X)
01-031800 VALVE, DIRECTIONAL (Low speed valve)

: AIGHT THREAD (8 F50X)
3511050 TUBE ASSEMBLY (Low speed valve to high speed valve)

03-426000 HARNESS,

TITLE. MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, DRIVE/ STEER (FULL HYDRAULIC) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE C02.22 | SIMON AERIALS INC. cevosmser | ey 3511020




TITLE \1ANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, DRIVE/ STEER (FULL HYDRAULIC) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 06/26/91

PART 3511020

PUTE C02.22




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-021000 GAUGE, PRESSURE (0-4000 Ib/in?, 1/4" NPT) 1
2 | 01-019000 VALVE, NEEDLE FLOW CONTROL (#8 SAE ports) 2
3 | 01-031800 [ D13.02| VALVE, SOL. CONT., 4-WAY (low speed drive) 1

01-031712 SEAL KIT (for solenoid valve)
01-031703 O-RING, 1-1/16" O.D.
1-031702 O-RING, 3/4" O.D

01-013800 VALVE, SHUTTLE

TITLE VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER)
o~ C02.23 | SIMON AERIALS INC. e | o, 3511020




TITLE VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 11/30/90

PART
NO.

3511020

PLATE
NO.

C02.23




PARTS LIST

'VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY - (DRIVE)

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 01-021000 PRESSURE GAUGE 1
2 01-0190060 NEEDLE VALVE, #8 SAE PORTS 1
3 01-031800 D13.2 | SOL. CONT. VALVE, UL-WAY ( LOW SPEED DRIVED] 1
) 01-061900 SOL. CONT. VALVE, L -WAY (DIVERTER) 1
5 01-031700 D13.1] SOL. CONT. VALVE, L-WAY (HI SPEED DRIVE) 2
6A | 01-031703 10t RING, 1-1/16 0.D. 8
6B 01-031702 'O0' RING, 3/4 0.D. 8
7 01-012300 NEEDLE VALVE, PRESSURE COMPENSATED 1
8 01-034200 T0' RING 1
9 01-034100 CHECK VALVE 1

10 SBD-201510-9 SPACER 1
11 01-013800 SHUTTLE VALVE, 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

C2.25



0286/1086

DESCRIPTION

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY - (DRIVE)

PART NO.

C2.25



PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO _ |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, GROUND (Lift, swing, telescope) 1
2 | 01-067701 D14.02 VALVE SECTION, 4-WAY MANUAL 3
3 | 01-067704 VALVE SECTION, INLET 1

NUT, HEX (5/16"-11)
TIE ROD (3/8"-24 X 6-3/4" long)

13 | 01-071300 BLOCK, SHUTTLE VALVE 1

18 | 06-044800 ELBOW, STRAIGH ( )
19 | 06-044700 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6-8 C50X) 2
06-040100

01-012800 (100 to 3,000 PSI, 10 GPM) (for assembly 3511030)
01-082400 (100 to 3,000 PSI, 20 GPM) (for assembly 3517640)
06-090400 REDUCER/ EXPANDER (6-8 F50G5)

[

07-050014 NUT, STOP (1/4"-20)
2126710 BRACKET, SHUTTLE VALVE MOUNTING (ref.)

TITLE VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE)

ra Tt C02.26 |SIMON AERIALS INC. —




2 2 3

2
\ \ / /
TELESCOPE SWING LIFT

4

O

)| 1l

/[
ohllo
S}

8,
9

10 10 ™ M
22
|
@/19.
@sj
TITLE VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE)

SIMON AERIALS INC. - Lol PTE C02.26




PARTS LIST

SEE

PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
01-061717 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 1
01-061701 LEVER ASSEMBLY 1
01-061716 SEALING KIT 1

01-061704
01-061705

01-061712
01-061713

01-061723
01-061719
01-061724

SPRING, PRESSU
SCREW

HOUSING
PIN, THREAD

PIVOT ASSEMBLY
HOUSING

LACEMENT IS R

TITLE VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (FULL HYDRAULIC)
PLATE 502.30 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvumw |ro 01-061700




USED ON EARLIER MODELS

15 14

13 12 11 4
21

TITLE

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (FULL HYDRAULIC)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 11/30/80

PART
NO.

01-061700

PTE C02.30




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
3524470 SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY
(MP 70 and smaller, with Ground control C02.35) 1
SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY

-071200 VALVE KIT, SHUTTLE
SEAT (with "O"-Ring)
ALL

06-044700 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6-8 C50X)

3515610 TUBE ASSEMBLY (left hand)
3515600 TUBE ASSEMBLY (right hand)
06-048600 RUN TEE, STRAIGHT THREAD (8 R50

01-082400 (100 to 3,000 PSI, 20 GPM) (MP 80 and larger)
06-039900 CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (6-8 F50X)
06-057600 NUT, TUBE (8 BTX) (MP 70 and smaller)

VALVE, FLOW CONTROL (Needle valve)
01-018900 ' (#6 SAE Ports) (MP 70 and smaller)

07-050014 : (
2126710 BRAC LE VALVE MOUNTING (ref.)

TITLE SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY, MP (FULL HYDRAULIC)
PLATE 502,34 | SIMON AERIALS INC. wevessst | hor |




Art # C02.34002E

TITLE SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY, MP (FULL HYDRAULIC)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 08/26/91

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

C02.34




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
GROUND VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY
352 4480 with "Type 1" or "Type 2" Handle (ltem19)
353 4260 with "Type 3" Handle (ltem19)
o B K AL

ion

'01-207000 ‘with "Type 1" or "Type 2" Handle (ltem19)
01-226600 with "Type 3" Handle (item19)
2 01-207006 |LET SECTION, 3 SPOOL 1

6 | 01-098416 TUBE ASSEMBLY, FEEDER (11/16" O.D.) 1
7 | 01-098415 TUBE ASSEMBLY, FEEDER (3/4" 0.D.) 2
8 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 2-1/4", Grade 5) 2

12 | 01-207005 | SPRING CENTER KIT 4
13 CAP, END 1
14 SCREW 2

A

TITLE  VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, GROUND (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE) (1 OF 2)
PART

PLATE 502 35 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  revrccern | ROy




/ Seal Kit

19 19 30
Handle Kit, Type 1 or Type 3 \ Handle Kit, Type 2 \
__________________________ _‘II'——__'———_______—___ —______'i
26 20 29y 11BN g 29—y |
' \ 7 '
I | 0 '
! D . F]] L @ . .\H |
| 9.1 e% @ N oA :
o |10 NN :
| N 25 || h E 25 |
L 27
o o X 0 ? |
' S ) 28 '
E 28 = 24 i': 24 :I
| ~———— |
| I |
= |
: =2 | i |
| (I !
o '
:. __________________________ —: L __________________________ J‘ Art # C02.35001E

TITLE  VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, GROUND (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE) (1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v wse s | g PLME C02.35




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
19 HANDLE KIT 3
01-098701 Type 1 (handle is a 3" [76 mm] long threaded rod, with a
separate ball knob)

£ o

20 | 01-098402 BLOCK, PIVOT (for Type 1 or Type 3 handle) 1
01-207003 - HANDLE (for Type 2 only) 1
1

23 | 01-098408
o4 | 01-098403 PIN, CLEVIS
25 | 01-098413 *C"-HOOK

PIN, COTTER
30 | 01-207001 SEAL KIT
31 | 06-039900 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (
ADAPTER A

i d iy i
(not used on assembly 354 4270)
45° ELBOW, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 V50X-S)

asemly 354 4270

1 = X )
~ 07-003449 | 1T -24 x 1/2" (some versions)
07-003450 5/16"-24 x 3/4" (some versions), used with . . .
07-062015 WASHER, FLAT (5/16")
e /

3

TIMLE  VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, GROUND (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE) (2 OF 2)

PART

PLATE C0235 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 14 SEP, 1995 | NO.

NO.




/ Seal Kit

19 4 19
30

Handle Kit, Type 1or Type 3~ \ Handle Kit, Type 2
. B ettt
| 20 29 | 26 29 |
T\ S & -
ICAR =T IENCARSYNE |
- 10 o ) i
| |
E < ] 25 E :' . ~ 9| 25i
27 o X B ? i
| g I 2 |
: 28 = 24 : : 8 24 :
| 23 || |
| __ ! = 1
E 2 | 20\/ | |
: =22 5 | :
| I |
: ®/ : : : Art # C02.35001E
| e o e e e o ol e e e e e ————— J

TITLE  VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, GROUND (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE) (2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  rcvuserios | gy "UTE C02.35




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 354 4280 RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY (Left hand) 1
2 201 5154 VALVE, RELIEF (ldentified as "1L24-F10T-25S")
Note: If there is an addltlonal number stamped on the -

(1 1‘0 Bar) and may need to o be reset upon installation to

ensure proper operation. 1
3| 06-090800 | REDUCER/ EXPANDER (10- 6_F50 G5S) 1

7 | 06-040000 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (6-10 F50X-S) 1
Note: Some earlier versions used (1) each 06-090800,
REDUCE_R/ EXPANDER (10-6 F50G5-S) and

Note: If there is an additional number stamped on the
valve, and that number is not "1350", please provide
the number which does appear. If no stam ed number

AR SR

10| 06.020800 | | REDUCER/EXPANDER (10-6 F50 G5-S) 2
11 | 06-050000 BRANCH TEE, MALE "O"-RING TO 37° (6 S50X-S) 1

06-064000

16| 3536570 | | HOSE KIT, STEERING RELIEF VALVE
17 HOSE (Right hand Relief Valve to Dump Valve)
HOSE (Right hand Relief Valve to Steer'VaIve #4 Port

TITLE STEERING RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY
PLATE C02.36 |SIMON AERIALSINC. . owis |no. |

NO




Art # C02.36002E

STEERING RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY

TITLE

C02.36

PLATE
NO

PART
NO

REV. 13 SEP., 1995

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
GROUND VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

First type has external solenoid-activated dump valve,
Second type has internal solenoid-activated dump valve.

o 2

components please specify if for first or second type.
Valve bank components are not interchangeable.

i

"For Model MP 60:
01-207800 First type (nameplate stamped "VAC 5610-3001-004") 1
01-232200 Second type (stamped "VAC 5610-0004-009") 1

For Model MP 80:
01-210800 First type (nameplate stamped "VAC 5610-3001-001") 1
01-232400 Second type (stamped "VAC 5610-0004-010") | 1

For Model MP 110
01-211000 First type (nameplate stamped "VAC 5610-3001-003") 1
01-232600 [ ) Secongi type (stamped "VAC 5610-0004-012"

g

01-211017 for flrst type valve bank assembly
Call Slmon for second type valve bank assembly

TITLE  GROUND VALVE BANK ASS'Y., MP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

Po= C02.37 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvouson |nor.




w
e
S
=
«
(8]
*
€
<

20, 21*
MP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

H

19

3

GROUND VALVE BANK ASS'Y.

SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE

C02.37

PLATE
NO

PART

REV. 23 MAR., 1995 [ NO.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
5 PILOT REDUCING KIT 1
01-211018 for first type valve bank assembly
Call Simon for second type valve bank assembly

()

-2 A — SPRING 1
10 SHIM 1
11| |  PLUG, SOCKET _ | | 2

for second type valve bank assembly
FILTER
"O"-RING

Y

PLUG, SAE PORT
01-211019 for first type valve bank assembly
Call Simon _ for second type ‘L%J,Y%,Bgnbﬁsemb,'x

NUT, HEX
NUT, HEX JAM
D13.08 | VALVE SEGMENT, ST

PLATE, STACKING
for first type valve bank assembly
for second type valve bank assgmbly

oo i

TITLE  GROUND VALVE BANK ASS'Y., MP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)
PART

PLATE C0237 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV.23MAR., 1995 | NO.




Art # C02.37010E

MP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

GROUND VALVE BANK ASS'Y.

SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE

C02.37

PLATE
NO

PART

REV.23MAR, 1995 | NO.




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

000
01-021000
01-036700
06-039800

06- 0401 00
06-207800

06-040800
0

06- 090600
06-091100
06-091 900

06-047100
06-051500
06-044600

06-051600

06-051800
06-052000

06-056000
06-057600

The following valves, tubes,fittings and miscellaneous items
may be included as part of the Valve Assembly:

GAUGE. HYDRAULIC PRESSURE (Oto 4000 PSl) ]
"O"-RING (.924" 1.D.) 1
ADAPTER, "0"-RING TO 37° (6 F50X-S)

ADAPTER, '0"-AING TO 37° (8 FE0X. S)
ADAPTER, SWIVEL NUT (8 F65X-S)
ADAPTER. "OLRING TO 37 (12 FSOX. S)

REDUCER/ EXPANDER (8-6 F50 G5-S)
REDUCER/ EXPANDER (12-8 F50 G5-S)
REDUCER/ EXPANDER (16-12 F50 G5-S)

45° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (8 V50X'S)
90° ELBOW, SWIVEL NUT (6 C6X-S)
90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6 C50X.-S)

90° ELBOW

90° ELBOW,

90° ELBOW,
T

SWIVEL NUT (8 C6X-S)
SWIVEL NUT (12 C6X-S)
SWIVEL NUT (16 C6X-S)

| ,
BRANCH TEE, 37° FEMALE SWIVEL NUT (6 S6X-S)
NUT, TUBE (8 BTX-S)
REDUGER, TUBE END (8-6 TRTX-S)

TITLE  GROUND VALVE BANK ASS'Y., MP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)
PLATE 502.37 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wove s |No.




JULILILL

C02.20202E

TITLE  GROUND VALVE BANK ASS'Y., MP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 23 MAR., 1995

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

C02.37




PARTS LIST
SEE .
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-037100 VALVE, 3 WAY (Solenoid operated. With 12 Volt Coil.) 1
2 | 01-037101 SEAL KIT, 3 WAY VALVE 1
3 | COL,SOLENOD | 1

() ) )
5 | 06-003800 | '90° ELBOW, MALE 37° TO NPT (6 CTX-S) 2
6 | 03-092200 COUPLING, INSULATED (Male, blue, #14-16 AWG) 2
7 | 07-003010 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 2-1/4", Grade 5) 2

TITLE TWO-SPEED VALVE ASSEMBLY (MP SERIES, WITH TWO WHEEL DRIVE)
PLATE =5 42 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvosrs o 354 4170

NO.




Art # C02.42001E

TITLE TWO-SPEED VALVE ASSEMBLY (MP SERIES, WITH TWO WHEEL DRIVE)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvecer o | T

354 4170

"UTE C02.42




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-230400 VALVE, 4 WAY (2 position, solenoid operated.
With 12 Volt Coil.) ' 1
2 | Call Simon IT, 4 WAY VALVE 1

& ) i i ; e i
4 | 06-039800 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 F50X-S) 1
5 | 06-044600 90° ELBOW, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 C50X-S) 1
6 | 06-047000 45° ELBOW, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 V50X-S) 1

it

9 | 07-062014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4) o 1 8
10 | 07-050014 NUT, STOP (1/4"-20, Grade 5) 2

TITLE TWO-SPEED VALVE ASSEMBLY (MP SERIES, WITH FOUR WHEEL DRIVE)
PART

PLATE 00243 S'MON AER'ALS INC- NEW 06 SEP., 1995 | NO.

NO.




Art # C02.43001E \

TITLE TWO-SPEED VALVE ASSEMBLY (MP SERIES, WITH FOUR WHEEL DRIVE)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvecer oo | T

Tt C02.43




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
MANUAL DESCENT VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
354 4720 With option, MP 40 through MP 80

-
5
dnetd shondt e il g i o et A R T
4 06-196500 TEE, MALE PIPE (4 RRS-S) 2
5 06-196600 CONNECTOR, FEMALE 37° TO NPT (6 GTX-S) 2
6
7

231 3070 BRACKET, VALVEMOUNTNG | 1

The following item is not shown, but is required with manual
| descent valves. It mounts to the Boom Lift Cylinder:

ey

TITLE MANUAL DESCENT VALVE ASSEMBLY
PART

EI(_)ATE C0245 SIMON AER'ALS INC_ NEW 05 SEP., 1995 | NO.




\@ fi\\@ @\V

Art # C02.45001E

TITLE MANUAL DESCENT VALVE ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 05 SEP., 1995

PART
NO.

PUMTE C02.45




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, PLATFORM CONTROL 1
354 4110 for MP Series

3 | ENDPLATE .
4 PLUG, HEX HEAD 3

5 "0"-RING (also part of Seal Kit, item 43) 1
9 BOLT, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 3", Grade 5) 2
10 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK (1/4") 4
11 NUT, HEX (1/4"-20, Grades) 4

15 | | - WASHER 1
16 SPRING, RETURN 1
17 SPACER I

01-098413 | - "C"-HOOK 1
01-098414 LINK 1
01-098409 WASHER, SPRING 1

27 | 01-098408 | © NUT, JAM | 1

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 3 SPOOL (PLATE 1 OF 2)

PATE $02.46 | SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | R0




44, 48, 49 m 52, 53, 54,

I\ M

54, 55 4
___/ SPRING CENTER KIT

1000 @

Art # C02.46001E

O JOYSTICK KIT

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 3 SPOOL (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | o PLTE C02.46




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
VALVE BANK, PLATFORM CONTROL (continued)
28 | 01-216002 JOYSTICK KIT 1
29 BRACKETASSEMBLY )]

STUD, ACTUATOR 1
SPACER 2
'CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD (1" long) p)

39 B NUT, JAM - 1
40 | 01-216004 BOOT, JOYSTICK 1
41 | 01-008503 ROD, HANDLE (5-3/4" [146 mm] long) 1

06-051600 90° ELBOW, SWIVEL NUT (8 C6X-S) 1
06-043000 ADAPTER (LONG), "O"-RING TO 37° (6 FF50X-S) 3

06-051500 90° ELB ) 3

06-04030 ! : : O
(

53 | 06-054600 RUN TEE, 37° FEMALE SWIVEL NUT (8 R6X-S) 1
54 | 06-051600 90° ELBOW, SWIVEL NUT (8 C6X-S) 2
55 | 06-053100 | 45° ELBOW, SWIVEL NUT (8 V6X-S) 2

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 3 SPOOL (PLATE 2 OF 2)

:II(_)ATE C0246 SIMON AERIALS lNC. REV. 14 JAN., 1996 :lgRT




52, 53, 54,
54, 55 4

Plugged - SPRING CENTER KIT

32— 33 36

’,/ " %// | 43
37 o |
‘ & QY
S / |
@ Tf 29 |
34? 30 |

42 31 ; i}

\ 39 3 5 : Art # C02.4600
C ____—_______:l—d?gfl_él_(_l_(if _____________

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 3 SPOOL (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccvion i | o PLATE C02.46




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 03-030300 OIL PRESSURE GAUGE 1
2 03-020700 TOGGLE SWITCH, 4 PDT (GROUND OVERRIDE) | 1
3 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST CIGNITIOND 1
4 03-021000 KEYSWITCH 1
5 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON (ENGINE START) 1
6 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST (RPM) 1
7 03-051900 MOUNTING RAIL 14M
8 03-066100 - END PLATE 1
9 03-066200 TERMINAL BLOCK 30

10 03-066300 LINE JUMPER 2

11 03-051800 RELAY BASE - 2

12 03-050100 CONTROL RELAY, DPDT 2
13 03-051600 RELAY BASE b
14 03-051500 CONTROL RELAY 4
15 03-032100 CONTROL RELAY, TIME DELAY 1

16 03-024100 - CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP 1

17 03-024700 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1

18 09-000407 TACHOMETER 1

19 03-024000 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1

20 03-030400 AMMETER 1

21 10-024500 DECAL 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

GROUND CONTROL BOX

(DIESEL ENGINE)D

CAA-207230-8

C3.5



N\

Z

A

0884/0784

DESCRIPTION

GROUND CONTROL BOX (DIESEL ENGINED

PART NO.
CAA-207230-8

C3.5



PARTS LIST

GROUND CONTROL BOX

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 03-024000 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
2 03-030500 HOURMETER 1
3 03-020700 TOGGLE SWITCH, 4 PDT (GROUND OVERRIDE) 1
4 03-051900 MOUNTING RAIL 141
5 03-066100 END PLATE 1
6 03-066200 TERMINAL BLOCK 30
7 03-066300 JUMPER 2
8 03-051800 RELAY BASE 1
9 03-050100 CONTROL RELAY, DPDT 1

10 03-051600 RELAY BASE 3

11 03-051500 CONTROL RELAY 3

12 03-024700 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1

13 10-016700 DECAL 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

CAA-207231-7

C3.6



J \
il rp |l
| 0 _
N ’/,,J
N I
A
IS T
T
(o8 ‘“‘~—-Jf
Q1
[g_ 3
- off—
A Ay
)
088L/078k
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

GROUND CONTROL

BOX

CAA-207231-7

C3e



PARTS LIST

GROUND CONTROL BOX (GAS ENGINE)D

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-020700 TOGGLE SWITCH, 4PDT (GROUND OVERRIDE) | .1
2 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON (ENGINE START,EMG. POWER) 2
3 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST (IGNITION) 1
b4 03-021000 KEYSWITCH 1
5 03-024000 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1
6 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST (RPM) 1
7 03-051900 MOUNTING RAIL 4"
8 03-066100 END PLATE 1
9 03-066200 TERMINAL BLOCK 30

10 03-066300 JUMPER 2

11 03-051800 RELAY BASE 2

12 03-050100 CONTROL RELAY, DPDT 2

13 03-051600 RELAY BASE 4

14 03-051500 CONTROL RELAY b4

15 03-024700 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1

16 03-030500 HOURMETER 1

17 10-026000 DECAL 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

CAA-208463-9

C3.9



-
n b 4
= |

\N‘ \_“\“?
T
o |
2
Al

) &
) &

0{ololololololoiolo]c OlC
Ve

A

-9 &
@ @G|

W
[——)
| T~
— @9
0385/118%4

[\]

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
GROUND CONTROL BOX (GAS ENGINE) CAA-208463~9

C3.9



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-403100 POTENTIOMETER 1
2 03-027201 CONTROL CARD, LIFT 1
3 03-027201 CONTROL CARD, EXTEND 1
b 03-027201 CONTROL CARD, SWING 1
5 03-027201 CONTROL CARD, VEHICLE DRIVE 1
6 03-068000 TERMINAL STRIP 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

GROUND CONTROL BOX . (PROPORTIONAL CONTROLS) CAA-208493-4

C3.12



- \5
.-
\4
— |
0885/0785
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

GROUND CONTROL BOX

(PROPROTIONAL CONTROLS)

CAA-208L93 -4

C3.2




PARTS LIST
SEE |
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
| 1| 03-020300 BUTTON, PUSH (Engine start) 1
03-020300 BUTTON, PUSH (Emergency power) 1
2 | 03-020700 SWITCH, TOGGLE (4 pole, Double throw) (Ground override) 1

03-021000 SWITCH, KEY OPERATED
03-051700 RAIL, MOUNTING (14" long)
03-066100 PLATE, END

pole, Double throw)

03-051600 BASE, RELAY

03-024100 BREAKER, CIRCUIT (10 Amp)
03-030500 METER, HOUR
03-402500

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

ro - C03.18 | SIMON AERIALS INC. cev 10010 | NO. |




Cover in place

V.

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC. Rev. 100150

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

C03.18




PARTS LIST

GROUND CONTROL BOX

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 SBD-212766-0 MOUNTING CHANNEL 1
2 03-051600 CONTROL RELAY BASE 12
3 03-051500 CONTROL RELAY, SPDT 12
b 03-425200 PREAMP 1
5 03-425100 RECEIVER BOARD 1
6 03-039700 FIBER OPTIC OUTPUT BOARD 3
7 SBD-212765-0 MOUNITNG CHANNEL 3
8 03-408100 NOISE FILTER 1
9 03-403100 POTENTIOMETER 1

10 03-027201 PROPORTIONAL VALVE CONTROL CARD L

11 03-404700 LOW BATTERY INDICATOR LIGHT 1

12 SBD-212764~0 MOUNTING CHANNEL 2

13 SDM-212769-0 CONTROL BOX HOUSING 1

14 SBD-212839-0 MOUNTING CHANNEL 1

15 03-039100 GROUND TERMINAL BLOCK 2

16 03-066200 STD. TERMINAL BLOCK 14

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

C3.20




6,7

14,15,16—__|

13\

12— |

10

0787/0787

DESCRIPTION

GROUND CONTROL BOX

PART NO.

C3.20



PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
This control box assembly for MP 80 and smaller with
"Type 2" Electro-Proportional control system.

10 137500 DECAL GROUND CONTROL
03-492200 METER, VOLTAGE
03-492300 | MERHOU

iy

03-402600 | BEZEL PUSHBUTTONSWlTCH
03-402800 BUTTON, PUSH (Blue)

SRR R
‘\
SEERTEONNE BR

03.020400 | SWITCHTOGGLE (“Engine speed" and ignition On/ OfF)
(2 position, maintained contact, single pole, single throw)
03-489800 SWITCH KEY OPERATED (8 position. Includes 2 keys)
5

: S : .." ‘- ... \“ o e A j v &
03-051500 RELAY PLUG IN (12 VoIt DC sungle pole)
03-037500 SOCKET, RELAY (Double pole, snap mount)
03-050100 RELAY PLUG IN(12 Volt DC, double pole)
& R @. 8 3 3 3

[11" (283 mm) long piece needed for this application]
07-011335 MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD (#6-32 x 1/2")
07050007

403.066100 |
03-066300 JUMPER, LINE (Double)
03-067500 JUMPER, LINE (Trple)

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE C03.34 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvawnie |no.




\
41 4 29 17, 19, 19, 17, 15 qg, 22

\ |\ 18 20 20 18 21
r L W Vo v
5 — ]
6\\
12,13 390 %" 903300000000003 *- 4000 3 25, 26

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcwamwnrm | o PLATE C03.34




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
32 | 03-481600 MODULE, CONTROL (Low speed drive,
nameplate marked "MC 31000036") 1
33 | 03-027231 1

03-055600
03-041000

ENOMREY
MIOERSU e

'03-094600
03-091200
03-098400

03-095700
03-099100

G

0

POTENTIOMETER (10 K Ohm)

DUIT (3/4
GRIP, CORD (1/2")

The following hardware items are used in maki
connections in ground control boxes:

a2l ¥ YA ARRE R LN

" TERMINAL, RING (Blue, #14- stud

TERMINAL, SPADE (Blue, #14-16 AWG, #6 stud)

TERMINAL, END (Blue, #1

§ B

AL,
CONNECTOR, BUTT (Yellow, #10-12 AWG)
NG (Red, #8 stud)

5

OUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

FerTE C03.34

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NEW28APR. 1992 | NO.




\
41 4 29 17, 19, 19, 17, 15 19, 22

18 20 20 18 21 /
\ \ \\ % % % Y v

3, 24,
Y 2526
5 —
6 |28
\ 1 27
m || 23, 24,
12,13 - 5[ 25,26
14 = 130, 31
16— Sss % - 33,
\ ; . L @) 3,
\ / \ / 35
15
TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wewswnsoe | o PLATE C03.34




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO _|SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
This control box assembly for MP 80 and smaller with
"Type 1" Electro-Proportional control system:

SR i
s

3
4 | 03-492200 METER, VOLTAGE
5 | 03-492300 'METER, HOUR
R _. ah :i‘-\\ .5.‘\- 3 AR i ~:w ! BT
3?». RREEE

‘%&:ﬁ\%\};}. .‘.v:‘i‘-m: ).».-.». ;2\'9 8 . R
8 BEZEL, PUSH BUTTON
9 03-402800 BUTTON, PUSH (Blue)
03024000 | | BREAKER, CIRCUIT (20
0340980 ol P ReEG)
) A

3 ;‘-M\ &:&\\\{g{;k;. RS SRR : \-.\w~ 2 'i’$_ 3 Q’l\&'}' R
03-02040 SWITCH, ' and "Ignition On/ Off")
(2 position, maintained contact, single pole, single throw) 2
SWITCH, KEY OPERATED (3 position. Includes 2 keys) 1
RN A ».;.g.g.».: o R :“-:;. \W.-Q-‘,:;.«.s; 1o a.\_-:;:g‘».\ s .::;.«.;.{g?s;‘.;,,} W%%@“&%‘%@“
i &Q : &@
e
i SRINEE RS R b i ;—;%;%Q“
RELAY, PLUG IN (1 1
SOCKET, RELAY (Double pole, snap mount) 3
-050100 | RELAY, PLUG IN (12 Vot DC, double pole) 2
AR A " o

2350 n::’\‘;«x SIERea . -:?uE{\ & R CRAEIRCIIERR AR :
[11" (283 mm) long piece neede
24 | 07-011335 MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD (#6-32 x 1/2") 7
07-050007 | | NUT, HEXLOCK )

RS
-:bzg:ﬁ,

X 2 :mmm'.x e SRE
03-06610 PLATE,
30 03-066300 JUMPER, LINE (Double)

GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

PLATE 503,37 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  wevioec.on |no |




S
sTE&su

23, 24,
25, 26

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 13 DEC., 1993

PART
NO.

Mo Te C03.37




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
31 | 03-480600 RESISTOR (15 Ohm max., 25 Wat) 1
32 | 03-480700 BRACKET, RESISTOR MOUNTING 2
33 | 07-011335 MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD (#6-32 x 1/2") 2

R AR R " ey
o o S LR : Coha = i
SRR Py SRR SRR S o
: 5200 o
AN, 3
5

i 2 R \
0 BULB, PAN
38 | 03-063200 GRIP, CORD (3/4")

03-055600 NUT, CONDUIT (3/4")

W¥etrivefivdiediv et e 4
i A T R . § 200 § 20
i R
'ﬁi\\\\}}"" R
03 0
e

) o3

"MOUNT, CA

R

BLE TIE (Ad

ms are t

R

he following

SR "“15"-‘!'1%?"" R0 0

making

R R R N M: ok :H & R
OUPLING, INSULATED (Female, biue nylon, #14-16 AWG)
TERMINAL, END (Blue, "piggyback") (#14-16 AWG)

WG, #10 stud)

ﬁi‘\ y . \\%ﬁnw it
. a%
2 % S

oUPLIN

9840l
51 098100 TERMINAL, INSU
52 03-095500
53 1...03:095700
S5 55‘:‘?' . ““-%:-‘ ‘-‘E.\\
S S 'gik\ﬂg&‘g% : ":‘"tn\
5 03-066900
58 03-405200

59

A
) R 2o

SN Rebin
-on, yellow,

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

ZléATE C03.37 |SIMON AERIALS INC. cwioocc.om ::GRT




28

Art # C0337001E

27

23, 24,
25, 26

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 13 DEC., 1993

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

C03.37




PARTS LIST

o

SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 [ 2150050 CABINET, DRIVE CARD 1

2 | 03-027201 BOARD, DRIVE 4
2143240 ' (254 mm

S "
AR

A
ahian
R R

N

25 Amp, for #12 Gauge wire)

(
(

03-039100 BLOCK, TERMINAL (Grounding, for #12 Gauge wire) 4
2100 LLALE, TERMINAL B

ENa

gl

5150140 TRACK, MOUNTING [9" (2 1

07-011335 MACHINE SCREW, ROUND HEAD (#6-32 x 1/2") 2

07-050007 | NUT, LOCK (#6-32) 2
s \g\{\ﬁww’t 0 SRS -\:M:- w.’-:'g.v-'-:»:n T i N ‘ggc‘ﬁ %

5.0 . ORD (12" sealn

R

03-055500 ‘ CK (1/2")
20 | 03-063200 GRIP, CORD (3/4", sealing) 1
21 | 03-055600 NUT, CONDUIT LOCK (3/4%) 1

55064 o

455 Dl

R Sl %
& a\&gﬁ« SR b ke 2 AR
25 CAP SCREW, HEX HEA 4
26 WASHER, FLAT 8
4

DRIVE CARD BOX, MP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL)

FEATE C03.38 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  wevomo. s [ i




13 / 9
8
20,21 y ,/ _ .
S 3 / )|
W |7
2 /________27/ 25
18, 2 @ﬂ—f \\—I]nmmnnéﬁ
L s B
it | ! _ \
18,19 Gl —11‘— —
16/r/\ @\S\
=
17,
[ —
2,4,5,6— 0 P N
SUR] | o8t 24
,DLL_!J i) —/
2,4,5,6 | ool [ s
= & ¥ = &
LN
1— i : W7
sCCECLE: [ sCCCCL T
L e R e
| —
2,3,5,6
TITLE DRIVE CARD BOX, MP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvono.ie | g o C03.38




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
353 2870 Standard version
354 4310 MP70 SpeCIaIapllcatlon »

2 10-129100 WEATHERSTRIPPING (3/1 6" X 3/ " X 50 Ft)
(5 Ft[1.5 M] required this application) A.R.
- g@ W219W§539 SUB PLATE_MOUNTINGW ‘ 1

7 | 10-144300 | 'DECAL GROUND CONTROL 1
8 | 03-492300 METER, HOUR (Solid state, 12 to 24 Volt DC) 1
9 03-492200 ‘ METER VOLT ~’(12 Volt DC, 8 to 18 Volt range) 1
: METER Y ., LR e N——

g Kot

et

13 | 08- 499800 SEAL "CIRCUIT BREAKER BUTTON o 1

14 03-702000 BUTTON, EMERGENCY STOP (Red, pull to reset) 1
15 | 01-037400 "O"-RING (. 351" O. D.,' .072" thlck | 1

2 posmon mamtalned contact smgle pole smgle throw)' | B
19 | 03-497900 SEAL, PANEL
20 | 03-506200 | SEAL, TOGGLE SWITCH 1 (option

SRR

24 | 03-402800 BUTTON, PUSH (Blue) (Choke/ Glow Plug)

(not used on Ground control box 354 4310) 1
25 | 03-402800 | BUTTON, PUVSH’(Wlue Engine start) 1

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

Po=C03.42 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  ovoo.o [N




10, 11 —

9, 11

AN
8,11

12,13 —_|
T —- 18,
14, 15,16, 17— | ;g’
23, 24, 26, 27|
2 9,11 8, 11 5,6 1 3 \
\‘ \\ \ \ \ \ 23, 25, 26, 27
1 H@ \ 2

el (¢

!7/
4 s

SiSSiE

e @@

:// //

Elleee e

10,

187
19,
20

b /. l’ \ J \
/ 12,13 \ 4
14, 15, 16, 17 21, 22 23, 24, 26, 27 A+ cos0i0iE

/.
23, 25, 26, 27/ /
TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvzsnc. oo | 1T PLATE C03.42




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
30 [ 03-051700 RAIL, TERMINAL [1 M (39.4") long, cut to fit] AR.
31 MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD 6
32 NUT, HEX LOCK 6

36 | 03-051500 RELAY, PLUG IN (Single pole, 12 Volt DC) B
37 | 03-051600 SOCKET, RELAY (Single pole, snap mount) 9
38 | 03-066200 | | BLOCK, TERMINAL (25 Amp, for #12 Gauge wire) 43
! Be A >m‘msmm % v\ R : KD % o s

() 0

42 | 03-045500 | GRIP, CORD (1/2", with .31" o .38" seal) 2
43 | 03-063200 GRIP, CORD (3/4", with .69" to .75" seal) 3
44 | 03-055600 | | NUT, CONDUIT LOCK (3/4") 3

45 | 03-488800 CABLE, ELECTRICAL (Type F 569, 19 conductor, #16 AWG)
46 | 03-446100 | CABL

TRICAL (10 conductor, #18 AWG)

\ ) ; ot et | i ';é. el & ke st B
50 03-067500 BAR, JUMPER (3 pole) (Triple line jumper)
51 03-707200 BAR, JUMPER (4 pole) (Quad line jumper)
52 | 03064000 | | TIE, CABLE [7.4" (188 mm) long]

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

fo. = C03.42 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cunuems | no.




77125 Colde) [@ead | 30, 31, 32

L
N
N

IEN
~Y)
[

2|
2]
s
2
@)
2]
- |
2]
2]
2]
2

—~
~ ' _ |- 30,31,32
\[0999?%§|\’O°l%30309990@ & 90%%00002909?999%3/
?_OOOOOE;OOOOOOOOOO OO )OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO(?.;?T,".E:Z"‘
33,35 \ — == ==
\\ \~\ 38
30,31, |
32 S EEEE
el V¥
L @ ) ®jj/ 5, 6
— - —
—_—
/ / N, 42 %\ 40, 41
4 36,37 43, 44
TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvcme | Mo, No. - C03.42




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 01-013700 SOLENOID VALVE, PUMP UNLOADING 1
2 D08 PUMP, HYDRAULIC 1
3 | 03-051300 RELAY, THROTTLE AND STARTER 2

02-011300 COUPLING ASSEMBLY (Type 2)
COUPLING HALF, PUMP
COUPLING INSERT

, ENGI
08-006700 BUSHING (Type 1, early model)

rly model)

TITLE GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 65 H.P.
PLATE C04.17| SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvonen | no. 208485-1




4&5

10 1112 13

EARLY MODEL
COUPLING ASSEMBLY

14

14

TITLE GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 65 H.P.

SIMON AERIALS INC. mev. otte

PART
NO.

208485-1

PLATE
NO.

C04.17




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 ENGINE, DIESEL (Deutz Model F2L912) 1
2 | SEE INDEX| D08 PUMP, HYDRAULIC 1
3 [ 01-013700 VALVE, SOLENOID (pump unloading) 1

02-008502 INSERT, SPIDER
02-008503 BODY, FLANGE (engine half)
2.008504 FLANGE, FLYWHEEL

03-024800 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 30 A

10-034200 GAUGE, OIL PRES
09-012700 SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE (supplied with engine)
04-000404

TITLE DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

PLATE 544 19 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  rcvosw |no 2097996




3A 3 2
uy, Jl i
; T O
g' O . 9 { ®
O -
16
4A L4B L4C 4D L5 6 7 B
TITLE DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY
SIMON AERIALS INC. v | et 2097996  |Ne - C04.19




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1| 09-008100 ENGINE, DIESEL (Deutz Model #F4L912) 1
2 ROD, THREADED 1
09-019405 POST, HEX ADAPTER 1

B R

N R ARSI A AR
NG ON

% &

=

RADIA 3
SHOULDER SCREW, RADIAL INSERT 3
HUB, CYLINDRICAL 1
“\_g --:-. S k&:m?‘m‘*’

19 | Seeindex.|D08.-- | PUMP, HYDRAULIC 1
1

20 | 09-000404 SOLENOID, RACK

R ":;»Q_}sgh:-::g:‘:;g»ks:-.:,. i
G5ipigu00
S 2

xﬁ%ﬁ: P R SRR
24 09-01940 CREW, HEX
25 09-019404 SPRING, COMPRESSION 1
26 | 03-030 AMMETER

&g

¢§{§Q o}.-a»\ 2ok e S
30 03-051300 2
31 03-068000 BLOCK, TERMINAL 1

_MOUNT, ENGI

0

NE
.&.{:

e

SRRRRRER
R
R

TITLE DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F4L912

PLATE004.20[ SIMON AERIALS INC. e | Ko 2098090




26 27 28

1 2
18
16 "
11,12, 13
14 17
9,10 15
7.8 ] _ 30 30 31
[e]
— stor)
) %
/| N ‘ J
\ \ \
19 32 20 21 22 23 24 25 22
TITLE DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F4L912
SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvosr.on | o7 2098090  [no '~ C04.20




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 01-017800 GAS ENGINE (FORD MODEL #LSG 423D 1
2 03-020200 TOGGLE SWITCH, GAS LPG 1
3 10-034200 OIL PRESSURE GAUGE 1
b4 03-068000 TERMINAL BLOCK 1
5 03-030400 AMMETER 1
6 01-013700 SOLENOID VALVE, PUMP UNLOADING 1
7 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
8 02-011400 ' PUMP COUPLING, COMPLETE 1
8A CYLINDRICAL HUB 1
8B SPLINE LOCK SCREW, CYLINDRICAL HUB 2
8C RADIAL INSERT 3
8D SHCULDER SCREW, RADIAL INSERT 3
8E HYTREL INSERT 1
8F SHOULDER SCREW, HYTREL INSERT 3
8G AXAIL DRIVE PIN, HYTREL INSERT 3
9 09-006500 MOTOR MOUNT b

10 SBD-2103640 COUPLING HALF, PUMP 1

11 02-011800 INSERT 1

12 SBD-2103630 COUPLING HALF, ENGINE 1

13 SBD-2103620 CRANKSHAFT ADAPTER PLATE 1

14 01-064000 HYDRAULIC PUMP, FAN 1

15 09-000L06 THROTTLE CYLINDER 1

16 09-000405 SOLENOID VALVE, THROTTLE CYLINDER 1

17 01-012300 NEEDLE VALVE, PRESSURE COMPENSATED 1

18 01-062200 HYDRAULIC MOTOR, FAN 1

19 RADIATOR (FORD) 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

WATER COOLED GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY 3510188

cC4.23




10 i 8ESF£8G

8ALEB
0286/0186
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
WATER COOLED GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY 3510188

Ca.

23




PARTS LIST

WATER COOLED DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. - SEC. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 09—024000 DIESEL ENGINE (MWM MODEL #202-3) 1
2 10-034200 OIL PRESSURE GAUGE 1
3 03-068000 TERMINAL STRIP 1
4 03-030400 AMMETER 1
5 01-013700 SOLENOID VALVE, PUMP UNLOADING 1
6 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP : 1
7 PUMP COUPLING, COMPLETE 1
7A CYLINDRICAL HUB 1
78 SPLINE LOCK SCREW, CYLINDRICAL HUB 2
7C RADIAL INSERT 3
7D SHOULDER SCREW, RADIAL INSERT 3
7E HYTREL INSERT 1
7F SHOULDER SCREW, HYTREL INSERT 3
7G AXIAL DRIVE PIN, HYTREL INSERT 3
8 09-000404 SOLENOID, THROTTLE 1
9 09-024001 SOLENOID, RACK 1

10 . CRANKSHAFT ADAPTER PLATE 1

11 SBD-2103630 COUPLING HALF, ENGINE 1

12 02-011800 INSERT 1

13 SBD-2103640 COUPLING HALF, PUMP 1

14 01-064000 HYDRAULIC PUMP, FAN 1

15 01-012300 NEEDLE VALVE, PRESSURE COMPENSATED 1

16 - 01-062200 HYDRAULIC MOTOR, FAN 1

17 RADIATOR (FORD) 1

18 03-051300 RELAY 1

19 03-024100 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP 1

09-024002 STARTER (NOT SHOWN) 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

C4.24




ns—? ! 2 [ @[_‘* )
S o

5

TETFETG 7CE7D TAETB

0286/0286

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
WATER COOLED DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

Ca.24



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 09-018100 DIESEL ENGINE, 4 CYL. (PERLINS MODEL #4.108) 1
2 11-040007 TREADED COUPLER, 5/16 - 18 2
3 03-414500 SOLENOID (TROTTLE, "RACK)D 2
4 SEE INDEX D8 |HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
5 01-013700 SOLENOID VALVE, PUMP UNLOADING 1
5A 01-013900 SOLENOID VALVE BLOCK 1
6 02-008100 PUMP COUPLING - COMPLETE 1
BA 02-008501 COUPLING BODY, PUMP HALF 1
6B 02-008101 SPIDER INSERT 1
6C 02-008503 COUPLING BODY, ENGINE HALF 1
6D FLYWHEEL FALNGE (FROM #02-008600 COUFLING) 1
7 09-006500 MOTOR MOUNT b

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

C4.25




g T )
T ,
©
° /—/3 '
< -~ r( \] /g
ﬁ =l _:L/g
° D
- o N~
l .
)
®
1
) ] l
1
11 (-]
h!ﬁ'ﬁsi‘ \
|
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

Ca.2s5



PARTS LIST

WATER COOLED GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 09-023700 LPG ENGINE, 4CYL. (FORD 2.3L MODEL #423P-423) 1
2 09-025300 RADIATOR 1
3 01-012300 PRESSURE COMPENSATED NEEDLE VALVE 1
b 01-062200 FAN MOTOR, HYDRAULIC 1
5 SBD-211237-0 THROTTLE LINK 1
6 09-028101 CLEVIS 1
7 11-040008 COUPLING, 5/16" NC 1
8 09-028100 THROTTLE CYLINDER, DOUBLE STROKING 1
9 03-414400 CHOKE SOLENOCID 1

10 SOLENOID VALVE, PROPANE SHUTOFF 1

11 PROPANE CONVERTER (VAPORIZER)D 1

12 09-000405 SOLENOID VALVE, THROTTLE ADVANCE 2

13 03-024300 WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH 1

14 1 03-020200 TOGGLE SWITCH, GAS/LPG 1

15 10-034200 OIL PRESSURE GAUGE 1

16 03-068000 TERMINAL STRIP 1

17 03-030400 AMMETER 1

18 01-013700 SOLENOID VALVE, PUMP UNLOADING 1

19 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP, MAIN 1

20 02-011400 PUMP COUPLING, COMPLETE 1

20A CYLINDRICAL HUB 1

208 SPLINE LOCK SCREW, CYLINDRICAL HUB 2

20C RADIAL INSERT 3

20D SHOULDER SCREW, RADIAL INSERT 3

20E HYTREL INSERT 1

20F SHOULDER SCREW, HYTREL INSERT 3

20G AXIAL DRIVE PIN, HYTREL INSERT 3

21 09-024400 OIL PRESSURE SWITCH 1

22 RELAY, STARTER (SUPPLIED W/ENGINE) 1

23 09-017100 FUEL SHUTOFF VALVE 1

24 09-006500 MOTOR MOUNT b4

25 10-070600 V-BELT 1

26 01-072200 HYDRAULIC PUMP, FAN 1

27 01-011400 CARTRIDGE RELIEF VALVE 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

C4.26




19

4
©
O,
s 2
e N .
[} . D
=T
[- ] °|
(-]
¢ (w)
~

20A,208

20C,20D

23 22 21 20E,20F,20G

24

DESCRIPTION

WATER COOLED GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

Ca.26



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
ENGINE GROUP (Ford LSG-423) 1
3535800 MP/ RP Series with HPR40 Pump (Gasoline)
3531340

1] 'ENGINE ASSEMBLY (Ford LSG-423) |1
09-017800 63 HP (47 Kw) liquid cooled gas four cylinder

...09-023700

63 HP (47 Kw) liquid cqgle%dual fuel four cylinder

SR s

5| 02011500 | | PLATE, PUMP ADAPTER (SAE #5 hsg. to SAE "C" pump)
6 | 07-003046 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-1/4", Grade 5)
7 | 07-065016 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8")

11 | 07-065021
12 | 07-062021
13 1 01013700

17 | 06-202100 FITTING, FLANGED (4 bolt SAE #1, LI-16-16S-30)
18 | 06-045600 90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (12—16 CSOX-S)

19 | 06-044700
3

Later version. 1" (25 mm) dia. x 2‘-‘3/ " (60 mm) Iong
BRACKET, CHOKE SOLENOID
_Flat bracket, used until January, 1993

24 07-065009 | ; WASHER HELICAL'LOCK (#8) (for Bracket 2158330)
25 07-062009 WASHER, FLAT (#8) (for mounting Bracket 2158330)
26 | 10-110600 | SPRINGWCHO‘KE RETURN

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 1 OF 3)
PLATE 504.27 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvonc.o | o




59, 54, o5—

60, 56, 76 L]

61, 57, TT——=
74\ /—\

———————————— o)

9,10, 11, 12
92 14, 15, 16
91 = ¥ 17
\@ )
90— = w1373 5,6,7
- ’\\ 88 63, 64

90 93 65 ’ 8 Art #C04.27001E

sgj 94 2,3,4
TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvenc. oo | na PLATE C04.27




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
30 | 09-000405 VALVE, ENGINE SOLENOID (Throttle advance) 1
31 | 06-198600 90° COMPRESSION FITTING (169 CA-3-4)
(1/4" NPT to 3/16" tubing) 3

35 | 07-065011 T WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (#10)

2
36 | 07-062009 WASHER, FLAT (#8) 2
07-060014 | WASHER, FLAT (1/4" SAE) 2

41 | 07-003004 "I CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4-20 x 7/8", Grade 5)

4
42 07-060014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4" SAE) 8
43 07-050014 NUT, HEX LOCK 1/4"-20, Grade 5) 4

47 09 028101 CLEVIS CYLINDER (mcludes Apln and retamlngvnngs)

1
48 | 2112370 LINK, THROTTLE (comes with engine) 1
49 | SCREW (Llnk to governor lever) 1

e BRI

: A, " ‘ AL b , , ot
53 2307030 BRACKET, TERMINAL STRIP 1
54 | 03-068000 STRIP, TERMINAL (10 contact) 1
55 | 03-467500 | RELAY (Single pole, single throw, 12 Volt DC

58 | 07-062000 | WASHER, FLAT (#8) 1
59 | 09-052200 SENDER, OIL PRESSURE GAUGE (0-100 PSl) 1
60 | 06-199300 | FITTING, COMPRESSION (Stralght) )

64 | 06-081300 | 45° ELBOW. STRAIGHT TO PIPE THREAD (2 CD45-S) E

65 | 06-201000 FITTING, COMPRESSION (209 P-6-2) 1
66 oo | SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE (comes with engine) 1

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 2 OF 3)
PLATE 504.27 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvono. | o




! = 88
i 93
89 94 65 23,4

14, 15, 16

56,7

Art #C04.27001E

9,10, 11,

12

TITLE

ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccvono. o | o

PLATE
NO.

C04.27




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
68 | 06-070600 REDUCER, PIPE THREAD (4-2 PTR-S) 1
69 | 06-074700 TEE, STRAIGHT TO PIPE THREAD (4 MRO-S) 1
70 | 07-040111 NUT, HEX (#10-32, Grade 5 2

0 vob UNULREAOYS) o .
74 | 2328140 ELBOW, EXHAUST (used with muffler 09-055100) 1
2301640 ELBOW, EXHAUST (used with muffler 09-054900) 1
75 | _ ’ MUFFI,R ENG!NE gXHAUST _ , ‘ - 1

s »

iF

76 | 09-015400 | cLAMP, MUFFLER 2 L
77 | 2328150 PIPE, EXHAUST (used with muffler 09-055100) 1

78 | 03-088300 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (Blue, #14 AWG) (Bulk item)
g : i R

et ]

03-466300 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (Red, #10 AWG stranded) (Bulk item)
(2 Ft [61 cm] required this application) AR.
81 | 07-039004 NUT, HEX (M 6) | 4

(7-06600

ese | sed on some eariier Dual Fuel ver b
83 | 09-028800 VALVE, PROPANE SHUTOFF (Solenoid operated) 1
84 09-023705 CONVERTER, PROPANE (Vaporizer) 1
85 | 09-017100 VAI_3V5, m%AS SHUTOFF . " ’ 1

S

3

WASHER, FLAT (1/2" SAE)

07-058400 NUT, HEX LOCK (1/2"-13, Grade 8)
07-003047 | | CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-1/2"

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 3 OF 3)
PLATE 504.27 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvono | N0




77

¢ \& J 26
38
39, 40 | /(Q 21 ::E/

18
13

9,10, 11,12
14,15, 16

76

—— p— - 5, , 7
90 go N\\8s 63,64, o °
93 65 A #C04.27001E
sgj 94 2,3,4
TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvone s | g PLATE C04.27




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 ENGINE ASSEMBLY (Deutz Model F4L1011)
3532270 with HPR 50 Pump (not for use with water glycol fluid) 1
3525660 with PAVC 65 Pump (for use W|th water glycol fluid) 1

5| 03460400 | | SOLENOID, THROTTLE (does not include module)

_ ;
6 | 03-456803 MODULE, THROTTLE SOLENOID 1
1

A el B —— ROD, LINKAGE

S i i g % " ‘ : B 2 : :
11 | 2190310 BRACKET, MOUNTING (Oil pressure sending unit) 1
12 | 07-003004 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 7/8", Grade 5) 1
13 | 07-060014 | WASHER, FLAT (1/4", SAE) ) 2
@ ,( SR £ et

17 | 09-052200 SENDING UNIT, OIL PRESSURE B 1
18 05-081900 FUEL LINE (5/16") [Bulk item, order as needed.

9" (22.9 cm) needed this application] AR.

22 | 05- 082200 OIL PRESSURE LINE (3/16") [Bulk |tem order as needed|

16" (40.6 cm) needed this application] AR.
23 2169790 BRACKET TERMINAL STRIP MOUNTING 1

27 | 03-068000 | BLOCK, TERMINAL (10 station)
28 | 07-011334 MACHINE SCREW, ROUND HEAD (#6 32 x 3/4")
29 | 07-050007 __NUT, STOP (#6-32, Grade 5)

pmasnsssastmsnal

y

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F4L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 1 OF 3)
PLATE 504.29 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvoumrom | no, -




30 thru 33

23 thru 29

34 thru 45

46 thru 54

18]

= o

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F4L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo o

PART
NO.

FTE C04.29




PARTS LIST

TITLE

07-003087
07-065018
06-202100

01-013700

02-011500°

ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F4L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 2 OF 3

#p £8

CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 1-1/2", Grade 5)
WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/2")
FITTING, FLANGED (LI-16-16S-30)

VALVE, SOLENOID (2-way) (Pump unloading)
ADAPTER, PUMP
Use with HPR 50 Pump [1/2" (13 mm) thick].
e

S

SAE #5 (8 hole, 12-3/8" pilot) flywheel housing to
"C" (2 hole, 5" pilot) pump mount
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD

RS

)

SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
34 See Index .| DO08.-- PUMP, HYDRAULIC 1
35 07-003126 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/8"-11 x 1-1/4", Grade 5) 4
36 07-060021 WASHER, FLAT (5/8") 4

FATE C04.29

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cevorum. o | o, -




55

30 thru 33

23 thru 29

o

34 thru 45
46 thru 54

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F4L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  reverim. o

PART
NO.

PLTE C04.29




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
50 COUPLING ASSEMBLY, PUMP
02-043700  Used with 02-011500 Pump Adapter for HPR 50 Pump.

)

% "y

(Replaces 02-033900) R 1

02-042000 | « 3 segment type, used with PAVC 65 Pump.
Consists of (1) hub & (1) adapter from couplings below. 1
02-011400 | COUPLING ASSEMBLY PU}M 14 tooth Iineg

4 o A

3 segm%r?t type (6 ﬁole, 8?3" piIot&,w1 3 tooth spl
Use flywheel adapter portion of this coupling only,
with Hub from ltem 51

07-066005 'WASHER, LOCK (
09-056900 PIPE, EXHAUST

Lo i
03-030400 AMMETER (50 Amp)
10-034200 GAUGE, OIL PRESSURE

2—12" dial; with mounting bracket

07-004078 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (7/16"-14 x 6-1/2", Grade 8)
07-050017 NUT, HEX LOCI'SM(Z/ 16"-14)

i

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F4L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 3 OF 3)
PLATE 504,29 [SIMON AERIALS INC. o |no, |




30 thru 33

23 thru 29

34 thru 45
46 thru 54

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F4L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvom s | g PLME C04.29




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 |» 2056098 BOX, CONTROL (drilled, includes cover) 1
2 | 03-020500 SWITCH, TOGGLE (Double pole, double throw) 5

\BUT‘[[\IA gySH (Single poLe,

w q : S . ¢¢:s-&. 2 SRR R S o R @‘i».». & {
0 KNOB, CONTROL BOX MOUNTING

HER

CABLE, ELECTRICAL (24 conductor, #16 AWG)

order as needed.
33 S ‘%@ﬁ‘%&%‘ﬁ&g&m”\

R

TITLE REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT ASSEMBLY
PLATE 06 01 | SIMON AERIALS INC. wvawn s |no © 3502251

NO.




=\

Y,
i\
Y

)

~

HIGH SPEED

Sy

/4

\
LOW SPEED

~<=DEADMAN

EMERGENCY PUMP 3»

STEER
RIGHT

PROPEL
FORWARD

ROPEL
REVERSE

NETRACT

\\\C
,

(R
),
//v‘—-

\©

\

)

HIGH 55

LQW SPEE

T

ART # C06.01001E

TITLE

REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 23 APR., 1993

PART « 3502251

PLATE COG 01




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |[SECTION DESCRIPTION

1 2113380 BOX, CONTROL, (Drilled. Includes cover)
03-406100 BOX, CONTROL, (Undrilled. Includes cover)
CONTROL BO
Fas

B
5

T L
Biel 33“'5:‘.3 $305

o
ty

S PRI R A e R
1 BEZl SWITCHOPEDATOR (Pushbufion, sesled.
INSERT, PUSH BUTTON (Red) (Main/ Auxiliary Pump)
INSERT, PUSH BUTTON (Green) (Steer Left/ Right)

NS

03-402900
03-4028

B A A SN
26 o

Lk

v
4

%5
7

=
o
0

N
Hoir it

£

et
s

S

=

5

SORLE0000
Sl

“'TLE “ B PEDANT ASSLY, REMOTE CON R
PLATE  06.02 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvownim|no 3510225




\\6
AUX. PUNP
mu«O\L
STEER LEFT

all
N LA Sl

At2C06.02001S

TITLE PENDANT ASSEMBLY, REMOTE CONTROL

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvownse | o 3510225 R C06.02




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 219 3970 BOX, CONTROL (drilled, includes cover) 1
2 | 03-020500 SWITCH, TOGGLE (Steer) (Three position,
momentary contact, single pole, double throw) 1

e i

momentary contact, double pole, double throw) E

5 | 03-497900 SEAL, PANEL 3
6 | 10-131500 DECAL,

REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT 1

i G G Skl v pahadh i A‘ it e / ' >
7 | 01-031705 KNOB, CONTROL BOX MOUNTING 2
8 07-008354 CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD (#10-24 x 1-1/4", Grade 8) 2
9 | 07-062011 WASHER, FLAT (#10) 10
g S H '

8 - ot B R B st SRR 3 @ H 2
12 | 03-055700 NUT, CONDUIT LOCK (3/8") , 1
13 | 03-091200 TERMINAL, SPADE (Blue, #6 stud, #14-16 AWG) 11
TIE, CABLE (3-5/8" [92 mm] long) 5

14 | 03-439000
i 0

TITLE PENDANT ASSEMBLY, REMOTE CONTROL

PLATE 506.06 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wecovecr. s |nor 352 9370




10

11,12

/}EE

—

DRIVE |

10-131500 E‘H/’I'ERS‘E"

A—

\\
7

N

4,5

ART # C06.06001E

TITLE PENDANT ASSEMBLY, REMOTE CONTROL

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 07 SEP., 1995

PART
NO.

352 9370

PLATE
NO.

C06.06




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 03-020500 SWITCH, TOGGLE (Boom extend) 1
2 | 03-032600 SWITCH, TOGGLE (lgnition, Engine start) 1
1

03-060800

10-065500
10-065200
10-065600

03-402500

03-036500
03-036400
03-036600

ACT (normally open)

GUARD, TOGGLE SWITCH (Emergency stop)

DECAL, PLATFORM CONTROL (MP model, insulated)
DECAL, PLATFORM CONTROL (MPN model, non-insulated)
DECAL, PLATFORM CONTROL (MPN model, insulated)

SWlTCH CHOKE (Double pole, single throw)

(Double pole)
BLOCK TERMINAL (Single pole)

TITLE

PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

PLATE
NO.

C08.02

SIMON AERIALS INC. Aev. 10010

ra 3508183




8,10

11,12,13

TITLE PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 10/01/90

PeiT 3508183

PLATE
NO.

C08.02




PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. ‘ DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 03-020500 TOGGLE SWITCH (BOOM EXTEND) 1
2 03-032600 TOGGLE SWITCH (IGN., ENGINE START) 1
3 03-060800 TOGGLE SWITCH GUARD - EMERGENCY STOP 1
L 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON (HORN, EMERGENCY PUMP) 2
5 10-065300 DECAL (MPN SERIES, NON INSULATED) 1
5 10-065100 DECAL (MP SERIES, NON INSULATED) 2
) 03-035900 ENCLOSURE 1
7 03-061600 El.4 JOYSTICK, 8 POSITION (LIFT—SWING,DRIVE—STEER) 2
8 03-036600 MOUNTING RAIL, TERMINAL BLOCK 1
9 03-036500 TERMINAL BLOCK, DOUBLE POLE 4
10 03-03640G0 TERMINAL BLOCK, SINGLE POLE 20
11 03-063200 CORD GRIP, 3/4"n 1
12 03-041000 CORD GRIP, 1/2" 1
13 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH(DIESEL OPTION, 2 SPEED THROTTLED 1
14 03-025900 CONTACT BLOCK, N.O. 4
15 03-022900 TROUBLE LIGHT (DIESEL OPTION) 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 3510401

c8.3



4_/k

8 POSITION JOYSTICK
DRIVE/SWING

LIFT/STEER

8 POSITION JOYSTICK

/

10- : 11 12\

DESCRIPTION

PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

3510401

Cs.s



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-027222 DECAL, TELESCOPE 1
2 03-027223 DECAL, LIFT 1
3 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON, AUX. PUMP & HORN 2
A 03-020500 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST MOM. 3
5 03-027224 DECAL, SWING 1
6 03-027225 DECAL, DRIVE 1
7 03-027203 CONTROLLER, DRIVE 1
8 03-027205 CONTROLLER, SWING 1
9 03-027204 CONTROLLER, LIFT 1
10 | 03-027202 CONTROLLER, TELESCOPE 1
11 | 03-020400 " TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST 2
12 | 03-032600 TOGGLE SWITCH, IGNITION 1
13 | 03-060800 TOGGLE SWITCH COVER 1
14 | sBD-208842-6 CONTROL CONSOLE DECAL 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

CONTROL CONSOLE

‘(PROPORTIONAL)

CAA-208491-2

- C8.7



D D pump LEVEL
. ‘R‘ - l TONITION. THROTTLE
I \
10 l-9 4 12¢13 44 n 8 7
0885/0885
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
CONTROL CONSOLE (PROPORTIONAL) CAA-208491-2

Cs.7

b]



PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 | 03-021400 SWITCH, TOGGLE (throttle) 1
2 | 03-032600 SWITCH, TOGGLE (ignition/engine start) 1
3 [ 03-020300 SWITCH, PUSHBUTTON (horn/emergency pump) 2

01-201000 VALVE, 2-WAY SOLENOID (replacement for 01-20100)
01-008000 VALVE, 4-WAY MANUAL CONTROL
VALVE, NEEDLE (#6 SAE PORTS

TITLE CONTROL CONSOLE (FULL HYDRAULIC)

PLATE 508.08 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  revosws | o




o

4
N

WY

(o]

- LA

DT T

TITLE CONTROL CONSOLE (FULL HYDRAULIC)
SIMON AERIALS INC. v oo | e PTE C08.08




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 211 0650 BOX, PLATFORM ELECTRICAL CONTROL 1
2 03-020400 SWITCH, TOGGLE (Engine throttle)
(2 position, maintained contact, single pole, sing

ok

(optlonal Choke Button) (not shown)
BEZEL, SWITCH (for optional Choke Button)
BUTTON (Blue, for optional Choke But,;cr%)

10 | 03- 020300 SWITCH PUSHBUTTON (with black cap Red cap can be
supplied for this application. Please indicate on order.)
11 | 03-020300 SWITCH, PUSHBU'ITON (with black cap)

15 | 01-034400 VALVE, 2-WAY SOLENOID
16 | 01-061700 | C02.30| VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (Lift, Swing, Telescope)
Standard type (not for use with water-glycol deraullc ﬂUId

BebeabandioBloiiind SR

18 | 01-018900 | VALVE, FLOW CONTROL (#6 SAEkports)
19 DECAL, CONTROL CONSOLE
10-084800 | | for MP Series

22 | 03-463700 | | SWITCH, TOGGLE (for optional 2-Speed Drive) (3 position)
(not shown)
23 | 10-091300 | | DECAL, TWO-SPEED DRIVE (option) (not

TITLE CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (FULL HYDRAULIC)
PLATE 58.10 | SIMON AERIALS INC. oo |no




CAB ROTATE

A

o oo - —

21

14

CAB LEVEL

17

TOP VIEW -
11
13 'S 16
i V W T /
4
REAR VIEW ’ ——— 1
N A
@® ) iy = N .
15\\ 2 Oa0.0 02840/ 0a¥a0) =
CAB LEVEL CAB ROTATE
18 18
TITLE CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (FULL HYDRAULIC)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvooumress | g PLATE C08.10




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION QTy.

2196160

TIMLE  PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (1 OF 4)

CONSOLE, CONTROL 1
Later version, for models with Emergency Stop button.
Earlier version, for models with red toggle switch cover

for Emergency Stop
BUTTON, EMERGENCY STOP (Red "puli to release" style)

and 1 momentary contact double pole double throw)
SWITCH, TOGGLE (Engine speed) (3 position, 2 maintained

DIODE, LIGHT-EMITTING (L.E.D.) (Red, 12 Volt)
(Later version. No holder or reS|ster needed)

SWITCH, TOGGLE (Drive speed) (Optional two speed drive)
(2 position, maintained contact, single pole, single throw)

PLATE C08.17

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo o |ho




Later Versions

/

/

OPERATING
SPEEO

)
GLOWPLUG @
CHOKE

OFF &

3,4,5

THE CONTROL LEVER YO IV‘S CENTEREO POSITION,
THEN RELEASE FOOT SWITCH.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
 ENGINE SHOULD BE RUNNING AT OPERATING SPEED.

BOOM P

SIMONRERIRLS == = =)

DRIVE
REVERSE

STEER
RIGHT

sy

STEER
LEFT

_/

Art # C08.17005E

21, 22, 24,
25, 26, 28

17,18

| 20, 25,28

_— 19, 28

Earlier Versions

9, 16

/

13,14, 15

10, 11/‘ ~

OPERATING
SPEED

=)

aLow PI.UG

CHOKE D

8,9 —L_ ¢

6,7,9

.u,.u..,, :!j A

RETRACT

17,18

TITLE  PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (1 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 02 DEC., 1994

PART
NO.

PLTE C08.17




PARTS LIST

03-491000

03-481700

03-494800

03-494900

E01.09

Earlier type, identified on nameplate as "MS M6941"

CONTROLLER SINGLE AXIS(Boom extend/ retract)
Later type, |dent|f|ed on nameplate as "MJ 4121-1020"
6351"

D
RAMP CARD (Mounts to Extend/ Retract Controller)
DRIVE BOARD (Mount to Extend/ Retract and Swing

TITLE PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO- PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (2 OF 4)

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
19 E01.08 | CONTROLLER, SINGLE AXIS (with rocker) (Drive/ Steer)
03-491200 Later type, identified on nameplate as "MJ 4121-1043" 1
03-481900 1

PATE C08.17

SIMON AERIALS INC. v o RO




Later Versions

1

/

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
7 ENGINE SHOULD BE AUNNING.

rrrrrrr

LW SPEED
DRIVE

STEER OAIVE STEER

) NSPEED 1 7 1 8
AT O IQ SPEED.
RESS AND HOLD FOOT SWITCH
IN SLOWLY O} E
YOL LEVER I I RECTION,
ANY FUNCTION, SLOWL) N
[EN RELEASE FOOT SWITCH,

| —20, 25, 28

_— 19, 28

§51mon@5@aums &= & )
\21, 22, 24,
25, 26, 28
Earlier Versions
2 9,16
/ / 17,18
13, 14, 15\&%""" / sEmoncERALS 1 :7/: =
1@ o
ecr Lowm )
10, 11 O :Ef
8.9 ,.*“ _—-19
’ \~
@o

CHOKE D

@0
L

6,7,9

EXNGINE
START

20

TITLE  PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (2 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

NEW 02 DEC., 1994

PLATE 008 17




PARTS LIST

03-066200
03-039100

03-707200
03-501800
03- 027231

07-050007
07-090063
03 063200

03-036600

03 036500

"BLOCK, TERMINAL (25 Amp, for #12 Gauge wire)

BLOCK, TERMINAL (Grounding, for #12 Gauge wire)
on some earlier versions)

BAR, JUMPER (4 pole) (Quad line jumper)
ALARM (Dual tone)
POTENTIOMETER (10 K Ohm)

@ % FEA

NUT, STOP (#6-32, Grade 5)

WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH (#6)
GRIP, CORD (3/4", with .69" to .75" seal)
K] ORI £ :

RAIL, TERMINAL (5/8" [16 mm] wide)

(1M [39.37"] long section. Cut to fit.)
BLOCK TERMINAL (4 conductor for #16 to #24 Gauge wire)

9

TITLE P ATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (3 OF 4)

SEE
[ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
29 | 03-051700 RAIL, TERMINAL (1-3/8" [35 mm)] wide) (1 M [39.37"] long
section) (12" [305 mm] long piece needed here) 1
30 | 07-011800 SCREW SHEET METAL PAN HEAD (#6 x 3/4")

PLATE
NO

C08.17

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

NEW 02 DEC., 1994




Later Version shown.
Earlier version similar. 49 50 31 48

7

(O
3,4,5-_|

|20, 25, 28

T e el ! el i
CDCEECEECEEEE
LEEEEEEEEEEE
R R R R EE e e

DI =1
1|l =l
EE]

/@ 44,45

_ \“
_© \ \
\ \ / Art # C08.17006E
40, 41, 42, 43 73,74,75 46, 47
TITLE P ATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (3 OF 4)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  sevoeorc oo | o PLATE C08.17




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

03-088300
03 087500

U

03-092300
03-096000
03 094600

03- 098100
03-095500
03 095700

03- 066900
03-405200
03 439000

The following hardware items, listed for your convenience,
are typically used in Simon electrical control boxes:

(Bulk item, order as needed)
WIRE, ELECTRICAL (#14 AWG, Blue, stranded) (Bulk item)
WIRE, ELECTRICAL (#16 AWG, Blue, stranded) (Bulk item

COUPLING INSULATED (Femal'e blue nylon, #14-16 AWG)
TERMINAL, END (Blue, "piggyback") (#14-16 AWG)
TERMINAL, RING (Blue, #14-16 AWG, #10 stud)

.

TERMINAL, INSULATED (snp on, yellow, #10-12 AWG)
TERMINAL, RING (Yellow, #10 AWG, #6 stud)
TERMINAL, RING (Yellow, #10-12 AWG, 3/8" stud)

LOOM, WIRE (3/4")
TUBING, HEAT SHRINK (Clear, 3/16")

TIE, CABLE (3-5/8" [92 mm] long)

TIMLE  PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (4 OF 4)

PLATE C08.17

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART

NEw 02 DEC., 1994 | NO.




Late.r Versu?n shpvs{n. 49 50 51
Earlier version similar.

48

(fo

N

3,4,5\

7,9 —__

21, 22, —
24, 25,
26, 28

8,9 |

10,11 — |

12—

|~ 20, 25, 28

38,39 —_||

| 44,45

_9 \ \ / o
K V / Art # C08.17006E
40, 41, 42, 43 73,74,75 46, 47

TIMLE  PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (4 OF 4)

SIMON AER'ALS INCI NEW 02 DEC., 1994

PART
NO.

PLATE C08.17




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 219 5570 CONSOLE WELDMENT, PLATFORM 1
2 10-069600 CLAMP, TUBE (1-1/4" O.D.) 4
3 . PLACARD, PLATFORM CONTROL 1

_ ‘ - ae , Y

5 | See Plate . .| D18.02 | VALVE, DRIVE CONTROL 1

6 | 07-003022 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16"-18 x 5/8", Grade 5) 4

7 | 07-062015 | WASHER, FLAT (5/16") 8
et =

07-062015 WASHER, FLAT (5/16")
07-065015 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (5/16")
See Plate . .| D14.04 | VALVE, PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE

— AN

17 01-001900 VALVE, CHECK (Pilot operated) 1
18 | 06-039500 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (4-6 F50X-S) 2
THREAD (4-6 C50X-S) 2

19 | 06-044400

90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT

)

23 | 01-034400 "VALVE, 2 WAY (includes coil) Cq
24 | 06-039500 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (4-6 F50X-S)
25 | 06-048500 | | RUN TEE, MALE "O"-RING (6 R50X-S) | 1

o
E.d

D ooy .

29 | 07-050014 NUT, LOCK (1/4"-20, Grade 5) S T 2
30 | 03-501800 ALARM, TILT (Dual tone)
03-464600 _ | ALARM, TILT (Prior to 1/1/94. Obsolete, use 03-501800) 1

AN 5 iy

S iSasSe

T'NUT, LOCK

34 | 07-050014 (1/4"-20, Grade 5) 2
35 | 03-062100 BOX, DUPLEX OUTLET (Weatherproof) 1
36 | 03-067000 OUTLET, DUPLEX olt AC) 1

?(20 Amp 110V
A :

TITLE PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY, MP FULL HYDRAULIC (PLATE 1 OF 3)

PLATE 508.21 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvveer.ims [no, 353 7020




View in direction of arrow

9,10, 11, 12

00

31 thru 34\g

30

\ o
= i
5 L asps
\
23 thru 29\05
35 thru 40—

)=}

|

20, 21, 22

14, 15, 16
W /
ofl_»2

TITLE P ATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY, MP FULL HYDRAULIC (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 07 SEP., 1995

PART

NO.

353 7020

PLTEC08.21




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
41 BOX ASSEMBLY, PLATFORM ELECTRICAL 1
352 9460 Type 1 (Emergency Stop area is red with white lettering)
353 7250 Lype 2 (Emergency St is yellow with red lettering)
OX, = L nelu

232 3810 for use with decal having yeIIovf; background at
Emergency Stop button (Type 2)
43 ‘ . | DECAL, PLATFORM ELECTRICAL BOX 1

3 i

'yellow with red lettering | 1
44 DIODE, BLINKING (Red L.E.D.) (Engine warning) 1
03-481200 for use with decal having red background at

45 | 03-481300 HOLDER, DIODE (used only with "Type 1" diode) | 1
46 | 03-481100 RESISTOR (470 Ohm) (used only with "Type 1" diode) 1
47 | 03-496000 BUTTON, EMERGENCY STOP (Earlier style)

. D) O ! . .
03454900 | | ONTACT BLOCK 1
49 BLOCK, CONTACT (Normally closed) 1
~03-496300 | | Used with Button 10-496000 (Red and silver)

4

Ed

000 (K

52 | 03-402700 BUTTON, SWITCH (Red) (Emergency Pump) 1
53 | 03-402800 BUTTON, SWITCH (Blue) (Hom) (Choke/ Glow Plug) 2
54 10-151000 _CAP (Black vinyl, 3/4" dia. x 1/2" |9r‘1‘g) (ogtion) 3

s

& 6 A . i
| o “ (3 position, 2 maintained and 1 momentary contact,
: double pole, double throw) 1

TITLE PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY, MP FULL HYDRAULIC (PLATE 2 OF 3)

PLATE 508.21 |SIMON AERIALSINC.  wows [no. 353 7020




44, 45, 46 47,48,49 50, 51, 53, 54 5/0, 51,52,54 50,51, 53, 54

- / )
i — \ =~ O= 1@
ME;!T OE: Y| HORN EME;&E;I Y CHOKE/GLOW PLUG
2 O 5 [
OVERHEAT ENGINE R.P.M. HI IGNITION OFF
B R n & @Lowqg © @
] / '@
/ _/
42 56

|
|

| |

1 |

1 I

1 1

1 ]

| |

| I

1 I

| |

| |

! l

! With two-speed drive switch| 50, 51, 52, 54

50, 51, 53, 54

g EEFRE 0 ﬁii Eiﬁ g E‘E‘EE ’
|30 E]||§|IIE| 0 @IE @l@ 0 @llﬂ‘lil 0 0
\LO—O\
Art # C08.21001E
63,64 68,69 58 57 59 60 61, 62

TITLE PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY, MP FULL HYDRAULIC (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wosms |7 3537020 |fo "C08.21




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
BOX ASSEMBLY, PLATFORM ELECTRICAL (continued)
57 | 03-036400 BLOCK, TERMINAL (2 conductor, #16-#24 ga. wire) 19
58 | 03-036500 BLOCK, TERMINAL (;:-} conductor, #16-#24 ga. wire? 8

61
62
63

67
68
69

07-011334
07-050007
03-063200

03 439000
03-064000
03-064100

03-099000
03-497900

07-029365
03-020400

ﬁsm

a9 D)

MACHINE SCREW ROUND HEAD (#6-32 x 3/4“) 2
NUT, STOP (#6-32, Grade 5) 2
GRIP, Owljg 3/4", sealing) 1

DU . ,
TIE, CABLE (3- 5/8 [92 mm] long) 2
TIE, CABLE (6-3/4" [171 mm] long) 20
MOUNT, CABLE TIE (Adhesive backed) 5

TERMINAL, BUTT (Blue, #14-#16 AWG)
PLUG, PLASTIC (1/2" dia., "Panel seal",
to fill unused toggle switch th,!%§)

SCREW, TEK (#12-14 x 1", bonded, sealing head)
SWITCH, TOGGLE (for optional lights)
(2 position, [namtamed_contact single

TITLE P| ATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY, MP FULL HYDRAULIC (PLATE 3 OF 3)

PLATE
NO.

C08.21

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wownos o 353 7020




44, 45, 46 47, 48, 49 5(\) 51, 53, 54 5}'), 51,52,54 50, 51,53,54

- [ )
HORN EMERGENCY CHOKE / GLOW PLUG
. oo 0% Os
é ovgg:EAT s ENGINE R.P.M. HI IGNITION OFF
B i & @Lowe@ O Yo
\. / —
42 78 43 55 56

O
== ) ] o) | L L 8 L L L o o s : '@
— ] @‘@1@ 0 @l@ O @’@.@ 0 @\@ m}m @'@ |y S \
C @@@@I@@@mm B 0000 D (e
U - 65
| © O 0o Gef
Art # C08.21001E
63,64 68,69 58 57 59 61, 62

TITLE PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY, MP FULL HYDRAULIC (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. o | e 3537020 |o. C08.21




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 | 04-008902 ROD ASSEMBLY, PISTON (includes clevis) 1
2 | 04-008903 GUIDE, PISTON ROD (Head gland) 1
1

BODY, CYLINDER (Case)

TITLE STEER CYLINDER
PLATE D01.01 | SIMON AERIALS INC. oo |no | 04-008900




\

6——\-

1 4-1/8" DIAMETER CASE

N

N

TITLE

STEER CYLINDER

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 08/01/90

PART
NO.

04-008900 |%a™ D01.01




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QrTy.
1 STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

[7-1/2" (190 mm) stroke, 3-1/2" (89 mm) bore,

1-1/4" (31.8 mm) rod, (2) 9/16"-18 UNF "O"-Ring ports].

§ DO 14
2171750 mode! MP 80, serial no. AEA 01389 and prior. R
2171750 model MP 80, serial no. AEA 01391, 1392, 1393. 1
2171750 some four wheel drive models MPH 80, MPE 95 or

SR R et

factofy, and providé’seria‘l&number of yoar‘r\n&achin'e). N 1

3 I | BODY, CYLINDER !

Gt i el e

6 NUT, LOCK (7/8"-14) (replaced by item 21 some models) | 1
7 | 04-033201 SEAL KIT I
8 O- R I NVG A A AN AT AN A A 200000 " o " o e ey s 1.

12 1 WASHER BACKUP | | | 1
13 O-RING 1
14 | o | RING, PISTON 1

'ROD CLEVIS
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3/4")
NUT, HEX (3/8"-16)

SPACER BASE (replace‘é:‘loc'k nut, item 6
2171720 [1-5/8" (41 mm) long] for cylinder assembly 2171750
2178280 | [1-9/16" (40 mm) long] for cylinder assembly "Call Simon"

TITLE STEER CYLINDER
PLATE D01.10| SIMON AERIALS INC.  revouvsse | no.




6, 21

.

%

TITLE STEER CYLINDER
SIMON AERIALS INC. o | o, PUTE D01.10




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION ary.
1 STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
(7-1/2" [190 mm] stroke, 3-1/2" [89 mm] bore,
1-1/4" [31.8 mm] rod, [2] 9/16"-18 UNF "0"-Ring pors).
04-035300 Standard cylinder, for all models except as listed below. 1
232 8190 Modified cylinder (drilled for "L" shaped keeper pins), for
models MPH 80, MP 95, MP 110 after Jan., 1994. 1
217 4010 Modified cylinder (with spacers installed), for models MPH 60,
MP 60Z, MP 70 or MP 80, and all four wheel drive versions. 1
2 BODY, CYLINDER 1
3 | 04-035302 ROD, CYLINDER 1
4 | 04-035303 PISTON 1
5 GUIDE, PISTON ROD 1
6 | 04-035304 NUT, LOCK (7/8"-14) (replaced by item 18 for some models) | 1
7 | 04-035301 SEAL KIT 1
8 SEAL, "0"-RING (3/4" [19 mm] I.D.) 1
9 SEAL, "DURA-PAK" (3-1/2" [89 mm] O.D.) 1
10 SEAL, "U" CUP (1-1/4" [32 mm] I.D.) 1
11 RING, WIPER (1-1/4" [32 mm] I.D.) 1
12 SEAL, "O"-RING (3-1/2" [89 mm] O.D.) 1
13 RING, BACKUP 1
14 RING, RETAINING (Round) 1
15 | 04-035305 CLEVIS, ROD (without hole for keeper pin)
(replaced by item 20 for some models) 1
16 | 07-003048 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-3/4", Grade 5) 1
17 | 07-040016 NUT, HEX (3/8"-16, Grade 5) 1
The following items are required on certain units (see above):
18 | 2171710 SPACER, BASE (replaces lock nut, item 6)
(1-3/16" [30 mm] long) for cylinder assembly 217 4010 1
19 | 2171730 SPACER, ROD
(.19" [4.8 mm] thick) for cylinder assembly 217 4010 1
20 | Nopar # CLEVIS, ROD (04-035305 drilled for keeper pin, for cylinder
232 8190. Please specify modified clevis required.) 1
e STEER CYLINDER B Tos vt min o s
[ pLaTE NO [ PacE REV.  |DATED PART \ P Fhone 1130047 SHON
seonon (9 TPene. 7 Trmee gy R0 ToNED s [e D e




-

J

—-@— X0 KK YK — = == — = == m e — —@-—--—~

15, 20

Art#D01.110028

e e e o ———— e S o -y — v —— — e — ]

@ ;

Art#D01.11001S

8
Simon Aerlals Inc. TITLE
G 10600 et B s R STEER CYLINDER
\ Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
Parts Phone 1-800-47-SIMON
PART REV.  |DATED SECTION | PLATE NoO. | PAGE
\I 24 Hr (Machine) 414-362-8280 | - - l5uuN, 1094 DO'I ! '| 'I 0'|

Fax 414-355-3172




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM | PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 HYDRAULIC SWIVEL 1
04-008700 For all versions except as listed below
235 1600 For Model RP 86
2 HOUSING, HYDRAULIC SWIVEL 1
3 SPOOL 1
4 RETAINER PLATE 1
5 ARM, TORQUE 2
04-008703 Standard 8" (203 mm) long arm for Swivel 04-008700
236 0930 4" (102 mm) long arm for Hydraulic Swivel 235 1600
6 | 04-008702 SERVICE KIT, HYDRAULIC SWIVEL 1
Note: Items in service kit identified by asterisk (*).
7* "0"-RING 2
8* RING, WEAR 1
o* RING, WEAR 1
10* | 04-008701 SEAL KIT (consists of [7] "0"-Rings and [7] Slipper seals) 1
11 | 04-008704 CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD 4
12 CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD 4
13 WASHER, LOCK 4
The following item is not included with Hydraulic Swivel
04-008700, but replaces Item #5 in some applications:
114 | 2101030 STOP, SWIVEL 2
The following items are not included with Hydraulic Swivel
04-008700 or 235 1600:
15 | 06-192200 HOSE FITTING (S2102-8-8)
(For center port on some versions of Model MP 80 and smaller) 1
16 | 06-071400 REDUCER, PIPE THREAD (3/4 x 1/2 PTR-S)
(For center port on Model MPH 80, MP 95, MP 110 and RP 120) 1
e HYDRAULIC SWIVEL G Yok s o s

/ Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
\ Parts Phone 1-800-47-SIMON
\ 24 Hr (Machine) 414-362-8280

M iy 414.355.3172

W

| DATED PART
22 APR., 1996 |NO.

SECTION DOZ.IPLATE NO. 01 [ Pace 01 REV. _




12, 13
\ 4
. N[
- tg-
ol \=
s s
Y
- W \\
[ _ A 'S\
X & 2
NI e
>\S <4
. < D
10 3
[,
| '
‘9 - %//,/3
"N
N
ik ——
" N
N Q: —
™
(N
. 14
: N ) N 1 /
\

Note: Items in service kit identified by asterisk (*)

Simon Aerials Inc. TITLE

/ 10600 West Brown Deer Road

HYDRAULIC SWIVEL

\ Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
Paris Phone 1-800-47-SIMON
24 Hr (Machine) 414-362-8280 | PART REV.

A oy 1143553172 NO.

JAY

[ paTED
22 APR., 1996

SECTION D02 .| PLATE NO. 01 [ PAGE 01




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 01-000446 MOTOR ASSEMBLY (See plate 2 of 2 for brake) 1
2 | 01-000430 KEY, WOODRUFF 3
3 | 01-000421 PIN, DRIVE 1

01-000444 RING, RETAINING
01-000423 RACE, BEARING
01-000422 BEARING, THRUST

ROLLER, BODY SEAL [2" (50.8 mm) long]
01-000419 ROTOR [2" (50.8 mm) long]
01-000427 PLATE, SEAL [2" (50.8 mm) long]

01-000424 PIN, DOWEL
07-008056 CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3-3/4", Grade 8)
07-065016 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8")

01-000420 GEAR, PINION
01-000417 SHAFT, MOTOR (Spline both ends, for use with brake)
01-000401 SEAL KIT, MOTOR

01-000428 RING, BACK UP
01-000407 SEAL, SHAFT
01-000445 RING, RETAINING

TITLE WHEEI MOTOR/ BRAKE (MOTOR, 4 IN.3, PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE 03.02 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  w=res |ha 01-004800




TITLE WHEEL MOTOR/ BRAKE (MOTOR, 4 IN.%, PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 7/19/91

PART
NO.

01-004800

PLATE
NO.

D03.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
34 | 01-004802 BRAKE ASSEMBLY (See plate 1 of 2 for motor) 1
35 | 01-000434 HOUSING 1
36 | 01-004801 SPACER 1

07-008003 CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD (1/4
01-000403 PLATE, ADAPTER
01-000412 SPRING, DIE

ote:
01-000404 "O"-RING

...........................

';'T'-E WHEEL. MOTOR/ BRAKE (BRAKE, PLATE 2 OF 2)
PLATE D03.02 | SIMON AERIALS INC. e |no 01-004800




TITLE WHEEL MOTOR/ BRAKE (BRAKE, PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 7/19/91

PART
NO.

01-004800

PLATE
NO.

D03.02




PARTS LIST

01-000444
01-000423
01-000422

01-000420

30
31
32

01-000428

01-000445

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION
1 MOTOR ASSEMBLY (See plate 2 of 2 for brake)
2 | 01-000430 KEY, WOODRUFF
3 PIN, DRIVE |

RING, RETAINING
RACE, BEARING
BEARING, THRUST

AL [3" (76.2 mm) long]
ROTOR [3" (76. 2 mm) wide]

PIN, DOWEL
CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD
WASHER, HELICAL LOCK

GEAR, PINION
SHAFT, MOTOR (Spline both ends, for use with brake)

RING, BACK UP
SEAL, SHAFT
RING, RETAINING

TITLE

WHEEL MOTOR/ BRAKE (MOTOR, 5 IN.23, PLATE 1 OF 2)

PLATE D03 09

SIMON AERIALS INC. o |no ' 01-064200




1"

28*

12 13

TITLE WHEEL MOTOR/ BRAKE (MOTOR, 5 IN.3, PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 7/19/91

M 01-064200

PLATE
NO.

D03.09




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
34 | 01-004802 BRAKE ASSEMBLY (See plate 1 of 2 for motor) 1
35 | 01-000434 HOUSING 1
36 | 01-004801 SPACER 1

07-008003 CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD (1/4
01-000403 PLATE, ADAPTER
01-000412 SPRING, DIE

01-000404 O"-RING
01-000414 RING, BACK UP
01-000415 RING, QUAD

TITLE WHEEL MOTOR/ BRAKE (BRAKE, PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE D03.09 | SIMON AERIALS INC. e | noo 01-064200




47*

TITLE WHEEL MOTOR/ BRAKE (BRAKE, PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wumee  |nar 01-064200 |wo = D03.09




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 PLUG 1
o* "o RING 1
3* BACKUP RING 1
4 SNAP RING 1
5 SPRING 1
6 PLUG 1
7 METERING SPOOL 1
8 VALVE BODY 1
g* "o" RING 1

10 BACKUP RING 1
* 01-000901 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO. :
HPC VALVE 01-004700

D5.2



106000-T10 N/d

LI V3S«

01-004700

PART NO.

0484/0383

HPC VALVE

DESCRIPTION

D5.2



PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |[SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 01-069802 NUT, LOCK (1/4"-28) 1
2 | 01-069803 WASHER, HANDLE 1
3 | 01-069801 HANDLE ASSEMBLY (includes Handle, item 23) 1

01-069808 RACE, BEARING
1-069809 BEARING, THRUST

01-069814 WASHER, SHAFT

01-069820 SPRING

TITLE 4-WAY MANUAL CONTROL VALVE ‘
PLATE 05,05 | SIMON AERIALS INC. o | 01-069800




13

|4

l177

14

%,

23 22 21 20

19 18 17 16 15

1086/1286
TITLE 4-WAY MANUAL CONTROL VALVE
SIMON AERIALS INC. v roomo | ol 01-069800 [Na - DO05.05




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 CAPSCREW, 12 PT. 5/16-24X7/8 LG. 4
2% DUST SEAL 1
3 MOUNTING FLANGE, 2 BOLT 1
5%* SHAFT PRESSURE SEAL 1
b* SEAL 1
7 BEARING RACE 1
8 THRUST NEEDLE BEARING 1

10 OUTPUT SHAFT (SPLINED) 1

12 HOUSING 1

13%* SEAL 3

14 DRIVE SHAFT 1

15 SPACER PLATE 1

16 GEROTOR SET 1

17 SPACER 1

18 END CAP 1

19* SEAL WASHER 7

20 CAP SCREW, 12 PT 5/16-24 UNF 7

25% 'O' RING 1

26 PLUG 1
* 01-002301 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SWING MOTOR 01-009100

D6G.3




0484/0882

SEAL KIT P/N 01-002301

*

DESCRIPTION

SWING

MOTOR

PART NO.
01-009100

Dée.3



PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QrTy.
1* DUST SEAL 1
2% RETAINING RING 1
3* STEEL BACK UP 1
b* SEAL 1
5 HOUSING 1
6 SEAL CARRIER 1
7* SPACER 1
g * STEEL BACK UP 1
9* SHAFT SEAL 1
10 THRUST BEARING 2
11 SHAFT 1
12 DRIVE LINK 1
13%* SEAL 3
14 WEAR PLATE 1
15 ROLLER STATOR 1
16 PRESSURE PLATE 1
17 PIN 1
18 END COVER 1
19 SCREW 7
* 01-011601 SEAL KIT 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
SWING MOTOR ‘ 01-011600

067



0984/0784

| Zug
a———f))
=)
om——f)

6I7[-I8
;

15

|

P/N 01-011601

b

i3* -

1]

"'I

;

y———=2

i

SEAL KIT

(0]
*

DESCRIPTION

SWING MOTOR

PART NO.
01-011600

De.7



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1| 01-027204 MOTOR, ELECTRIC PUMP 1
2 | 01-027203 RELAY, SOLENOID. 1

S

COUPLING,

SR SR

%‘%

PLA
GEAR
SHAFT, DRIVE

, END

3

\'&%&M"» i

L

S
R

i ‘tﬂ %\& :
e %\\\
S c\&

TITLE EMERGENCY PUMP
PR D07.04 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvocrr o[ ro_01-027200




ART £A12.030018

%17

TITLE

EMERGENCY PUMP

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvwoonis | g 01-027200

PLATE
NO.

D07.04




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
01-007000 PUMP ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC (PR 24)
Pump is marked " "TROPVE XX XXXXXX* " and
" *RP 1040 EOE0200* "

i

01-007007 | 1 PISTON
FITTING

B
SPRING
GUIDE

RING, SNAP
WASHER
01-007003 WASHER, THRUS

01-002624 | | SHIM (.006" thick)
01-002625 SHIM (.010" thick)
01-007001 | SEAL KIT (for complete pump, including stroke valve ass'y.

O"-RING
WASHER

i

e © HYDRAULIC PUMP (PLATE1OF2)
PLATE N08.01 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  =izen R 01-007000




15 27+ !

.

16 17 28*

Note: Iltems in seal kit identified by an asterisk (*).

PUMP ASSEMBLY

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 9/17/91

PART
NO.

01-007000

PLATE 1)08.01




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
01-007001 ' SEAL KIT (for complete pump. Also see plate 1) 1
1 "O"-RING 1
2 "O"-RING 1

WASHER
"O"-RING

RING, BACK UP

CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD
PLUG, DRAIN
HOUSING

NUT
SCREW, SET
FITTING

'| VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEF (COMPENSATOR)

Note: Not used. Removal required.

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP (PLATE 2 OF 2, PUMP STROKE VALVE ASSEMBLY)
fo = D08.01 [SIMON AERIALS INC. s |no 01-007000

NO.




14+

PUMP STROKE VALVE ASSEMBLY

Note: Items in seal kit identified by an asterisk (*).
Item with double asterisk (**) not used, removal required.

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP (PLATE 2 OF 2, PUMP STROKE VALVE ASSEMBLY)

SIMON AERIALS INC. e | g 01-007000 |Ro - D08.01




PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 01-031405 FITTING 8
2* '0' RING 8
3* SHIELD 8
L SPRING 8
5 01-031402 PISTON 8
6 FITTING 8
7* '0' RING 8
8 INLET VALVE 8
9 BUSHING 8
10
11
12 HOUSING 1
—’
13 DISK 8
14 SPRING 8
15 GUIDE 8
16 STOP 8
17 DISCHARGE VALVE 8
18 WASHER 8
19 01-002615 BEARING CONE 2
20 01-002617 BEARING CUP 2
21 01-002605 SEAL . 1
22 SNAP RING 1
23 WASHER 2
24 THRUST WASHER 2
25 RING 1
26 SHAFT 1
27 NEEDLE ROLLER 25
28 BEARING RACE 1
29 01-002624 SHIM (.006) A.R.
29 01-002625 SHIM (.010) A.R
* SEAL KIT 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
HYDRAULIC PUMP 01-006900

SHEET 1 OF 2 Na.7



PUMP _ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC PUMP

PART NO.
01-006900

SHEET 1 OF 2

D8.7



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 DRAIN PLUG (NOT USED, HPC PORT)
2 'o' RING 1
3 PLUG 1
4 '0" RING 1
5 DRAIN PLUG 1
6 PIN 1
7 '0' RING 1
8 CAP SCREW b4
9 '0' RING 2
10 DRAIN PLUG 2
11 HOUS ING 1
12 CRANK CASE VALVE 1
13 SPRING (NOT USED, REQUIRES REMOVAL)
14 '0' RING 1
15 DRAIN PLUG 1
16 WASHER 2
17 '0' RING 1
18 NUT 1
19 SET SCREW 1
20 01-002614 '0' RING 1
21 01-002613 FITTING 1
22 '0' RING 1
23 WASHER 1
24 SPRING 1
25 GUIDE 1
26 BACK-UP RING 1
27 '0' RING 1
28 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE (COMPENSATED) 1
29 '0O!' RING 1
30 BACK-UP RING 1
* SEAL KIT 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
HYDRAULIC PUMP 01-006900

SHEET 2 OF '2

Ds.7



S
22

28 26¥

. 24

Eg///za

) 2%
21

20*

19

‘ 18

15

PUMP STROKE VALVE ASSEMBLY

NOTE: -

™

g

*NOT USED, REQUIRES REMOVAL

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC

PUMP

PART NO.
01-006900

SHEET 2 OF 2

D8.7




ITEM

PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTy.

01-018600

Pump is marked "2472 R115311"

HOUSING ASSEMBLY, PUMP
HOUSING, PUMP
VALVE, INLET

"O"-RING

DISC, DISCHARGE VALVE
SPRING
"O"-RING

01-019201

01-019510

SPRING, PISTON
PIN, COOLING
PLUG, PISTON

SPACER
WASHER, THRUST

PUMP ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC (HPR 50)

Note: Type 1 pump, with non-unitized control valve

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE  D08.08| SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvoem [ ho 01-018600




TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 09/27/91

PART
NO.

01-018600

PLATE
NO.

D08.08




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
51 01-018702 SEAL KIT (components indicated by asterisks, page 1 and 2) 1
30 HOUSING, PUMP INLET 1
31 01-018706 VALVE, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR CONTROL 1

Note: Must be removed from replacement pump.
SPRING, DAMPENING VALVE (not used in this application)
Note: Must be removed from replacement pump

SCREW ’ASSEMBLY, PUMP PRESSURE ADJUSTING
: Old h [ 40 thru 43), without sl

SPRING, SHUTTLE VALVE

, HO
PACKING. HIGH PRESSURE PASSAGE

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP (NON-UNITIZED CONTROL VALVE) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE
NO.

D08.08

SIMON AERIALS INC.  revosew

roT 01-018600




Later type Pressure
Adjusting Screw with
spring sleeve.

e ———— =
| 38 |
N 39 |
| |
| 40 |
| |
| |
-G
—
e
30 | |
§ —_— *a1 @\ |
42
54 % 'L_ 43 _{

Earlier type Pressure Adjusting
Screw. Replace with style
having spring sleeve.

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP (NON-UNITIZED CONTROL VALVE) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v |t 01-018600 |jo - D08.08




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 PUMP ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC 1
Note: These are "Type 2" pumps, with unitized control valve design.
01-206900 HPR 40 (marked "*ROPV 312 XXXXXX*" and "24 71 R11531")
01-019500 HPR 50 (marked "*ROPV 322 XXXXXX*" and "24 72 R11531")
01-018700 HPR 65 (marked "*ROPV 332 XXXXXX*" and "24 73 R11531")
2 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, PUMP 1
3 HOUSING, PUMP 1
4 [ 01-019519 VALVE, INLET 8
51 01-019518 SEAT, DISCHARGE VALVE 8
6 [ 01-018707 SEAL KIT (components indicated by asterisks, page 1 and 2) 1
7 | 01-002605 * SEAL, OIL 1
8 * SHIELD (plastic) 8
91 01-019512 * "0"-RING 8
10 | 01-018704 * "0"-RING, CENTER HUB 1
11 | 01-018705 * RING, SEALING 1
12 VALVE, DISCHARGE 8
13 | 01-019517 GUIDE, VALVE 1
14 | 01-018715 DISC, DISCHARGE VALVE 1
15| 01-019516 SPRING 1
16 | 01-019515 * "0"-RING 1
17 PLUG, DISCHARGE VALVE 1
18 | 01-019503 RING, SNAP 1
19 | 01-019514 PISTON 8
20 | 01-019513 SPRING, PISTON 8
21 | 01-019520 PIN, COOLING 8
22 PLUG, PISTON 8
23 SHAFT, PUMP 1
for Model HPR 40
01-019506 for Model HPR 50
01-018708 for Model HPR 65
24 | 01-019504 CUP, PUMP SHAFT BEARING 2
25 | 01-019505 CONE AND ROLLER, PUMP SHAFT BEARING 2
26 | 01-018710 SPACER 2
27 | 01-019510 WASHER, THRUST 2
28 | 01-019508 RACE, BEARING 1
29 | 01-019507 ROLLER, NEEDLE 50
30 | 01-019521 SPACER, NEEDLE ROLLER 3
31| 01-019509 SHIM (0.15 mm) AR.
SHIM (0.25 mm) AR

TITLE

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

Simon Aerials Inc.

10600 West Brown Deer Road
Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
Parts Phone 1-800-47-SIMON

SECTION PLATE NO. PAGE REV. DATED PART -362-
D08 13 ™01 |™ A "ier om0 e e




Simon Aerials Inc. TITLE
10600 Wt Biown Deer Road HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY
Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
Pants Phone 1-800-47-SIMON
PART REV. p |DATED SECTION [ PLATE NO. [ Pace
24 Hr (Machine) 414-362-8280
Fax ;1(4-3055?363 72 NO. A 08 OCT., 1996 D08 . 1 3 O 1




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION aTty.
6 | 01-018707 SEAL KIT (components indicated by asterisks, page 1 and 2) 1
32 | 01-018711 * PACKING, INLET HOUSING TO PUMP HOUSING 1
33 * PACKING, HIGH PRESSURE PASSAGE 1
34 * PACKING, BOLT PASSAGE 4
35 HOUSING, PUMP INLET 1
36 | 01-019502 VALVE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL 1
37 HOUSING, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR 1
38 VALVE, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR CONTROL 1
39 * "0"-RING 1
40 PLUG, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR 1
41 GUIDE, SPRING 1
42 SPRING, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR 1
43 * WASHER 1
44 PLUG, ADJUSTING 1
45 SCREW ASSEMBLY, PUMP PRESSURE ADJUSTING ]
46 * "0"-RING 1
47 SPRING, CRANKCASE RELIEF VALVE 1
48 VALVE, EXTERNAL CONTROL 1
49 PLUG, DESTROKE 1
50 * "0"-RING 1
51 * "0"-RING 1
52 * PLUG 1
53 * PACKING, PRESSURE 3
54 * SHIM, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR HOUSING A.R.
55 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD 3

TITLE Simon Aerials Inc.
HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (UNITIZED CONTROL VALVE) 10600 west 8rown Dosr Road
SECTON [y ) g [pLaTE 013 [ PaAcE 02 [®A [oATED PART e Qi 414, 582.8280

. 08 OCT., 1996 |NO. Fox 414-355-3172




49,
% 50,
* 51,
%* 52

Simon Aerials Inc.

10600 West Brown Deer Road
Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
Parts Phone 1-800-47-SIMON
24 Hr (Machine) 414-362-8280
Fax 414-355-3172

™ HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (UNITIZED CONTROL VALVE)
EAE)I.QT REV. p | gnggmgge SECTIOND08.|PLATE NO.-I 3 |PAGE02




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION ary.

The following items are not included with the Hydraulic Pump:

Suction Fittings:

56 | 06-214400 FLANGE, SUCTION FITTING (2" SAE flange) (32 CFHC)
(includes two halves and mounting hardware) 1
57 FITTING, SUCTION 1
06-216100 90°, 2" stem to 2" hose (32 C4-32 FL90)
06-196900 90°, 2" SAE flange fo 2" hose (23867-32-32 FC)
(Obsolete. Use 06-216100 and 06-214400.)
06-214300 90°, 2" stem to 1-1/2" hose (24-32 FL90)
06-195700 90°, 2" SAE flange to 1-1/2" hose (23867-24-32 FC)
(Obsolete. Use 06-214300 and 06-214400.)
06-216200 45°, 2" stem to 1-1/2" hose (24-32 FL45)
06-195600 45°, 2" SAE flange to 1-1/2" hose (23868-24-32 FC)

(Obsolete. Use 06-216200 and 06-214400.)

Pressure Fittings:

58 | 06-213800 FLANGE KIT, PRESSURE FITTING (16 CFHS-87989)
(includes two halves and mounting hardware) 1
59 ADAPTER, STEM 1
06-213900 (16 FL5K-12MJ90)
06-215700 (16 FL5K-16MJ90)
60 | 06-202100 FITTING, COMPANION FLANGE (L1-16-16S-30)
(Obsolete. Use 06-213800 and 06-213900.)
06-195800 FITTING KIT, FLANGE (SAE #16, 4 bolt) (5151 HK-16) (Obsolete.)
61 | 06-215800 45° ELBOW, "0"-RING TO 37° (10 V50X-S) 1
TITLE Simon Aerials Inc.
HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY Miioukes Wisonsi 53224 Ush
SEOTON [y () Q [ PLATE NO. 13 [ Pace 03[= A [oATED PART D (Mot 474, 362.8280
. 08 OCT., 1996 [NO. Fax 414-355-3172




Simon Aerials Inc. TITLE
10600 it Bown et Road HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY
Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
Parts Phone 1-800-47-SIMON
. PART REV. A |DATED SECTION | PLATE NO. [ PacE
24 Hr (Machine) 414-362-8280
Fax ;1(4-325?:3 72 NO. A 08 OCT., 1996 D08 . .I 3 03




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

01-236900

50 c.c./ rev. output

PUMP ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC

(Nameplate is marked "PAVC 65 X 3224")

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY
PLATE D08.15 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo [ H0




Art # D08.15001E

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

TITLE

D08.15

PLATE
NO

PART

NEW 24 JAN., 1996 | NO.

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 BUSHING 4
2 PISTON NUT 1
3 04-003902 PISTON 1
Y 04-021402 HOLDING VALVE 1
5 VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
6 PIPE PLUG 1
7 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
8 LOCKWASHER 4
9* T0' RING 2

10* "0 RING 1

11% BACK-UP RING 1

12 HEAD GLAND 1

13* U-CUP 1

14 SET SCREW 1

15% WIPER 1

16 ROD 1

17 CASE 1

18 * 10! RING 1

19* PISTON SEAL 1

20* 10" RING 1

21* BACK-UP RING 2

22* PISTON RING 2

23 COTTER KEY 1
* 04-003901 SEAL KIT

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

LIFT CYLINDER 04-003900-1




T
w/
(0]
' ]
X 29
;\ *-w-
- e —— (o0}
r~ \‘/\M~ T
—f | B |
: y
| —_ i)
(o) *-&]’
Y ‘ *
L—-'/‘ - -
’ —///-I —
0 0 2
N A
o
o
A xg
|
+ 2z
e 0 Q.
— E*
S
0484/0484
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
LIFT CYLINDER 04-003900-1

D9.8



PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BUSHING 4
2 RETAINING NUT 1
3 HEAD GLAND 1
4 CASE 1
5 ROD 1
6 04-021402 HOLDING VALVE 1
7 PISTON 1
8 PISTON NUT 1
9 04-004201 SEAL KIT 1
10 SBD-205891-5 SPACER 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
LIFT CYLINDER 04-004200-1

D9. o



102H00-H0 N/d LIX 1v3sS

*¥33vdS aod

TR

*M3Y¥IS 135 ON/M ONVI9 QV3H

x6 6

- Ol

'y

¢ 310N

PART NO.

04-004200-1

028L4/0281

DESCRIPTION

LIFT CYLINDER

Ds.i0




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 CASE, CYLINDER 1
2 ROD, CYLINDER 1
3 PISTON 1

7 | 04035601 | | SEALKIT (not for use with water-glycol hydraulic fluid) 1
Note: ltems in kit identified by asterisk (*).
8 1 | ___WIPER, ROD I . | 1

2 RING, BACKUP 1

13 "O"-RING 1
14 ~ RING, BACKUP _ _— I

18 | VALVE BLOCK 1
19 "O"-RING 2
20 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3") 4

2
3

10 December 1992. Has been superceded by 014222006.)

TITLE LIFT CYLINDER, 52.0" (1.32 M) STROKE

PLATE D0Q.37|SIMON AERIALS INC. v oree o |hT 04-035600




Note:

64" (1.62 M) fully retracted,

116" (2.95 M) fully extended (ref.) | /
11%, 12X R
— 9*
= 10*
—rD—
|
13* 14*
— A D00, 38002 Art# D09.38001E 4+
View of Base End \
! 6
TITLE LIFT CYLINDER, 52.0" (1.32 M) STROKE
PART PLATE
SIMON AERIALS INC. e | no. 04-035600 D09.37




ITEM

PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTY.

TITLE

04-007100

CYLINDER, MASTER LEVEL
(5-1/2" bore, 3-1/2" rod, 15-1/2" stroke)

0
SPACER
PISTON
NUT, PISTON

i

MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER

PEATE D10.01

SIMON AERIALS INC.  mispe

PART
NO.

04-007100




4

1283/0383

[onE seaL on PisTON |

L 2 Z Z & 227 ZZ £

DESCRIPTION

MASTER LEVELING CYLINDER

PART NO.
04-007100

Dio.i



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.

Cylinder can be identified by Part Number "04032600SH"
on nameplate located on valve block.

04-03260 GLAND, HEAD ’ 1

4
5| 04-032602 NUT, LOCK 1
6 BUSHING _

04-032406

11 RING, BACKUP 1
12 RING, PISTON WEAR . S -

16 N WASHER, BACKUP 1
17 | 04-028202 CARTRIDGE, HOLDING VALVE
18 | 04-028204 | SEALKIT, HOLDING VALVE ,&

TITLE MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER, 10" (.25 M) STROKE
PLATE D10.101 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  cveoee. s | o 04-032600




10, 11

- ™
-

8 /

/
e f

17

D10.101

PLATE
NO.

04-032600

PART
NO.

NEW 03 DEC., 1992

LI
————ed ]

MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER, 10" (.25 M) STROKE

SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE



PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 HEAD, FILTER 1
2 VALVE ASSEMBLY, NON-BYPASS 1
3 O-RING 1

O-RING
RING, BACK-UP

I

TiTLe HIGH PRESSURE FILTER
PLATE 1)11.01] SIMON AERIALS INC. v ovmmer | PBRT 01-035100




Pomay po=o
N T eoT 10
\

3
. N
\\i\&\ N -

L;‘ °ﬂl

, 155\7

[~

TITLE

HIGH PRESSURE FILTER

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 05/02/91 I:qunT 01 '0351 OO

PLATE
NO.

D11.01




PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.

01-014006

01-014001

BLOCK ASSEMBLY, FILTER 1
HOUSING, FILTER

ELEMENT, FILTER (10 micron, paper)
(Standard element, supplied with filter assembly)
Note: not suitable for use with water glycol fluid

: us
VALVE ASSEMBLY, NON-BYPASS

TITLE

HIGH PRESSURE FILTER

PLATE
NO.

D11.03

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | no 01-014000




——p
* 6
7
/&%
1
TITLE HIGH PRESSURE FILTER
SIMON AERIALS INC. v | BT 01-014000 |he - D11.03

NO.




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 SIGHT GLASS 1
2 GAUGE BODY 1
3 THRU BOLT 2
4 t0' RING PLUG 9/16 2
5 INTERNAL CAP 2
) INTERNAL SEAL 2
7 'O!' RING L

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SIGHT GAUGE 12" 10-033500

D12.2



(LS,

0684/0184

DESCRIPTION
SIGHT GAUGE

PART NO.

10-033500




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BODY, VALVE 1
2 01-031707 SPOOL, VALVE 1
01-031704 SEAT, SPRING (Hat washer) 2

01-031721 | PLUNGER
01-031722 GUIDE, ACTUATOR PIN
01-031706 PIN, ACTUATOR_

13 | 01-031715 SPRING 2
14 | 01-031716 SLEEVE, FLUX (Outer) 2
COIL (12 Volt DC) _ 2

15 01-031701

18 | 01-031724 | | SCREW, FILLISTER HEAD (#10-24 x 3-7/8") 8
19 NAMEPLATE 1
20 | 01-031712 SEAL KIT 1

23 | 01-031709 O-RING 2
o4 | 01-031702 RING, QUAD (3/4" 0.D.) 1
25 | 01-031711 | | O-RING 2

TITLE  4.WAY, 3 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE, CLOSED CENTER SPOOL
PLATE 1N13.01 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo s | no 01-031700




14 13 12

1
| =

Et

18

3
1 L /
A - T AAA

AL # D13.01002E

TITLE  4-WAY, 3 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE, CLOSED CENTER SPOOL

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 20 SEP., 1995

PART
NO.

01-031700 |T™

D13.01




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 BODY, VALVE 1
2 | 01-031801 SPOOL, VALVE 1
3 [ 01-031704 SEAT, SPRING (Hat washer) 2

01-031721 "PLUNGER
01-031722 GUIDE, ACTUATOR PIN
01-031706 PIN, ACTUATOR

01-031715 SPRING
01-031716 SLEEVE, FLUX (Outer)
01-031701 COIL (12 Volt DC)

01-031724 ~ | SCREW, FILLISTER HEAD (#10-24 x 3-7/8")
NAMEPLATE
01-031712 SEAL KIT

% 2
01-031709 O-RING
01-031702 RING, QUAD (3/4" O.D.)
01-031711

TITLE_WAY, 3 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE, OPEN CENTER (MOTORING) SPOOL
PLATE 13,02 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cevsoser. s | no, . 01-031800




Art # D13.02003E

14 13 12

HEDOR

#D13.02002€

TITLE WAY, 3 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE, OPEN CENTER (MOTORING) SPOOL
SIMON AERIALS INC. v | e 01-031800 |Ro.~ D13.02




PARTS LIST

03-043000

910408
01-040303
01-040304

CONNECTOR
SPRING CAP ASSEMBLY
SPRING CUP

SPRING CUP
4-WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY
VALVE SEAL KIT

et

4-WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY

SEE
ITEM PART NO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 LEVER CAP ASSEMBLY 1
2 O-RING 2
3 | 01-040305 PILOT VALVE ASSEMBLY 1

reTE D13.03

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 13/08/91

PART
NO.

01-040301 THRU
01:040304




5&6

13
I 12
7 — Ikl
[
15
14
—————15
3
4
2 L
——15
15
H
[
- O ‘
1
11
TITLE 4-WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY
07-040307 THRU
SIMON AERIALS INC. e st | NO. | 01.040304 o D13.03




PARTS LIST

PART NO.
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. DRIVE EXTEND HOIST SWING
1 |SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 2 |01-040306|01-040306]|01-040306|01-040306
1A |COIL 2 [01-040307|01-040307/01-040307 |01-040307
1B |CONNECTOR (OPTIONAL)| 2 |03-043000|03-043000|03-043000 [03-043000
2 |"0" RING 2
3 |PILOT VALVE ASSEMBLY| 1 |01-040305|01-040305(01-040305|01-040305
4 |SEAL PLATE 1
5 |SPRING CAP ASSEMBLY | 2
5A |SPRING CUP 2
5B |SPRING 2
5C |SPROKE CONTROL ASS'Y, 2
50 |SHOULDER SCREW 2
5E |SPRING CUP 2
6 |4-WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY| 1
6A |VALVE SEAL KIT 1
7 |COMPLETE VALVE 01-017501|01-017502{01-017503 {01-017504
CINCL. ALL ABOVE ITEMS)
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

4L-WAY SOLENOID VALVE,

PROPRTIONAL

01-017501 THRU 01-017504

D13 4




N

N\

a9
VG

Di3.4

PART NO.
01-017501 THRU 01-017504

TR
NNl
R

PROPORTIONAL

L-WAY SOLENOID VALVE,

0785/0785
DESCRIPTION




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 BODY, VALVE 1
2 SPOOL, VALVE 1
3 01-031714 SPRING 1

01-031722 GUIDE, ACTUATOR PIN
01-031706 PIN, ACTUATOR
01-031705 KNOB

LUX (Outer)
01-031701 COIL (12 Volt DC)
Volt DC

SCREW, FILLISTER HEAD (#10-24 x 5/8")
LA

01-031710 O-RING (only two required this application)
01-031709 O-RING (only one required this application)
01-031702 RING, QUAD (3/4" O.D.)

TITLE 4-WAY, 2 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE
PLATE )13.05 [SIMON AERIALS INC. o |0 01-061900




1 22* 2 26*

Art # D13.05001E

s

i

TITLE 4-WAY, 2 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE

SIMON AERIALS INC. p—

PART
NO.

01-061900

"TE D13.05




PARTS LIST

&

SEE
ITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
DRIVE VALVE SECTION 1
01-234500 for Model RP 46
Call Simon fgr all other models, please specifyvl\‘/I‘QdeI, Mgcﬂiae Serial

21 | SEAL KIT, WORK SEGMENT (incl. all items with asterisk*) 1
01-211026 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
_Call Simon | | for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies -

\ '

o

Call Simon for second type MP and
5 SPOOL, MAIN 1
6

01-216401 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
10 PLUG, CENTERING 1

s s . e T s

(Found on some units. Optional with End plug, ltem 19) | 1
01-211023 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
‘Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

2
3 i

17 SET SCREW o | N
18 NUT, SEAL 1
191 ) PLUG KIT, END | | N

20 PLUG ' 1
21 * "0"-RING 1
o2 | | | RING, RETAINING 1

s

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)
PLATE D13.06 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | o




| 37|
| |
:go/%*: 13
: o 35: T g -]
"a0. 'ET/’ - 14 h |
40, | 34 | 15*
~E ) g @é i
| :’ || I| : |
Im : ] | : @@E}\\ 17 :
| P _
|

Art # C02.37012E

~

I

I

|

- :
I

4 thru 8 |26* /}% i |

I /0 6 I

Art #C02.37002S | 25 . 28 I

L e

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. e cro o0 | gy "LTE D13.06




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
23 MANUAL OPERATOR KIT 1
01-211025 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

ey e g FEa

27 ADAPTER, HANDLE 1
28 SET SCREW 1
29 ] ~__PIN, STRAIGHT (.189" [4.8 mm| dia.) 1

01-211024 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
33 _ - ~ SPOOL, COMPENSATOR |1

37 ' PLUG | 1
38 * "O"-RING 1
D. K[T(1 2 yolt Puylnsawr, w[th

¥

41 - "0"-RING | 1
42 * SCREEN, SOLENOID FILTER 1
43 * "O"-RING (special) 2

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

:;ATE D1306 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 16 FEB., 1996 ::\)RT




Art # C02.37012E

I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I

Art # C02.37002S

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v oreo e | o

PLATE D13.06




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
TELESCOPE VALVE SECTION 1
01-231204 for Model RP 66
Call Simon for all other models, please specify Model, Machine Serial

o (] 4 [} | )

2 SEAL KIT, WORK SEGMENT 1
01-211004 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

5 "O"-RING (for housing cross port) |
6 "O"-RING (for housing cross port) 3
lus all items below marked with an asterisk (*)

8 SPOOL - 1
9 RING, RETAINING 1
10 GUIDE, SPRING 2

14 | | HOOK, OVERRIDE o 1
15 PLUG, HEX 1
01-211013 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series onl

®

18 PLUG, SOCKET 1
01-211009 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon _for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

TITLE TELESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)
o T® D13.07 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  revswem |o.




Art# C02.37007¢

TITLE TELESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccocni e | g

No. = D13.07







37* 28 s |

29, |

30* |

l____7_____l
26

Art # C02.37007¢

TITLE TELESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccoconi i | g

Mt D13.07




ITEM PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTy.

47

01-211014

Call Simon

01-211003
Call Simon

51

01-211001
Call Simon

OPERATOR LINKAGE KIT (fixed)

®,
3

for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
_ fqrgecon\d}ype MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)

for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

~ ROD, HANDLE

for first type valve bgnk&gssemblles (MP series only)
for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

SOLENOID, PULSAR (12 Volt)

"O"-RING
PLATE, ORIFICE

TITLE TEL ESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

re Tt D13.07

SIMON AERIALS INC. vz, o

PART
NO.




37+ 28%, |

29, |

30* |

L___7____J
26

Art # C02.37007¢

TITLE TELESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  rcoconis | g

ot D13.07




SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION
NOTE: W
specify N
stamp

3 BALL(
0 oo "O"-RIN
1
7 | SPOOL KI
Call Simon for first {

CallSimon | | forsecol

13 * . IIOII_Bwlﬂ,
e . . 5

Call Slmon for secol

16 PLUG

* . "O'-RIf

20 * "O"-Ril

o)

TITLE STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELE
FATE D13.08 |SIMON AERI.

3




64, 65*, 68*

I

| 66% 67*

I \
I

I

TITLE STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo |min "UTE D13.08




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
21 SPOOL KIT, COMPENSATOR 1
01-211012 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon forvsegond type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

0 ()

00

“SHIM (.003" [.076 mm]) ] 8
24 SPRING, COMPENSATOR (outer) 1
25 gPRING, COMPENSATOR (inner,

Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
27 PLUG, RELIEF 1
28 . "O"RING | 1

32 | a ~ POPPET, RELIEF . | S
33 SPRING, RELIEF ]
34 | SCREW, ADJUSTMENT g

38 PRESSURE LIMITERKIT B
01-211005 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
CaIISSir”rﬁlon ' for secongo“ type MP and aI RP valve bank assgmblies

Be

v .

42 | | PLUG,SOCKETHEAD N
43 PLUG
44 . ~ "O"RING - 1

46 & ¥ g . e NU‘If, MSEA L B & % 2 SRR 5 2
01-211011 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

i

TITLE STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

PLTE 13,08 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccxucon |rar




64 ,65%, 68*

I

| 66* 67*

I \
I

I

TITLE  STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. o | g PUTE D13.08




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
47 RELIEF KIT (with anti-cavitation valve) 2
01-211007 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
wCaII Simon ‘ wfqp_r?ec»:ondwtxpg MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

e, : 9% ™y

UG, WO OF
“Call Simon " for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
S1) oL PLUG S . . L

54 LINK, SHAFT 1
55 .| BALL (Stee) | 17

59 oot "O"-RING 1
60 OPERATOR LINKAGE KIT (fixed) 1
01-211014 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)

63 | SOLENOID KIT (12 Volt Pulsar, with Weatherpac connector) | 1
01-211001 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

() @2 SAE )

67 "O"-RING (special) ) 12
68 . "0"-RING 2
69 | PLATE, ORIFICE | 1

TITLE STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

PATE D13.08 | SIMON AERIALS INC. o |Ror




64 ,65*, 68*

|

| 66* 67*

| \7
|

|

TITLE  STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cooowi s | g PMTE D13.08




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BOOM RAISE/ LOWER VALVE SECTION 1
01-231205 for Model RP 66 main boom
01-231203 for Model RP 66 jib boom

e

3 e : s ooy T

N HOUSING, BOOM RAISE/ LOWER VALVE SECTION 1
2 SEAL KIT, WORK SEGMENT . . . includes; 1
01-211004 | | for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)

o : a3 o B

: e = , i
50 "O"-RING (for housing cross port) 2
6 "O"-RING (for housing cross port) 3
plus all items below marked with an asterisk (*)
00 £ \ISE/ LO .

o i e it
Number and Part Number stamped on Valve nameplate.
If for RP Series, also specify if for main or jib boom.

[ 12 RN SR Z afeSHIM 1
13 * "0"-RING 1
1

17 . "0"-RING 1
18 | | PLUG, SOCKET 1

i o - = : i

TIMLE  BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TPE 2) (1 OF 3)
PLATE )13.09 [SIMON AERIALS INC. rczuwse |no




Art # C02.37009¢

TITLE  BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. vz | o, |

"UTE D13.09




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
21 SPOOL KIT, COMPENSATOR 1
01-211012 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Qal!w%mqn _ fgrﬁwecondmtype MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

SHIM (.003" [.076 mm]) | 3
24 SPRING, COMPENSATOR (outer) 1
25| | _SPRING, COMPENSATOR (inner,

o

. o

]

Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
27 PLUG 1
28| * ] 'O"RING | 1

30 . NUT, SEAL ; 5

01-211011 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for sgco!]‘g type MP and all RPwvaIve bank assemblies

3 LINK. SHAFT | 1

33 BALL (Steel) 17
34 | . ~RETAINER, BEARING - g‘.1

i @ . i 4 R
38 OPERATOR LINKAGE KIT (fixed) 1
01-211014 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
CallSimon | | for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

i

01-211003 f(;r first t\;pe valve bank assemblies (MP series onlf)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
| L 'ROD, HANDLE | | 1

TITLE  BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

PLATE D13.09 | SIMON AERIALS INC. wvxww |no




Art # C02.37009S

TITLE  BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

SIMON AER'ALS INC- REV. 26 JUL., 1994 PblAOR_T

PLMTE D13.09




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
45 SOLENOID KIT (12 Volt Pulsar, with Weatherpac connector) 1
01-211001 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon | | for secogg type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

a9 | "O"-RING (special) 2
50 y "0"-RING 2
51 At PLATE, ORIFICE 1

TITLE  BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)
PART

PATE D13.09 | SIMON AERIALS INC. oo |nio,

NO.




19,
20*
-
|
I
| 29 ...
|
| 1/
| =6
* *
| 3@; e
| | | a1
L | "
| 43 |
| |
1427 [} |
_____ | |
—||4K |
36 ||__f?_|

2+ |l
S I

Art # C02.37009¢

TITLE  BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. e soniso | "R D13.09




o s

PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
SWING VALVE SECTION 1
01-231206 for Model RP 66
Call Simon | | for all other models, please specify Model, Machine Serial

2 SEAL KIT, WORK SEGMENT . . . includes; i
01-211004 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
GCall Simon | for second type MP and all RP vglyemgan assemblies

) )

()

6 " "O"-RING (for housing cross porﬁé o 3

plus all items below marked with an asterisk (*)
7| CallSimon | SPOOL KIT, SWING VALVE | 1

9 ~ RING, RETAINING N

10 GUIDE, SPRING 2
11 - SPRING, CENTERING _ | | 1

e s

15 | PLUG, HEX | |
01-211013 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
~Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

OCKET » ‘ s
EEnia g e i E B i ;
01-211009 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

e SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)

PLATE N13.10 |SIMON AERIALS INC. coueon | o0




Art # C02.37009¢

TILE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 26 JUL., 1994

PART
NO.

PLUTE D13.10




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
21 SPOOL KIT, COMPENSATOR 1
01-211012 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for segond type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

8

B

SHIM (.003" [.076 mm])
24 SPRING, COMPENSATOR (outer) 1
TOR (i

Call Simon | " for second type MP and all
27 PLUG 1
28 | * "O"-RING 1

30 | T NUT, SEAL | o o

01-211011 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Slmo | | for sg&prlghhtxgg\MPﬁnd all RP valve bank assemblies

32 i SRS i R I;INAK\,“«,émIi)lAanT AR FEHE 1

33 BALL (Steel) 17
34 | s RETAINER, BEARING - | 1

"0 \

38 | | ~ | OPERATOR LINKAGE KIT (fixed) o 1
01-211014 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon ~for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

\1]

01-211003
Call Simon

TImLE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

PLATE N13.10 [SIMON AERIALS INC. cusww |no.




Art # C02.37009¢

TITLE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 26 JUL,, 1994

PART
NO.

PLTE D13.10




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

45

01-211001
Call Simon

SOLENOID KIT (12 Volt Pulsar, with Weatherpac connector)
for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Wfo.rmget‘:»pngu type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

s
@ -

“"O"-RING (special)
"O"-RING

PLATE, ORIFICE

TITLE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

FEATE D13.10

PART

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wevzu e | o,




18,
19,
20*

Art # C02.37009¢

TIMLEE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 26 JUL., 1994

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

D13.10




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 ACORN NUT 1
2 LOCKWASHER 1
3 01-008001 HANDLE 1
4 01-008002 HANDLE GRIP 1
5 NAMEPLATE 1
6 HUB DOWEL PIN 1
7 01-008003 TORSION SPRING 1
8 HOUSING ROLL PIN 1
9 HOUS ING 1

10% ' HOUSING 'O' RING 1

11 01-008007 THRUST WASHER 1

12° 01-008006 THRUST BEARING 1

13* SHAFT BACKUP RING 1

14* SHAFT 'O' RING 1

15 01-008004 SHAFT 1

16 01-008005 ROTOR 1

17 ROTOR ROLL PIN 1

18% SEAL 3

19* BACK=UP RING 3

20% 01-008006 10" RING 3

21% SPRING '3

22 BODY 1

23 CAP SCREW 4
* 1-008028 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO

4-WAY MANUAL VALVE

01-008000

D14.1



820800-10 N/d

113 v3S «

1283/0677
DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

01-008000

4-WAY MANUAL VALVE

D4



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1| 01-067701 VALVE ASSEMBLY, 4-WAY MANUAL 1
Important: Part No. 01-067701 includes items 1
th roug\p%j_“\% only§ To get a complete valve assembly

st order 010677 67702 Lien

3 ECK VA
4 PLATE, SEAL
5 CAP SCREW

o
T

SRR

(mold
10 | 01-067703 END CAP ASSEMBLY, PLUNGER 1

s

s
R
m}ﬁq\ B

i B

i"»“
oochagoiieyt

TITLE 4-WAY MANUAL VALVE, MOTORING SPOOL
PLATE 14 02 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  reveswnm | no..  01-067701

NO.




19

\ U

16

17

18

TITLE

4-WAY MANUAL VALVE, MOTORING SPOOL

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wevzwn. i

PAT  01-067701

PLATE
NO.

D14.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QY.
1 01-069802 NUT, LOCK (1/4"-28) 1
2 | 01-069803 WASHER, HANDLE 1
01-069801 ASSEMBLY (includes Handle, it ) 1

X SR

REIDE 3 3 N 94
LYt oQ h
S R S Rt 3 41\"'

PIN, RO
RACE, BEARING

-

: ERAA \;:z:\ S at
BODY, VALVE

01-069814 WASHER, SHAFT
_01-06981 e DING,

B #\ﬁ

S @x»:-ﬁ\%
01-069819
01-069820

4
3
S KSR

TITLE 4-WM/IAN UAL CONTROL VALVE
:IBATE D14.03 SlMON AERIALS INC- REV. 26 APR., 1993 :gRT 01‘069900




24

N

| 47 4 < yd

7

10 11 12

13

14

——
14

23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15
1086/1286
TITLE 4-WAY MANUAL CONTROL VALVE
PART

SIMON AERIALS INC. v omen s

NO.

01-069900

PLTE D14.03




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
VALVE ASSEMBLY, PLATFORM ROTATE AND LEVEL 1
352 4590 for MP Series except MP 110
352 4590 . for RP. ept RP 120

"Reach Plus" exc

in)

§

3 | 01-207103 SPRING CENTER KIT 2
4| CAP,END A_ 1

8 SPACER - T
9 BOLT, SHOULDER 1
10 BUSHING KIT, POWER BEYOND 1

14 g | | “O-RING | [

15 | 01-207102 HANDLE KIT (Straight handle) AR.
16 01-207105 HANDLE
5@3’%‘ oo g s .

20 | 2180880 | PIN, PIVOT (For earlier style platform leveling lever.
Replaces "C"-hook in handle kit above.) 1
21 | 2180900 ~_SPACER, VALVE PIVOT PIN |

dl

9 -:1%

%
i e

HANDLE | (i

23 | 01-207108
24 | 01-098403 PIN, CLEVIS 1
25 | 01-207104 "C"-HOOK 1

3

TITLE  PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

:IE)ATE D14.04 |SIMON AERIALS INC. REV. 28 NOV., 1995 :gRT




/ =%

&)

Art # D14.04003E 12 / ~.’ i
11 /

10

34

!
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

J

TITLE  PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v omovisss | na

PLTE D14.04




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
The following items are not part of Valve assembly
218 1260 or 230 0610:

= 4 HESEIE L LORRICHES | - i
31 PLUG, HEX HEAD 1
32 R O RING

34 | 06-090300 | I REDUCER/ EXPANDER (6-4 F50G5-S)
(required with connector 219 0800, ltem 33 above) 4
35 | 06-054500 | RUN TEE, 37° FEMALE SWIVEL NUT (§ R6X-S) ”

. >.%>%mmsx<s ‘ 9 breine ,mb riiy ... <<§ b ~ Wl e :
37 06-044600 90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6 C50X-S) 2

ltems 38 through 42 were used in some earlier MP Series

pavA A

39 | 06-039800 'CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (6 F50X-S) | 3

40 | 01-018900 VALVE, FLOW CONTROL (#6 SAE ports) 1
41 | 01 020800 VALVE POPPET CHECK (3 | PSI 1

assembly in most appllcatlons

43 07 003009 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 2", Grade 5) _ 2

) » %i

TITLE  PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

:;ATE D14-O4 SlMON AERIALS INC- REV. 20 NOV., 1995 :(A)RT




With Vertical Platform Leveling Lever

(Earlier style)

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
t
!
|
|
|
|
|

29
\‘§(”>(//3032
<

\@Q@@»/ 31
\\ \\\@5
/ % \28

33

Art # D14.04003E

34

10

TITLE  PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvoomov.soss | g PATED14.04




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 01-004700 | D05.02| VALVE, 2-WAY (Flow control valve) 1
2 2103190 ACTUATOR, FLOW CONTROL VALVE 1

08-010600

2102610
07-017003
03-065000

2103150

03-402200
2112760
07-040015

BUSHING, FLANGED
SCREW, BUTTON HEAD (1/4"-20 x 3/4")
MICRO SWITCH (includes roller lever actuator)

PLATE, SWITCH MOUN TING

HANDLE ASSEMBLY, DRIVE CONTROL
SHAFT, HANDLE
NUT, HEX (5/16"-18, Grade 5)

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
PLATE D18.01 | SIMON AERIALS INC. evoss o 3510034




Art#D18.01001S

DRIVE/ STEER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

TITLE

D18.01

PLATE
NO

3510034

PART

REV. 081391 | NO.

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
VALVE ASSEMBLY, DRIVE CONTROL (First type shown) 1
01-072400 First type (Not for use with Water Glycol hydraulic fluid)
01-201400 First type (Can be used with Water Glycol hydraulic fluid)

e

1 | | VALVE, FLOW CONTROL (1 tooth) A
--- For "first type" assembly (Valve is not available separately)
For "second t

R

Xge" assgﬁmblyw

01-000902 | '"O"RING (12mm) | 1

5
6 | 01-000904 RING, BACKUP (12 mm) 1
7 | 01-000903 "0"-RING (10 mm) 1

0 1-00090

11 | 07-050014 | NUT, LOCK (1/4"-20, Grade 5) ' B
12 | 2315520 CAP, VALVE BODY 1
1 07-008354

3

232 3270
15 | 07-023059

2 : . €11) (QoUDIS SW : o
19 | 2121800 BUSHING, FLANGED 2
20 | 2121740 SHAFT, CAM 1

S)AM, SWlTCH (§iqgle) | 1

23 | 07-008352 CAP SCREW. HEX SOCKET HEAD (#10-24 x 3/4", Grade 8)| 2
24 | 07-003028 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16"-18 x 1-3/4", Grade 5) 2
25 | 07-062015 | | WASHER, FLAT (5/16") | 2

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

:IaATE D1802 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 16 JAN., 1996 :gRT




33 9

Earlier Style Handle

|
|
! B
Assembly @ : T
: | |
| _ )
N\ O i
|
| .
\ | g
T :

™13 .
Components for Second Type
Flow Control Valve

36

/\\\\
3
Pl 19
15 /( \ - @&\ 24
32 ~. \
31 27,28 14 ﬁ& I~ @ 7
L Nk ’ B
2X\/ < /\ 19\ \\\‘\/\/8; \\,/
@,@)’/ o ' /\\ 24
& \ A 18
\\
N
L~
25
TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccvoomn i | o PLATED18.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
27 | 03-065000 MICRO SWITCH (includes roller lever actuator) 3
28 | 03-026500 ACTUATOR, BOLT ON (Roller lever) 1
07-013383 2

35 | 2112760 | NDLE (for earlier style handle) | 1
36 | 07-040016 NUT, HEX (3/8"-16, Grade 5) 1
37 | 3530010 |EO01.14 | HANDLE ASSEMBLY, DRIVE CONTROL (Later style)

ole

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PART

::IaATE D1802 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 16 JAN., 1996 | NO.




Earlier Style Handle
Assembly

~—

L

Components for Second Type
Flow Control Valve

27, 28~ 32
27, 28 ~_ 288 Lo 30
¥—B %" 31 22
= 3% 16 %23
>

24
18
25
TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvoomures | no "TED18.02




PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 PISTON NUT - 1
2 PISTON : 1
3 SPACER 1
4 : CASE 1
5 04-009402 ROD 1
6 HEAD GLAND 1
7% WIPER 1
g* ROD SEAL 1
g* 101" RING 1
10* BACK-UP RING 1
11% PISTON RING 2
12% PISTON SEAL 1
13* '0' RING 1
14 10" RING 1
15%* BACK-UP RING 2
16 SET SCREW 3
17 SBD-209665-0 SPACER 1
* 04-009401 SEAL KIT
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
EXTEND CYLINDER 04-009400-2

Digq.30



w0 9]
*
~
!,
i %
/]
A
/ k)
+ 5
7
LA
0
A
A
<
L/’/—'/
~
% \T
A
/
|
v
’ =
(lizg x g\
"2 v /___j =
/ d'-
x o
o pd
2
5 — 3 =
& ] "‘Q pY4
\‘g é
w
-l/ e
w
|
(o]
/ z
0286/0186
PART NO.

DESCRIPTION
: EXTEND CYLINDER

04-009400-2




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
Cylinder can be identified by Part Number "04036100SH"
on nameplate located on cylinder case.

GLAND, HEAD
NUT, LOCK
SPACER

e

= £
"0"-RIN
RING, BACKUP
RING, PISTON WEAR

WASH

Tﬁ'— - EESCOPE CYLINDER, 180" (4.57 M) STROKE
PLATE )19.39 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  «uowe s |no 04-036100




|
!

12

| 15,16
! \ | 13, 14

I 12
12

TITLE TELESCOPE CYLINDER, 180" (4.57 M) STROKE

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvmmn o | elT  04-036100 |Ne' ™ D19.39




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO SECT. DESCRIPTION Qry.
Identifying features of cylinder 04-007200:
1. One seal on piston.

GLAND, HEAD
NUT, PISTON ROD
'BUSHING

'O"-RING
WASHER, BACKUP
"O"-RING

TITLE SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER, 15.5" (.39 M) STROKE
PLATE N0.01 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wves |no.04-007200




12*
/

1A, =
11* =
1 M
/10*
I 9*
TITLE SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER, 15.5" (.39 M) STROKE
FLATE D20.01

SIMON AERIALS INC. evoseon | Ho | 04-007200 | no.




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
Cylinder can be identified by Part Number "04039000SH"
on nameplate located on valve block.

: e e i . | .
5 GLAND, HEAD 1
6 NUT, LOCK _— - o ]

10| SEAL, ROD 1
11 "O"-RING 1
12 - | RING, BACKUP | 1

16 "0"-RING | N
17 VALVE, COUNTERBALANCE
04-028302 Type 1 (Valve is stamped "CB-CG-LJN") 2

geable, but must be replaced in pairs. When
ordering a replacement valve, (2) of "Type 2" will be
supplied unless otherwise specified.

&

TITLE SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER, 7" (17.8 CM) STROKE

PLATE D20.201| SIMON AERIALS INC.  cveune |no ' 04-039000




Art # D20.20101E

TITLE SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER, 7" (17.8 CM) STROKE

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 22 JUN., 1994

PART
NO.

04-039000

PLATE
NO.

D20.201




PARTS LIST

TITLE

"SPRING

BALL, CHECK
SPRING

Not

RING, BACKUP
Ll OII-RING

HOLDING VALVE, SLAVE

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 BODY, VALVE 1
2 CAP, HOLDING VALVE 1
3 SCREW, ADJUSTING 1

LEVELING CYLINDER

PLATE
NO.

D21.01

SIMON AERIALS INC. Rev. sz

PART
NO.

01-032500




17* 16* 17* 1 2
| 9
18* 19* 20* 13* 3 4 5
Cl
15* 14* 15* 10 8 7 6
11
TITLE HOLDING VALVE, SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER
SIMON AERIALS INC. evosaan | e 01-032500 |- D21.01




ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 END CAP 2
2 RACK 1
3 SAFETY BOLT 1
Y SAFETY WASHER 1
5 HOUS ING 1
6* no" RING 2
7% BACK—UP RING 2
g* RACK SEAL 2
g * RACK WEARSTRIP 2

10 SNAP RING 1

11%* PINION SHAFT WEARSTRIP 1

12% PINION SHAFT SEAL 1

13 PINION 1

14 RELIEF VALVE 1

15%* THRUST RING 1

16%% PINION SHAFT WEARSTRIP 1

17* PINION SHAFT SEAL 1
* 02-004901 SEAL KIT 1
** | 02-004902 BEARING KIT 1

DESCRIPTION

PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR

PART NO.

SDW-207045-4

D24.3



(/27

v,

/A

4

N
(=]
A 3
: i T -—cg
oo
] (o200 |
! T
|- J oo
- - o
'z
% S5
Ir — m z
— ] " =h
-tiffffj @ F-z
1 *[\ ME
o ' e =g
(o) TR
q w] v o
) [
Ol ¥ %
= zl o«
AN
098L4/038k
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR

SDW-207045-4

D243



PARTS LIST

* % 02-004902

BEARING KIT

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 END CAP 2
2 RACK 1
3 SAFETY BOLT 1
4 SAFETY WASHER 1
5 HOUS ING 1
6* "O" RING 2
7*  BACK-UP ‘RING 2
g RACK SEAL 2
gx* RACK WEARSTRIP 2

10 SNAP .RING 1

11%#* PINION SHAFT WEARSTRIP 1

12% PINION SHAFT SEAL 1

13 PINION 1

14 RELIEF VALVE 1

15%% THRUST RING 1

16 % PINION SHAFT WEARSTRIP 1

17% PINION SHAFT SEAL 1
* 02-004901 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION

PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR

PART NO.
SDW-207327-1

D24.4




itk HY
Q B =N

v 4

o~N
o
[«2}
i
- o
o0
(<200 |
K i Y]
o0

o
1z
% oS

] [e)) =
= z,
b= —1 " Py ;

=1 ] ) —
vy
' 0 IE
¢ o . 2%
wi v

'.—
Ol ¥ %
-4 £
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR

SDW-207327-1

D24.4



ITEM

PARTS LIST
SEE

PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTY.

TITLE

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY, ROTARY (includes "Type 1" arms)
["Type 1" arms are 1" (25.4 mm) thick steel, and have a
w!ngewc.'[c‘)ut cpvered by [petal plates on each side.]

for MPN series with "stralght tlp" ‘boom
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY, ROTARY (includes "Type 2" arms)
(19 mm) thick steel, and have a

,} 7

02-010607 SHAFT, PINION
02-010604 WASHER
02-010603 BEARING, NEEDLE

VALVE, RELIEF
SEAL KIT
for actuators wnth serlal number below 13233

RING, BACK-UP
SEAL, RACK

2 b’ﬁ 2 s & B s S S B 3?3? R 2 ‘

02-010602 for actuators with serial number below 13233.

02-010611 for actuators with serial number 13233 and up.
ltems in kit identified by double asterisk

e

PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 1 OF 3)

PLATE
NO

D24.06 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccccwe (o 02-010600




16*
20** 6,7 17* 8

" ©

/ \\\'7//\\\‘ O

N
©
©

23

w
N
N

TITLE PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  mezwows [PART 05010600 |jo = D24.06




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
21 ARM, ROTARY ACTUATOR (right) ("Type 1")

["Type 1" arms are 1" (25.4 mm) thick steel, and have a

large cutout covered by metal plates on each side.

Tvp ne are iy

MPN series with "straight tip" boom
ARM, ROTARY ACTUATOR (right

.

ot

2199260 MP series with "bent tip" boom
2300660 MP series with "straight tip" boom
2191370 | MPN series with "strai t tip" boom

Note: "Type 1 arms are illustrated on previous page.
2103010 MP series with "bent tip" boom
2109510 | ~MP series with "straight tip" boom
éf; . _ W Bloin: rgte

Ay

["Type 2" arms are 3/4' 21 9 n:rm) thick sfgel, and have a
small cutout on the side which is not covered.]
Note: "Type 2" arms are illustrated on facin%ggge.

TITLE PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 2 OF 3)
o= D24.06 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcuwvos |no 02-010600




33

Art # D24.06002E

TITLE PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 02 MAY, 1994

PART
NO.

02-010600

PLATE
NO.

D24.06




PARTS LIST

07-003089

01-202000
01-202001
01-202002

07-065016
06-044600

8,608
07-050016
2080459

07-058400

08-040700

SEE
JITEM PARTNO  [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
23 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD
07-003090 (1/2"-13 x 2-1/4", Grade 5. For "Type 1" arm) 12
ade 5. For "Type 2" arm) 12

1/2"-13 x 2", Gr
s

MANIFOLD, RELIEF/ CHECK VALVE
CARTRIDGE, RELIEF VALVE

CARTRIDGE, CHECK VALVE
(! )

WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8")
90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6 C50X-S)
TUBE ASSEMBLY

;gg

PIN, PLATFORM PIVOT (1-1/4" x 20")
except Canada
CSA standaljds

NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-1, Grade 5
TUBE, PIN RETAINER
PIN, SLAVE CYLINDER (Rod end 1-1/4" x 4-7/8"

Vi 8 i 3 G
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13
NUT, HEX LOCK (1/2"-13, Grade 8)
RING, SNAP (1-1/4"

S

PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
vz |no, 02-010600




27, 28, 29

s

Art # D24.06002E

TITLE PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 3 OF 3)

PART

SIMON AERIALS |NC. REV. 02 MAY, 1994 NO.

02-010600

No.  D24.06




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1| 03-021801 KNOB 1
2 | 03-021802 BOOT 1
3 BOOT CLAMP (Optional) 1

TITLE JOYSTICK CONTROLLER (5 POSITION)
o c E01.03|SIMON AERIALS INC. evosonst | o 03-021800




/ 2
r__
T e
TITLE JOYSTICK CONTROLLER (5 POSITION)
SIMON AERIALS INC. wevossr | W0, 03-021800 |}, - E01.03




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO.

SEC. DESCRIPTION

QTY.

03-061601

o~ oOwm WN =

KNOB
.JAM NUT
RETAINING NUT

GASKET
HANDLE
COMMON GATE

POSITION GATE (8 POSITION)
MECHANISM

I

e

DESCRIPTION

PART NO.
JOYSTICK (8 POSITION) 03-061600

E1.4



0784/ 0983

DESCRIPTION

JOYSTICK

(8 POSITION)

PART NO.
03-061600

ElLa



PARTS LIST

JOYSTICK CONTROLLER

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 03-027226 HOUSING (DRIVE, TELESCOPE) 1
1A | 03-027227 HOUSING (LIFT, SWING) 1
2 COVER (DRIVE & TELESCOPE ONLY) 1
2A LATHE CUT GROMMET (NOT SHOWN) 1
3 HOUSING GASKET 1
u* MOUNTING PLATE 1
8 GROOVE PIN 1
9® | 03-027220 BALL KNOB 1

11 BEARING 1

11A 10" RING 1

12* POTENTIOMETER 1

13* HEX NUT 1

14* FASTENER PLATE 1

15* SPACER 2

16 PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREW L

17 MS RECEPTACLE 1

18 SPRING GUIDE 1

19 03-027232 TORSION SPRING 1

20 SAE FLATWASHER 1

21 PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREW 1

22 SECTOR GEAR 1

23 FILLISTER HEAD MACHINE SCREW 1

24* HEX SOCKET SET SCREW 1

25* SPUR GEAR & CAM 1

26* LOCKWASHER 2

27* FILLISTER HEAD MACHINE SCREW 2

. 28* 63-027217 ROLLER LEVER SWITCH 1

29* RESISTOR 1

30 1.D. TAG 1

31 FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW 3

32 GROOVE PIN 1

33* INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER 1

34 MS CONNECTOR GASKET 1

35 CONTROL HANDLE 1

36% CONTROL HANDLE EXTENSION 1

37% | 03-027221 CONTROL HANDLE SLIDE LOCK 1

38® 03-027215 COMPRESSION SPRING 1

39® HEX NUT 1

40® GROOVE PIN 1

41® | 03-027218 GROOVE PIN 1

420 03~027219 SLEEVE 1
J 03-027207 HANDLE ASSEMBLY (ALL CONTROLLERS)

* 03-027208 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY, TLSCP. CONTROLLER
* 03-027209 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY, DRIVE CONTROLLER
* 03-027210 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY, LIFT CONTROLLER
* 03-027211 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY, SWING CONTROLLER

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

03-027202 THRU 03-027205

E/. ¢




COMPLETE ASSEMBLY NO'S.

TELESCOPE CONTROLLER - P/N

DRIVE CONTROLLER - P/N
LIFT CONTROLLER - P/N
SWING CONTROLLER - P/N

0485/0385

05-027700

03-027400

03-027500
03-027600

DESCRIPTION

JOYSTICK CONTROLLER

PART NO.
03-027202 THRU 03-027205

El6




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 03-402205 HANDLE (includes two halves, screws and nuts) 1
2 | 03-402204 SWITCH, DRIVE HANDLE (steer switch) 1
3 | 03-402203 ACTUATOR, DRIVE HANDLE SWITCH (rocker) 1

s

0

0

SN
e

3 nansanonaaNNND:

3

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL HANDLE ASSEMBLY
PLATE £01.07 | SIMON AERIALS INC. e [no. . 03-402200




~\“\\\‘®‘

1
@ Art # E01.07001E
6
Art # D18.02003E
TITLE DRIVE CONTROL HANDLE ASSEMBLY
SIMON AERIALS INC. v | v 03-402200 o= E01.07




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.

1 03-491200 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SINGLE AXIS
(12 Volt, 33 Hz, with rocker switch in hand grip)
(Later type, identified on nameplate "X" as "MJ 4020-1043".

04 3se were modif
removal of a driver board [shown in phantom on the
illustration] and are identical to MJ 4020-1043.)

Both versions of the later type are illustrated on this page.

3 | 03-491205 MICRO SWITCH
4 | 03-491202 ROCKER, SWITCH 1
5

__SPRING, SWITCH RETURN

The following items are not included wi;h Controller
03-491200, but are available for aftermarket installation:

11 | 03-495300 CABLE, JUMPER - S 1
12 | 03-702200 MOUNTING HARDWARE, DRIVE RAMP KIT 1
13 | 03-499500 COVER KIT, CONTROLLER (includes boot and clamp) 1

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

vo.- E01.08] SIMON AERIALS INC. o e | o




Later type
Drive/ Steer
Controller

WM

o
. A m
AR <
= m N

Ant # E01.08001E

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

E01.08

PLATE
NO

PART
NO.

REV. 01 FEB., 1996

SIMON AERIALS INC.




ITEM

P/

14

NO.

TITLE DR

PLATE

03

E

yoRfioeTTs




Art # E01.08002E

Earlier type
Drive/ Steer
Controller

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo i |

PLATE
NO.

E01.08




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 03-491000 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SINGLE AXIS (12 Volt, 33 Hz)
(Later type, identified on nameplate "X" as "MJ 9001-0301". 1

i

Both versions of the later type are illustrated on this page.
For earlier type, see next page.

03-491001 BOOT, HANDLE (Gaiter) 1
03-491003 BOARD, DRIVER 1

o O,

TITLE BOOM CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2
PART

PLATE E01 09 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV.01FEB., 199 | NO.

NO.




Later type
Boom Controller

//
//

Art # E01.09001E

BOOM CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

TITLE

E01.09

PLATE
NO

PART
NO

REV. 01 FEB., 1996

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.

8 | 03-481700 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SINGLE AXIS (12 Volt, 33 Hz)
(Earlier type, identified on nameplate as "EMS4M6351") 1
Note: Egrligr type is illustrated on this page. For later

10 | 03-481701 | BOOT, HANDLE (Gaiter)

1
11 | 03-481708 GASKET, MOUNTING 1
12 | 03-481705 | TUBE, INTERLOCK 1

16 | 03-481703 SHAFT, HANDLE (includes gear) 1
17 | 03-481702 BOARD, PRINTED CIRCUIT (with Potentiometer) 1
1

o

18 | 03-481902 « POTENTIOMETER

TITLE BOOM CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

PART

rIi’llc_fTE EO1 .09 SlMON AERIALS INC- REV. 01 FEB. 1996 | NO.




Earlier type
Boom Controller

Art # E01.09002E

TITLE

BOOM CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo o | T

PLATE £01.09




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, DUAL AXIS (12 Volt, 33 Hz) 1
03-491100 Standard controller, later type, identified on nameplate "X"

S
03-491002

03-491001

03-499500

as "MJ5122-1020'

TITLE BOOM/ SWING CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

PLATE
NO.

EO01.10

SIMON AERIALS INC. . oo

PART
NO.




Later type
Boom/ Swing
Controller

\\
\

o (Coam@o -,

Sl

-
-

v
Art # E01.00001E |
v

N
DY
(=)
’/
’/

@((((((((((ll(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((0

TITLE BOOM/ SWING CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

SIMON AERIALS INC. v onovso | v PUTE E01.10




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTYy.

03-481800

03-481801
03-491004
03-491005

BOOT, HANDLE (Gaiter)
CAP, HANDLE (Upper)
r

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, DUAL AXIS (12 Volt, 33 Hz)
(Earlier type, identified on nameplate "X" as "JS54 M6539")] 1
Note: Earlier type is illustrated on this page. For later

TITLE BOOM/ SWING CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

PLATE
NO.

EO01.10

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 07 NOV.,, 1994

PART
NO.




Earlier type
Boom/ Swing
Controller

(

[
N

& N / > b ~
i o

14 14
TITLE BOOM/ SWING CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo o0 | ToRT PLATE £01.10




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 03-492700 HANDLE ASSEMBLY, DRIVE CONTROL (with boot)
(Must be modified for this application. Discard shaft that
__comes with handle, and replace with ltem 3.) ; 1

4| 03-092000 | COUPLING, MALE (Red, insulated, for #18-#22 AWG) | 2
5 | 03-092200 COUPLING, MALE (Blue, insulated, for #14-#16 AWG) 1

6 | 07-040016 NUT, HEX (3/8"-16, Grade 5) R .
7 | 2112770 RING, BOOT RETAINING (earlier style) 1
8 | 232314 RING, BOOT RETAINING (laterstyle) o
¥ o _1,

TITLE | DRIVE CONTROL HANDLE ASSEMBLY
PLATE 4 14 [SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | no 3530010

NO.




_

C(

Art # EO1.14001E

,-/

Earlier style 7

| @ >

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL HANDLE ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo |l 3530010  |fo = EO1.14




10-069600
03-064800
03-087500

03-094800
03-408800

03-49980
03-037901

03-038800
03-418600
03-035500

03-092200

03-092300

07-062009
07-050111

PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 353 5050 PLATFORM WORK LIGHT PACKAGE 1
2 | 03-037900 LAMP, TRUCK (12 VoIt DC)
(includes #4411 flood lamp bulb) 2
AM )OI ad m repl ni bu

OPTIONAL LIGHT PACKAGES (PLATE 1 OF 2)

CLAMP, TUBE (1-1/4" O.D.
GROMMET (Plastic)
WIE, ELECTRICAL (#16 AWG, Blue, strande

s 2

TERMINAL, RING (Blue, #14-16 AWG, 3/8" stud
TUBING, HEAT SHRINK (Black, 1/4")
(Bulk item, order as needed. 4 Ft[1.2 M] needed here

SEAL, CIRCUIT BREAKER BUTTON
LAMP, SPOT (Sealed beam replacement bulb)
(#H7604, 12 Volt DC, Halogen) (See Item 3 for Flood lamp)

(0 om

LAMP, CONTROL PANEL (hooded)
BULB, PANEL LAMP (#68, 12 Volt DC)
LAMP, DOME (Engine compartment)

| et

1}
WASHER, FLAT (#8)
NUT, LOCK (#10-32, Grade 2, with Nylon insert)

TITLE
fo= E05.01 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  woov.om oy




1 thru 15

7 28 thru 34

38, 39

28 thru 34 28 thru 34 36, 37
38, 39

Art # E05.01002E

TITLE

OPTIONAL LIGHT PACKAGES (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART PLATE

REV. 09 NOV., 1994 | NO. NO. E05 . O 1




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QrTy.
28 | 3535030 ROTARY BEACON PACKAGE (Amber) 1
29 | 03-030600 BEACON, ROTARY (Amber, 12 Volt DC) 1
ON (Amber) 1

03-030601 LENS, ROTARY BEAC
0P BUL

2

(Bulk item, order as needed
03-092200 COUPLING, INSULATED

No Part # BULB, HEADLAMP (Sealed beam replacement bulb)
(#H 7609, 12 Volt DC, Halogen) (Also see ltem 52)
03-031200 | __TAIL LAMP

03-037500 SOCKET, RELAY (Double pole, snap mount)
03-050100 RELAY, PLUG IN (12 Volt DC, double pole)
03-085200 CABLE, ELECTRICAL (Type SJO, 2 cond., #16 AWG)

i

03-0

i

92200 COUPLING, INSULATED
(Male, Blue nylon, #14-16 AWG)
03-092300 COUPLING, INSULATED

07-062015 WASHER, FLAT (5/16")

10-060600 CLAMP, LOOP (3/8"

03-497900 SEAL, PANEL (for headlamp toggle
197900 __| S A s

(1 e d

03-046400 TURN SIGNAL

03-031300 LAMP, MARKER (12 Volt DC)

%.

TITLE OPTIONAL LIGHT PACKAGES (PLATE 2 OF 2)
FLATE £05.01 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvoonm no.




1 thru 15

\28 thru 34

38, 39
28 thru 34 28 thru 34 36’ 37
38, 39
A
o

Art # E05.01002E

41, 42

TITLE OPTIONAL LIGHT PACKAGES (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v oonovssse| o P TE E05.01




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 03-038100 SENSOR, LEVEL (2 second delay) 1
2 | 03-464600 HORN, LEVEL WARNING (square, second type)
102 dba, 12/ 24 volt, marked "Model 530" on vendor label) 1

03-038300 ALARM, MOVEMENT (first type, superceded by 03-
(marked "Model 340" on vendor label)

2056021 BRACKET, ALARM ASSEMBLY
07-040014 NUT, HEX (1/4"-20, Grade 5)
07-060014 WASHER, FLAT

TITLE ALARM PACKAGE ASSEMBLY, MP

PLATE £08.01 | SIMON AERIALS INC. o o 3505326




Art ¥ E08.01001E

TITLE

E08.01

PLATE
NO

3505326

PART

ALARM PACKAGE ASSEMBLY, MP

NEW 03/11/91 No.

SIMON AERIALS INC.




)

PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-473400 INTERCOM SYSTEM (IC-10) (includes Master Station at
platform, and Talkback Station at ground control panel) 1
2 Ref. STATION, INTERCOM MASTER 1
@ Y L

2179960 | " "DOOR, INTERCOM MASTER STATION
10-069600 CLAMP, TUBE (1-1/4" 0.D.)
10-121200 __| DECAL, INTERCOM CONTROL (at platform)

R N
5

cheofiinatd ot

SCREW, BRACKET MOUNTING
WASHER, BRACKET MOUNTING
NUT, BRACKET MOUNTING

Febicrons

03-020300 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTONM(Intercom ground operation)
10-119200 DECAL, "PUSH TO TALK"

TME  MOBILE INTERCOM SYSTEM (OPTION)
:I(.)ATE E0901 SIMON AERIALS INC- NEW 02 MAY., 1994 :IQRT




PUSH TO TALK

RATELCO
on INTERCOM
\Q . SYSTEM @

MASTER CONTROL

Art # E09.01001E

TITLE MOBILE INTERCOM SYSTEM (OPTION)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvomr.s| o PATE E09.01




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
Note: Identification tag (on item 34) reads "W3B110343 ZB"
(some earlier versions may read "W3BM10343".)

02-000605 SEAL, HUB
02-000617 CONE AND ROLLER, HUB BEARING (inner)
02-000632 cuU

02-000606 RING,
PLUG, PIPE

0006 SPRING
02-000627 - WASHER
2-000626 RING, RETAINING

02-000635 SHAFT, PLANET
02-000637 GEAR, PLANET
02-000630 ROLLER, NEEDLE

02-000614 SHAFT, INPUT
02-000619 RING, RETAINING

R,
02-000634 GEAR, RING

TITLE TORQUE HUB (43:1) (PLATE 1 OF 2)
FLATE F01.02 | SIMON AERIALS INC. evasent | o 02-000600




47 optional "Q-HUB"
Quick disconnect kit

TITLE TORQUE HUB (43:1) (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV.05/16/91

PART 02-000600

PLATE F01.02




PARTS LIST

02-000601

02-000512
02-000603
02-000602

02-000519

O"-RING
ROD, DISCONNECT
CAP, DISCONNECT

CAP, QUICK DISCONNECT
"O"-RING
ROD, DISCONNECT

CAP, HEX

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO ISECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
37 COVER ASSEMBLY, HUB 1
38 | 02-000618 COVER, HUB

TITLE

TORQUE HUB (43:1) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE
NO.

F01.02

SIMON AERIALS INC. s,

PART
NO.

02-000600




optional "Q-HUB"
Quick disconnect kit

TITLE TORQUE HUB (43:1) (PLATE 2 OF 2)
SIMON AERIALS INC. evasrenr | gt 02-000600 [Nt F01.02




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
Note: Identification tag (on item 34) reads "W3BX50354 ZB"

1 | HUB AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1

S s

02:000617 | | CONE AND ROLLER, HUB BEARING
02-000632 CUP, HUB BEARING (inner)
02:000616 | CONE AND ROLLER, HUB BEARING (outer)

PLUG, PIPE
02-010502 STUD, WHEEL MOUNTING
02000615 | COUPLING, MOTOR

02}000627 WASHER
02-000626 RING, RETAINING
02000624 | | GEAR, INTERNAL

02 000637 GEAR, PLANET
02-000630 ROLLER, NEEDLE
02-01 006 ‘ SPACER

02-000619 RING, RETAINING
SPACER, THRUST
02-004803 | _ | GEAR, INPUT

; “‘%«Z, 4 ?i":‘t b
02-000634
02-000607

TITLE TORQUE HUB (54:1) (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE £01.07 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvommm|no. 02-010500




47 optional "Q-HUB"
Quick disconnect kit

TITLE TORQUE HUB (54:1) (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV.10 APR,, 1992

PART

no. 02-010500

PLATE

no. F01.07




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QrYy.
37 COVER ASSEMBLY, HUB 1
38 | 02-000618 COVER, HUB 1
39 | 02-000601 CAP, COVER 1

02-000512 | "O"-RING
02-000603 ROD, DISCONNECT
02-000602 CAP, DISCONNECT

02-000621 BOLT, SHOULDER

The following optional kit may be installed on your hub:

CAP. QUICK DISCONNECT
'O"-RING
ROD, DISCONNECT

02-000519 | | CAP, HEX

- TOE HUB (54:1) (PLATE 2 OF 2)
PLATE F01.07 | SIMON AERIALS INC. oo e | no02-010500




53
>0 / 49

O— 52
&51

|
~
Q)

54 9

I

At #FQ

47 optional "Q-HUB"

Quick disconnect kit

TITLE TORQUE HUB (54:1) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV.10 APR., 1992 I:J%RT 02'010500

PLATE
NO.

FO01.07




PARTS LIST
| SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 HOUSING, SWING REDUCER 1
2 SHAFT, WORM 1
02-000423 CONE AND ROLLER, BEARING (1-5/8" [41 mm] bore 2

» N

(Some items in seal kit are also part of brake assembly.
Items in kit indicated by asterisks [*])
02-000409 | | __GASKET, BEARING RETAINER (1/64" [0.4 mm])

¢ L7 2 . z

02-000430 '0"-RING, COVER

02-000411 GASKET, COVER (1/64" [0.4 mm] red fiber)
02-000412 GASKET, COVER (1/32" [0.8 mm] red fiber

2-00

HOUSING, BRAKE

DRIVER, BRAKE

SPACER, BRAKE
mel

" SPRING
"0"-RING
"O"-RING

B

A I AR S 8 g

02-000409 ' GASKET, BRAKE HOUSING (1/64" [0.4 mm))
02-000410 GASKET, BRAKE HOUSING (1/32" [0.8 mm])
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (7/1

mE  SWING REDUGCER (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE £ 02 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvoonc.on | w0 02-005100




\ 7*, 8*

2
/ 22,23
—— | 29*, 30*
-

’ 32
e
I

TITLE SWING REDUCER (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wosmcw| o 02-005100 |fa™™ F02.02




PARTS LIST

02-000444

KEY (3/8"

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |[SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
33 [ 02-000401 SHAFT, OUTPUT 1
34 GEAR, WORM 1
2

02-000403
02-000428

02-000439

COVER, SWING REDUCER
BEARING, ROLLER (2" [51 mm] I.D.)
SET SCREW

2

PLUG, PIPE
PLUG, VENT

i

SWING REDUCER (PLATE 2 OF 2)

TITLE
PLATE £02.02 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  rvamc [N 02-005100




TITLE SWING REDUCER (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 25 AUG., 1993

PART
NO.

02-005100

PLATE
NO.

F02.02




PARTS LIST

08-000900
08-008900
08-009100
08-009500
08-009800
08-011800

1-3/4

3-3/4"
1-3/4"
3-3/4"
3-3/4"
1-3/4"

2-1/2
5II
2-1/2"

3
16"
13"
16"
16"
8-5/8"

Section Part Track Ref. Dimension No. of | Model Notes
Number| Number | Style "A" "B" "c" "D" | Links |Usage (ref. only)
[Gemco Hose Track: |
08-000600 2-3/4" 13-1/4"| 6" not current production
08-001000 not current production
not current production
F3.4 08-003600 | 2A 2-1/2" |13-1/4" not current production
----- 08-003700 | 3CM | 4" 6" 13-1/4"| 6" 19 not current production
F3.5 08-005000 | EE 2-3/4" | 3" 13-1/4"| 6" |93 not current production
F 3.6 08-010400 | EE 2-3/4" | 3" 13-1/4"| 6" 63 not current production
[Gleason Type 25, 35, 45 Hose Track: |
F3.25 |08-000400 | 25 1-3/4" | 2-1/2" |13" 6" |76
F3.26 |08-000700 | 25 1-3/4" | 2-1/2" 13" 4" |44 MP 40 Elec.Prop.
MP 40 Hyd rt

[Gleason Type 25, 35, 45, continued on next sheet |
|

TITLE

HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)

PLATE F03 ALL

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

REV. 17 FEB,, 1994




GEMCO for Gleason Type 25, 35, 45, see next sheet
TYPE| LINK CONSTRUCTION TYPE | LINK CONSTRUCTION

1A | s Not used FF e | Not used
YL e — e —— GG e e Not used
BB | s—=s=—=====-==| Not used OCM | ——————aeseg=——= | Not used
CC |- ACM | S e— e

EE =
NOTE:

Three (3) foot repair sections of most styles are available; refer to the shaded sections of
the chart. Three (3) foot repair sections of styles not shown are available upon request;
please refer to the part number and type matching your requirements when ordering.

To select hose track that is not specifically identified in the chart:

(1) Determine the make, type and size of link construction.

(2) Refer to the parts list and match the type to the overall height (C), width (D) and

number of links.

TITLE HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)
SIMON AERIALS INC. s v o PLATEEO3 ALL




PARTS LIST

F3.34 |08-012400
F3.35 |08-013000
F3.36 |08-013400
F3.37 |08-013500
F3.38 |08-014900
F3.39 |08-015100
F 3.40 -05600

08-056100

45 | 3-3/4"
25 | 1-3/4"
25 | 1-3/4"
25 | 1-3/4"
25 | 1-3/4"
45 | 3-3/4"
35 | 258"

3-3/4"

5Il

2-1/2"
2-1/2"
2-1/2"
2-1/2"
5I|

3-3/4"

16" 6" |63
8-5/8" | 4" |44
8-5/8" | 4" |69
8-5/8" | 4" |39
8-5/8" | 4" |81
16" 6" |45
26" 6" |96

A and A "Gortite" Hose Track:

08-056200

2-1/2"

9-7/8"

Gleason Type 25, 35, 45 Hose Track (continued):

F 3.42
F 3.43

08-056700
08-058300

08-058400

F 3.45 |08-060200

08-062100

08-063500
08-069100
08-070200

2-5/8"
2-5/8"

35
35

2-5/8"

25 1-3/4"

2-5/8

2-5/8"
2-5/8"

35
35

3-3/4"
3-3/4"

3-3/4"
2-1/2"

3-3/4

3-3/4"
3-3/4"

6"
6"

15"
15"

55
29

81

Section Part Track Ref. Dimension No. of [ Model Notes
Number| Number | Style "A" "B" i "D" | Links |Usage (ref. only)
Gleason Type 25, 35, 45 Hose Track (continued):
F3.33 |08-011900 | 45 3-3/4" | 5" 16" 6" |43 MPH 60 Full Hyd. | not current production

MPH 60 Hydraport

MP 70 Full Hyd.
MP 70 Hydraport
MP 80 All

MPH 80 Full Hyd.
MP 95 All

MP 110 (Inner) All

MP 110 (Outer) All

MP 40 Full Hyd.
Trailblazer 40

MP 60 Full Hyd.
MP 60, MPN 60,
and MP 60 Z
Electro-Prop.

15 58
15" 6" 19
15" 6" |33

or Hydraport

MPN 40 Full Hyd.
(with 3 Pc. Boom)

not current production

not current production
not current production
not current production
not current production
not current production
not current production

not current production

not current production

not current production
current production

not current production

not current production

| for Gleason Ty

| l

ve 25E, 35E, 45E, see next sheet |
|

TITLE

HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)

PLATE E03 ALL

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NO.

REV. 17 FEB., 1994

PART




for Gleason Type 35E, 45E, see next sheet

GLEASON AAND A
TYPE LINK CONSTRUCTION TYPE LINK CONSTRUCTION
25 —e—— == P =
35 ===
45 e e — =2
NOTE:

Three (3) foot repair sections of most styles are available; refer to the shaded sections of
the chart. Three (3) foot repair sections of styles not shown are available upon request;
please refer to the part number and type matching your requirements when ordering.

To select hose track that is not specifically identified in the chart:

(1) Determine the make, type and size of link construction.

(2) Refer to the parts list and match the type to the overall height (C), width (D) and

number of links.

TITLE

HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SlMON AERIALS lNCI REV. 17 FEB., 1994

PART
NO.

PLATEFO3 ALL




PARTS LIST

Section Part Track Ref. Dimension No. of | Model Notes
Number| Number | Style “A" “c" "D" | Links |Usage (ref. only)

n Type 25E, 35E, 45E Hose Track:

----- 08-072600 | 35E | 2-3/4" |3-3/4" [13-1/8"| 6" |29  |MP 40 Full Hyd.
Trailblazer 40

Gleaso

08-0727 2-3/4" MP 60, MPN 60,
and MP 60 Z
Full Hydraulic
----- 08-072701 | 35E | --- --- ---- R ER R for Field Service | Pushnut (single type)
----- 08-072800 | 45E | 3-3/4" |5" 15-1/8"| 6" |61 MP 80 All

----- 08-072801 f S

08-072900 railblazer 60
----- 08-073000 | 35E | 2-3/4" | 3-3/4" |13-1/8"| 6" 32 MPH 42 Full Hyd.
----- 08-073100 | 35E | 2-3/4" | 3-3/4" |13-1/8"| 6" 35 MPN 40 Full Hyd.
(with 3 Pc. Boom)
----- 08-073200 | 35E | 2-3/4" | 3-3/4" {13-1/8"| 6" 39 MP 50 Full Hyd.

----- 08-073300 | 45E | 3-3/4" | 5" 15-1/8"] 6" |45 MPH 60 Full Hyd.
MP 70 Hydraport
----- 08-073400 | 45E | 3-3/4" | 5" 15-1/8"| 6" |54 MP 70 Full Hyd.
MP 70 Hydraport
----- 08-073500 | 45E | 3-3/4" | 5" 15-1/8"| 6" |59 MPH 80 Full Hyd.
MPH 80 Hydraport
----- 08-073600 | 45E | 3-3/4" | 5" 15-1/8"| 6" |64 MP 110 (Inner) All without Keel Boom
----- 08-073700 | 45E | 3-3/4" | 5" 15-1/8"| 6" |69 MP 95 All

----- 08-076700 | 25E | 1-3/4" | 2-1/2" [13-1/8"| 4" |44 MP 40 Hydraport
or Electro-Prop.
----- 08-076800 | 25E | 1-3/4" | 2-1/2" [13-1/8"| 4" |54 MP 50 Hydraport
or Electro-Prop.
----- 08-076900 | 25E | 1-3/4" |2-1/2" |{13-1/8"| 4" |81 MP 60, MPN 60,
and MP 60 Z
Hydraport or
Electro-Prop.
for Field Service

Pushnut (si

08-077000 3-3/ 15-1/8" MP 110 (Outer) | All without Keel Boom

----- 08-077200 | 45E | 3-3/4" | 5" 26-1/8"| 4" |39 MP 110 (Outer) All with Keel Boom
----- 08-077300 | 45E | 3-3/4" | 5" 15-1/8"| 4" |64 MP 110 (Inner) All with Keel Boom
TITLE HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)

"o TEE03 ALL| SIMON AERIALS INC.  mevzuve; o PaRT




Triple Pushnut used for factory
installation only.

(e

Qo SR >
H o] ):(o o)\l A
[« oo\ () Q o 0 (o}

GLEASON
.
TYPE LINK CONSTRUCTION
35E ————— 1 = === —= T
D
45E = ———c——7 Tt —— %; -__,E__.__—:E_am L

NOTE:

Three (3) foot repair sections of most styles are available; refer to the shaded sections of
the chart. Three (3) foot repair sections of styles not shown are available upon request;
please refer to the part number and type matching your requirements when ordering.

To select hose track that is not specifically identified in the chart:
(1) Determine the make, type and size of link construction.

(2) Refer to the parts list and match the type to the overall height (C), width (D) and
number of links.

TITLE HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. e 1o FETEFO3 ALL




PARTS LIST

2098450
2014357
2014368

BAR, TOW

DECAL (pull out to disengage steer system)

BRACKET, TOW BAR STORAGE (weld to undercarriage)
BRACKET, TOW BAR STORAGE (weld to undercarriage)

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO SECT. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 10-012700 DECAL (towing instructions) 2
2 { 10-107200 2

TITLE TOWING EQUIPMENT (OPTIONAL)
PLATE £05.01 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  aveworsw |0, 3519960




TITLE TOWING EQUIPMENT (OPTIONAL)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

ORIGIN 07/12/90

PART
NO.

3519960

PLATE F05.01




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 10-084900 DECAL, "DANGER" (Electrocution Hazard)
[7-1/4" (184 mm) x 6" (152 mm)] 2
2 | 10-019000 DECAL ;DANGEF{" (Electrocutlon Hazard)
LR 3 R & “g

~10-013500

*10-018900

10-137500

10-007200

10-13900

10-1 37800

10-007500

1_0111600_

10-024600

CAUTION" ("|sge drive mechanism . . .
(for unlts equipped with optional Tow Package)
DECAL "CAUTION HOT WATER ..

BEWARE" (Potential Hazard)
GROUND ELECTRICAL CONTROLS

i W REEN S Sk
DECAL DESCENT VALVE INSTRUCTION

(for units with optional emergency lowering valves)
DECAL DESCENT VALVES (for threevalves)

DECAL, "ENGINE MAINTENAE o
for units using Wisconsin engine without oil bath air cleane
for units usmg Wisconsin engine with oil bath air cleaner

z THIAN '. 40 S
PLACARD “DIESEL FUEL ONLY" (W|th Dlesel englne)
DECAL, "HYDRAULIC FLUID LEVEL CHECK.. . ."

TME  DEGALS, MPN 60 WITH ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) CONTROL
P TE F99.06| SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvorw o o




FORWARD

CAUTION

BEFORE TOWING AND/ OR Art#A0000019E @&
FREE WHEEL OPERATION i

\
: FT

ORWARD

19

PIN BEFO!
E TURNTABLE

\;m:m mmmmm m|[ CAUTION!! J

TIMLE  DECALS, MPN 60 WITH ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) CONTROL

SIMON AERIALS INC. o

PART
NO.

PLATE F99.06




PARTS LIST

10-119900

10-021200
2111290

2111300

10-007600

10-033200

10-019200
10-017900

10- 126800
10-025100

SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION
23 | 10-136300 PLACARD, PLATFORM CONTROL
24 | 10-014200 DECAL, "ATTENTION" (5° Tilt alarm)

DECAL, PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE

PLACARD

PLATE (Metal cutout. For severe duty applicatio

LABEL, PLATFORM ROTATE

n-.]

ANy gkl S

PLATE (Metalcutout For severe duty apphcatlo

DECAL, "120 V. A.C., 20 AMP"

DECAL, "MADE IN U.S.A"

DECAL "MPN 60" NAM

DECAL, "MP" NAME (Angled type, for earher versnon
DECAL LETTER "N" (Angledtype for earlnerversnor

[4) Orange stnpes 3-3/4' (95 mm) wide, for ater

DECAL, STRIPING CORNER (for earlier versions)

SR

[Black/ Orange/ Black for 3-1/2" 9mm)

wide strlp

PLATE
NO.

F99.06

SlMON AERIALS INC. \eworuw o

NO.

Ti’!uﬂ "
A ¥y

&




DISENGAGE LOCKPIN BEFORE
USING THE TURNTABLE

11

B ] 12

34 35 36

MOBIL
HYDRAULIC OIL: FILTER
ALLOIL BEFORE ADDING

STAY CLEAR

TIMLE  DECALS, MPN 60 WITH ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) CONTROL

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvoiui e

PART
NO.

PLATE F99.06




	
	Return to Index
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

